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ORANGE COUNTY ZONING DISTRICTS 

Agricultural Districts 

A-1.. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Citrus Rural 
A-2.. ... ... .. ... . ... .. .. .. .. ... . ... .... Farmland Rural 
A-R................................ ... Agricultural-Residential District 

Residential Districts 

R-CE................................. Country Estate District 
R-CE-2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . Rural Residential District 
R-CE-5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rural Country Estate Residential District 
R-1, R-IA & R-IAA. .... .. ... . ... ... Single-Family Dwelling District 
R-IAAA & R-IAAAA. .... .. .... ... Residential Urban Districts 
R-2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Residential District 
R-3........ .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ........ .. Multiple-Family Dwelling District 
X-C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Cluster Districts (where X is the base zoning district) 
R-T............................. ... . ... Mobile Home Park District 
R-T-1................................. Mobile Home Subdivision District 
R-T-2................................. Combination Mobile Home and Single-Family Dwelling District 
R-L-D.... .... ... .. . ... .. .. .. .. ... . ... Residential -Low-Density District 
N-R.. ... .. ... .... .. ... . ... .. ... . ... ... Neighborhood Residential 

Non- Residential Districts 

P-0 .................................. . 
C-1 ................................... . 
C-2 ................................... . 
C-3 ................................... . 
I-IA .................................. . 
1-1/1-5 .............................. . 
1-2/1-3 .............................. . 
14 .................................. . 

Other District 

Professional Office District 
Retail Commercial District 
General Commercial District 
Wholesale Commercial District 
Restricted Industrial District 
Restricted Industrial District 
Industrial Park District 
Industrial District 

P-D.. ... .. ... .... ...... ... .. . .. . ....... Planned Development District 
U-V....................... ......... .... Urban Village District 
N-C.... ... .. .. .. ... . ... .. . .. . .. ... . ... Neighborhood Center 
N-A-C............................. ... Neighborhood Activity Center 
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VARIANCE CRITERIA 

Section 30-43 of the Orange County Code Stipulates specific standards for the approval of variances. No application 
for a zoning variance shall be approved unless the Board of Zoning Adjustment finds that all of the following standards 
are met: 

1. Soecial Conditions and Circumstances - Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same 
zoning district. Zoning violations or nonconformities on neighboring properties shall not constitute grounds for 
approval of any proposed zoning variance. 

2. Not Self-Created - The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant. A self­
created hardship shall not justify a zoning variance; i.e., when the applicant himself by his own conduct creates the 
hardship which he alleges to exist, he is not entitled to relief. 

3. No Soecial Privilege Conferred - Approval of the zoning variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by the Chapter to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district. 

4. Deprivation of Rights - Literal interpretation of the provisions contained in this Chapter would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
Chapter and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. Financial loss or business competition 
or purchase of the property with intent to develop in violation of the restrictions of this Chapter shall not constitute 
grounds for approval. 

5. Minimum Possible Variance - The zoning variance approved is the minimum variance that will make possible the 
reasonable use of the land, building or structure. 

6. Purpose and Intent - Approval of the zoning variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this 
Chapter and such zoning variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public 
welfare. 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA: 

Subject to Section 38-78, in reviewing any request for a Special Exception, the following criteria shall be met: 

I. The use shall be consistent with the Comprehensive Policy Plan. 

2. The use shall be similar and compatible with the surrounding area and shall be consistent with the pattern of 
surrounding development. 

3. The use shall not act as a detrimental intrusion into a surrounding area. 

4. The use shall meet the performance standards of the district in which the use is permitted. 

5. The use shall be similar in noise, vibration, dust, odor, glare, heat producing and other characteristics that are 
associated with the majority of uses currently permitted in the zoning district. 

6. Landscape buffer yards shall be in accordance with Section 24-5, Orange County Code. Buffer yard types shall 
track the district in which the use is permitted. 

In addition to demonstrating compliance with the above criteria, any applicable conditions set forth in Section 
38-79 shall be met. 
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ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

December 6, 2018 
PUBLIC BZA 

HEARING APPLICANT DISTRICT Recommendations PAGE# 

VA-18-11-143 Heather Ramos 6 Approved w/Conditions I 

VA-18-12-152 Narcis Yolany Rivera 3 Approved w/Conditions 13 

SE-18-12-153 Henry Brutus 6 Approved w/Conditions 22 

VA-18-12-154 Edwin Lee I Approved w/Conditions 33 

VA-18-12-155 Eduardo Escobar 4 Approved w/Conditions 42 

VA-18-12-156 Jose Paradela 2 Approved w /Conditions 52 

SE-18-12-157 Josh Taylor I Approved w/Conditions 61 

VA-18-12-158 Steven Labret 3 Approved w/Conditions 73 

SE-18-12-159 Iglesia De Dios En Bithlo 5 Continued to 317119 83 

VA-18-12-160 Ray Aldridge 4 Approved w/Conditions 96 

VA-18-12-163 Fairwinds Credit Union 5 Approved w/Conditions 105 

VA-18-12-164 WendyTaht I Approved w/Conditions 117 

VA-18-12-165 
Gregory Davis For Thomas Sign & 

I Approved w/Conditions 128 
Awning Co. 

VA-18-12-166 Oscar Paredes 6 Approved w/Conditions 137 

VA-18-12-167 Charles Brooks 5 Continued to 113119 146 

VA-18-12-168 Envue Holdings, LLC 5 Approved w/Conditions 148 

VA-18-12-169 Darrell Nunnelly I Approved w/Conditions 158 

VA-18-12-170 Stephen Allen 6 Approved w /Conditions 169 
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PUBLIC BZA 
HEARING APPLICANT DISTRICT Recommendations PAGE# 

VA-18-12-171 Ralph Knapp 3 Approved w/Conditions 180 

SE-18-12-172 Michael Harding 3 Denied 192 

VA-18-12-173 Kenco Signs 5 Approved w/Conditions 202 

VA-19-01-174 Vis it Orlando 6 Approved w/Conditions 217 

ZM-19-01-176 Torek Thompkins I Approved w/Conditions 225 

SE-19-01-175 Cantero Holdings, LLC 1 Withdrawn 234 
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HEATHER RAMOS 
VA-18-11-143 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 
S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

Variances in the C-2 zoning district as follows: 
1) To allow window signage with 50% coverage in lieu of 25%. 
2) To allow window signage graphics to be 24 ft. x 9 ft. in lieu of 6 in. 
x3 in. 
This is the result of Code Enforcement action. 

7437 International Drive, Orlando FL 32819 

East side of International Dr., north of W. Sand Lake Rd. 

25-23-28 

175 ft. x 360 ft.; 1.445 acres 

6 
BEG 1395.88 FT N & 40 FT E OF SW COR OF E1/2 OF SW1/4 THE 
360 FT N 175 FT W 360 FT S 175 FT TO POB IN SEC 25-23-28 

PARCEL ID: 25-23-28-0000-00-024 

NO. OF NOTICES: 313 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (5 in favor, 1 opposed and 1 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 24, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

- I -
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4. This approval shall be limited to a cumulative total of 924 sq. ft. of window signage. 
No additional signage or outdoor graphics shall be permitted on the building without 
authorization of the BZA. 

5. The applicant shall obtain a permit for the signage within ninety (90) days of final 
County action or this approval becomes null and void. 

6. Any violations of these conditions shall be subject to action by the Code 
Enforcement Board, not the BZA. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation on the case covering the location, amount of 
graphics, elevations, and photos. 

The applicant stated that they have been there for 15 years. The ticket booth in front of 
the store partially blocks visibility. Many foreign tourists recognize the business by the 
signage/pictures. They have already removed the top signage, and are only requesting 
the signage at the bottom of the windows, which helps block the heat and sunlight. The 
request is in harmony with the area, as he now has 45 signatures in favor of the request 
from neighbors in the area. 

Members of the public spoke in favor of the case, stating that the signage/images are 
needed to assist foreign visitors who do not speak English. The sign codes have 
changed and are too harsh and hurting businesses. The signage is tasteful and 
necessary for the business. 

The BZA agreed that the graphics were necessary for foreign tourists. The BZA was 
concerned about the amount of the request but agreed that advertising/signage was 
needed. 

Staff received forty-one (41) commentaries in favor and one (1) commentary in 
opposition to the application. 

There was no opposition at the hearing. 

The BZA approved the variance. 

- 2 -
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Applicant: HEATHER RAMOS 

BZA Number: VA-18-11-143 

BZA Date: 12/06/2018 

District: 6 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 25-23-28-SW-C 

Tract Size: 175 ft. x 360 ft .; 1.445 acres 

Address: 7437 International Dr, Orlando FL 32819 

Location: East side of International Dr., north of W. Sand Lake Rd. 

- 3 -
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GRAYJROBINSON 
i:r_T 0 R, ~ E·Y'S _AT L ~.w 

Heather M. Ramo:i 

407-244-5670 

llEATHER.RAMOS@)oRAY·RODINSON.COM 

30 I EAST PlN'E STAEET 
Sull"E 14-00 BOC.4 TUTON 

PosT OFFICE Box 1068 (32802-3068) FOAT l.tUOE/l.DALE 

0RLAN'OO, FLOIUDA 32801 fOAT MrEAS 

Tll 407-84-3-8880 
FAX 407·244-5690 

September 11, 2018 [REVISED October IS, 2018] 

GAJ/'1£5rltiE 

jACICS0/0/LlE 

KEY WEST 

LIKEUND 

MuaoUANE 

MIAMI 

NAl'LES 

OltUNDO 

TALUHJISSEE 

TAMl'A 

BY HAND DELIVERY 

Orange County Zoning Division 
201 South Rosalind Avenue, 1st Floor 
Orlando, FL 32801 

Re: Sign Variance Application- Factory Outlet, 7435 International Drive 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

On behalf of Mr. Arvind Nandu, President of Benzer Enterprises One Inc. and owner of Factory 
Outlet, a business located at 7435 International Drive, Orlando, Florida 32819, we are submitting 
this variance application cover letter, $638.00 check, and variance application package. 

What the request is for: A variance for the size of vinyl graphics on the eight windows for a 
business called Fac~ory Outlet. Specifically the request is to allow the following: 

1. To allow the maximum copy area for each window sign (including graphics) to be 66% 
instead of25% as set forth in Subsection 3l.5-78(a) of the County's Code of Ordinances; and 

2. To allow graphics on each window to exceed the 6 inch x 3 inch size limitation set forth in 
Subseclion 31.5-78(b) of the County's Code of Ordinances. However, such graphics will not 
exceed 66% of each window. 

Reason for the request: The applicant has been in this location for over 15 years. Factory 
Outlet is a store that caters to tourists, and graphics in the windows allow the type of business to 
be recognized by the tourists from the sidewalk and street. The Code currently allows (1) the 
maximum copy area ofa window to be a maximum of25%, and (2) graphics on windows to be 
three inches by six inches or Jess. Graphics of that size are not visible to the tourists walking on 
the sidewalk or driving on the street. The graphics in the windows also help regulate heat and 
light. Further, graphics on the windows are the norm in this area, and when tastefully done have 
an extremely positive impact on business. We have included with the application pictures from 
surrounding businesses which show graphics on the windows of the businesses and which in 
some instances cover 75% to I 00% of the business windows. On a final note, the property 
owner (the landlord) and all surrounding business owners are in support of the variance request. 

www.gray·robinson.-~Om 

-4-
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GRA\''RODrNSON 
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 

Orange County Zoning Division 
September 11, 2018 [REVISED October 15, 2018] 
Page2 

What is currently allowed under the code: The County's Code provides: 

Sec. 31.5-170. - Window signs. 
(a) For any establishment, the maximum copy area of any window sign or the totality of window 

signs shall be twenty-five (25) percent of the window area. 
(b) The maximum size of any Jetter, nwnber, or graphic on any window sign shall be six (6) 

inches in height and three (3) jnches in width. The maximum size requirement shall not 
include the business logo. 

(c) Any signage attached to or within three (3) feet of the window that directs attention from 
outside the window to an object, product, place, activity, facility, service, event, attraction, 
person, issue, idea, institution, organization, development, project, or business for the 
purpose of advertising, identit'ying, or conveying information to the public, shall be 
considered copy area. 

(d) Window signage shall not count towards total slgnage area for a business establishment. 

How the proposal meets the six standards for vi.-riance approval: 

I. Special Conditions and. Circumstances - The property is located in the C-2 commercial 
zoning district with Tourist Commercial Overlay. The building in which the Factory Outlet 
store is located is situated on Intemationa1 Drive, however there is a parking lot in front of 
the Factory Outlet so the windows in the front of the store are located approximately 90 feet 
(a great distance) from the road and from the sidewalk. There is also a large ticket booth 
which site; close to the street in front of the Factory Outlet store (see Attachment B). The 
size limitations on the signage in the County's code do not allow Factory Outlet's graphics in 
the windows to be seen from the street or the sidewalk. Further, the front and side of the 
Factory Outlet is mostly glass, and the graphics on the windows provide much needed 
protection fro1n the heat and sun. 

2. Not .Sel(~Created - The setback of the building from the road and sidewalk is not self­
created. The ticket booth in front of the store is not self-created. Further, the graphics in the 
windows assist with keeping the heat from the sun out of the store and .the sun fro1n directly 
hitting n1erchandise. 

3. No Special Privilege Conferred - As shown in the numerous pictures included with this 
application, surrounding property owners or tenants in many instances have 7So/o to 100% of 
the windows in their storefronts along International Drive covered by graphics. 

4. Deprivation of Rights - The applicant is not being deprived of having any signage on the 
property; ho\vever, the amount and size of signage allowed by the County does not allow the 
business to be visible from the sidewalk or lhc street which is the purpose ofsignage 
especially in the tourist area. When tastefully done, graphics in the windows allow the 
tourists to detennine the type ·of merchandise in a store. Without the graphics, the business 
cannot be recognized. There is no other way to provide signage for the Factory Outlet except 

- 5 -
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GRAYRODINSON 
PROFESSIONAL AssOCIATION 

Orange County Zoning Division 
September 11, 2018 [REVISED October 15, 2018] 
Page 3 

for in the windows. Oversized graphics in the windows on International Drive are the norm 
and can be seen on businesses such as Titanic: The Artifact Exhibition, McDonald's, Visit 
Orlando Official Visitor Center, Walgreens, Orlando Eye, and Madame Tussauds (see 
Attachment E). Mr. Nandu collected numerous signatures from tenants and property 
owners in support of his variance request. Included in the signed list are Josh Wallack of 
Mango's Tropical Cafe, R. J. Dowdy of Dowdy Properties, Charles E . .Bailes, Jr. of ABC 
Liquor, Joseph JeBailey of Phoenicia Development, and Nadeem Khan of Gala Enterprises 
of Central Florida (see Attachment D). 

5. Minimum Possible Variance - To be effective for tourist purposes, Mr. Nandu needs to 
utilize up to 66o/o of his windows for graphics. Further, covering this amount of the windows 
assists with keeping the heat and direct light off of the merchandise in the store. 

6. Purpose and Intent-Approval of the sign variance is in keeping and hannony of the 
International Drive area. It is not injurious to the neighborhood because it is consistent wich 
the current practices of the businesses on International Drive. Further, the property owner 
and surrounding business owners are in support of the variance request. 

Included with this cover letter, please find the following: 

Attachment A -Orange County Variance Application 
Attachment B - Site Plan and Aerial Location Photo 
Attachment C - Pictures of Factory Outlet windows and calculations 
Attachment D - Signatures in support from neighboring property owners and tenants 
Attachment E-Pictures of windows for surrounding businesses on International Drive 
Attachment F - Code enforcement citation 

HMR/sdh 

Enclosures 

\S99093\! -# 127S06S8 vi 

- 6 -

Sincerely, 

ora.yRobins.on, Pn 
~1,Fdl/rt ~r 
H~~os :___} 
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GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

HEATHER RAMOS 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-11-143 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
December 6, 2018 

Commission District: 6 

Variances in the C-2 zoning district as follows: 

1) To allow window signage with 50% coverage in lieu of 
25%. 

2) To allow window signage graphics to be 24 ft. x 9 ft. 
in lieu of 6 in. x 3 in. 

This is the result of Code Enforcement action. 

East side of International Dr., north of W. Sand Lake Rd. 

7437 International Drive, Orlando, Florida, 32819 

25-23-28-0000-00-024 

313 

175 ft. x 360 ft.; 1.445 acres 

6 

C-2 

Commercial 

Commercial 

N - Commercial 

S - Commercial 

E - Commercial 

W - Commercial 

- 10 -

294



STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The property is located in the C-2 General Commercial district, which allows for 
restaurants, retail stores, offices, churches, and various other commercial 
businesses. It is also located in the Tourist Commercial Overlay. 

2. Sign code Section 31.5-170 (a), states the max sign area for window signs is up to 
twenty-five (25) percent of the window area. The total window area is 924 sq. ft., 
which allows up to 231 sq. ft. of window signage per code. The applicant is 
proposing 458 sq. ft. of window signage, thus, a variance is being requested for 
227 sq. ft. of additional window signage. Window Sign Code states that any 
signage located within 3 feet of a window counts as signage. The applicant could 
move the signage back to meet the 3 feet requirement. 

3. Sign code Section 31.5-170 (b), states the maximum size of any letter, number, or 
graphic on any window sign shall be six (6) inches in height and three (3) inches in 
width. The applicant is proposing window signage graphics to be 24 feet x 9 feet. 

4. Code Enforcement cited the applicant in July of 2018, for window signage size and 
coverage (Incident 517736). 

5. The applicant has two (2) existing wall signs; one was permitted (896009622). 
Said sign was approved at 60 sq. ft., which is the maximum allowed, based on 
their building frontage. Staff could not locate a permit for the Supermarket sign. 

VARIANCE CRITERIA 

Special Conditions and Circumstances 
The applicant has not demonstrated special conditions or a hardship to justify the 
request. 

Not Self-Created 
The need for the variance is self-created, as the signage was installed without permits. 

No Special privilege 
Approval would grant special privilege that is not granted to other properties in the area. 

Deprivation of Rights 
The applicant is not being deprived of the right to have signage on the property, as they 
have sufficient wall signage. 

- 11 -
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends denial of the request. If the BZA recommends approval, the 
following conditions should be imposed: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 24, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. This approval shall be limited to a cumulative total of 924 sq. ft. of window signage. 
No additional signage or outdoor graphics shall be permitted on the building without 
authorization of the BZA. 

5. The applicant shall obtain a permit for the signage within ninety (90) days of final 
County action or this approval becomes null and void. 

6. Any violations of these conditions shall be subject to action by the Code 
Enforcement Board, not the BZA. 

c: Heather Ramos 
301 Pine Street, East, Suite 1400 
Orlando, FL 32801 

- 12 -
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NARCIS YOLANY RIVERA 
VA-18-12-152 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 
PARCEL ID: 

Variance in the R-1 zoning district to allow an accessory structure 
(gazebo) to remain 3 ft. from the side property line in lieu of 5 ft. 
This is the result of Code Enforcement action. 

484 Valencia Place Circle, Orlando FL 32825 
East of Valencia Place Cir., approximately 850 ft. south of Valencia 
College Ln. 
30-22-31 

.15 acres 

3 
VALENCIA PLACE 29/76 LOT 15 
30-22-31-8851-00-150 

NO. OF NOTICES: 96 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (4 in favor, 2 opposed and 1 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated September 14, 2018, and all 
other applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan 
are subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require 
the changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for 
administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another 
BZA public hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The applicant shall obtain permits for the accessory structure _within 120 days of 
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final action on this application by Orange County, or this approval becomes null and 
void. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation on the case covering the location of the 
property, site plan, and photos of the site. 

The applicant stated that while she was in the hospital, her husband came in for permits 
but was confused. 

The BZA confirmed the location of the pool and deck, and asked if the structure could 
have been one (1) foot smaller, but felt that it would be very difficult to modify now. 

Staff received two (2) commentaries in favor and none in opposition to the application. 
There was no opposition at the hearing. 

The BZA approved the variance. 
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Applicant: NARCIS YOLANY RIVERA 

BZA Number: VA-1 8-12-152 

BZA Date: 12/06/2018 

District: 3 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 30-22-31-NW-B 

Tract Size: .15 acres 

Address: 484 Valencia Place Circle, Orlando FL 32825 

l 
c 

" .J 

t 
0 
0 

" u 
i 
'i 

Location: East of Valencia Place Cir. , approximately 850 ft. south of Valencia College Ln. 
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Narcis Yolany Rivera 

9/12/2018 

To Who it may concern: 

484 Valencia Place Circle Orlando, Fl 32825 

321-948-3934-

Yolany22@yahoo.com 

I am asking for a variance of 1.4 feet so we can locate our pergola 3.6 feet away from the 

property line, instead of the require 5 feet. This structure is 8' by 27'. It has a height of 8 feet. 

This structure was built by my husband and a friend. Prior to this structure being built my 

husband came in to the permitting office to request a permit for the structure. 

While working on the structure my husband and his friend made a mistake with the set 

back from one side of the pergola. I am a disable Veteran and at the time that this structure 

was being built I was hospitalized due to my prior military injuries, so I was not present to make 

sure the structure was built with the correct set back. It was an honest mistake that my 

husband made with all of the stress he was going thru with me being hospitalized. He wanted 

to finish it before I was out of the hospital to surprise me. 

I would like to ask the member of the panel to please take into consideration that this 

pergola it very helpful for my prior military medical condition. If need it I would elaborate more 

on my medical condition at the time of the hearing. I have a letter from the president of the 

homeowner association approving this structure. The president of my homeowner's association 

is my closest neighbor and he is in harmony with the structure along with the rest of the 

neighbor, they actually like the structure and states that it makes our neighborhood look nice. I 

would like to thank you for your time and look forward to hearing from you. 

Sincerely, 

Narcls Yolany Rivera 
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GO\'ERi"\~IENT 
f L 0 R I D .\ 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-12-152 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
December 6, 2018 

Commission District: 3 

NARCIS YOLANY RIVERA 

Variance in the R-1 zoning district to allow an accessory 
structure (gazebo) to remain 3 ft. from the side property 
line in lieu of 5 ft. 

This is the result of Code Enforcement action. 

East side of Valencia Place Cir., approximately 850 ft. 
south of Valencia College Ln. 

484 Valencia Place Cir., Orlando, FL 32825 

30-22-31-8851-00-150 

96 

0.15 acres 

3 

R-1 

Single family residence 

Single family residence w/gazebo 

N - Single family residential 

S - Single family residential 

E - Single family residential 

W -Single family residential 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The property is located in the R-1, Single-Family Dwelling district, which allows a 
single family home and associated accessory structures. 

2. Code Enforcement cited the applicant in December of 2017 {lncident#501018) for 
constructing a back porch addition to the house and an accessory structure 
(gazebo) without permits. The applicant has since pulled a permit for the back 
porch addition to the house, but the accessory structure (gazebo) requires a 
variance prior to permitting. 

3. The gazebo is 7.8 ft. x 27.3 ft., and is located 3.61 ft. from the south property line 
and 5.32 ft. from the east property line. 

4. The applicant has submitted a letter of no objection to encroachment into a 5 ft. 
utility easement from Duke Energy. 

5. The gazebo is approximately 60 feet from the nearest neighboring house. 

6. The BZA has granted setback variances for principal structures in the area. 

7. The applicant has received a letter of no objection from HOA The president of the 
HOA is the most impacted neighbor to the south. 

VARIANCE CRITERIA 

Special Conditions and Circumstances 
The lot size, layout and location of the pool, makes it impossible to construct a gazebo 
of this size on the property in a conforming location. 

Minimum Possible Variance 
This is the minimum possible variance to allow the applicant to keep the gazebo in the 
only location possible on the property. 

Purpose and Intent 
Approval of this request will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the zoning 
regulations and will not be detrimental to the neighborhood. The HOA president (who is 
the nearest neighbor) has signed a letter of no objection. The nearest house is 
approximately 60 feet away. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated September 14, 2018, and all 
other applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan 
are subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require 
the changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for 
administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another 
BZA public hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The applicant shall obtain permits for the accessory structure within 120 days of 
final action on this application by Orange County, or this approval becomes null and 
void. 

c: Narcis Yolany Rivera 
484 Valencia Place Circle 
Orlando, FL 32825 
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HENRY BRUTUS 
SE-18-12-153 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 
S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 
PARCEL ID: 

Special Exception and Variance in the R-1A zoning district to allow 
an addition to an existing religious use facility: 
1) Special Exception to allow the applicant to use the rear building on 
the lot for Sunday School. 
2) Variance to allow 21 parking spaces in lieu of 55 spaces. 

5275 Alhambra Drive, Orlando FL 32808 

North of Alhambra Dr., east of Emeralda Rd. 

19-22-29 

95 ft. x 226 ft./.492 acres 

6 
PINE HILLS SUB NO 8 T/68 LOTS 4 & 23 BLK G 

19-22-29-6954-07-230 

NO. OF NOTICES: 92 

DECISION: APPROVED the Special Exception request in that the Board finds it met 
the requirements governing Special Exceptions as spelled out in Orange County Code, 
Section 38-78, and that the granting of the Special Exception does not adversely affect 
general public interest; and APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made 
the finding that the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been 
met; further, said approval is subject to the following conditions: (4 in favor, 2 opposed 
and 1 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 29, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
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reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. No more than four ( 4) outdoor special events per calendar year and the hours of 
such events shall be limited from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. The use of outdoor 
amplified sound and music is prohibited. All outdoor special events shall be 
reviewed and approved by the Orange County Fire Marshal's Office. The applicant 
shall submit applications/plans to the Fire Marshal's Office a minimum of 30 days 
prior to the date of each event. 

5. Signage shall be in accordance with 31.5-75, Orange County Code. 

6. Construction plans shall be submitted within three (3) years of final approval or this 
approval becomes null and void. 

7. There shall be no vehicular access via San Domingo Road. 

8. No outdoor speakers or other audio amplification. 

9. Prior to the issuance of permits for the project, the applicant must provide a signed, 
notarized, and recorded shared parking agreement, accompanied by a written 
detailed description of the activities which take place on each property on which 
days of the week and at what times. 

10. A five (5) wide landscape buffer shall be provided adjacent to the residential lots. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff outlined the proposed project, explained the property is split-zoned, 
and the applicant is proposing to expand their existing religious use facility to the rear 
building. 

The property is located in between two rights-of-way and is considered a double 
frontage lot. The applicant would like to convert an existing house to use for their 
Sunday school and for offices. Staff recommended denial as there are residences 
immediately to the north and south and the parking variance is a concern. 

The BZA had questions regarding the building sizes, overall congregation size, and the 
parking provided on site. 

The applicant stated they have acquired a parking agreement with the property to the 
west. The agreement states that the applicant may utilize the parking lot of their 

- 23 -

307



medical office building during service times. The applicant also agreed to not using San 
Domingo Road as an entrance or exit. 

The BZA discussed the square footage of the buildings versus the number of seats in 
the building. The code states the number of parking spaces is based on number of 
seats, not square footage. 

The BZA agreed they were fine with the request based on the parking agreement 
submitted by the applicant and approved the case. 
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Applicant: HENRY BRUTUS 

BZA Number: SE-18-12-153 

BZA Date: 12/06/2018 

District: 6 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 19-22-29-SW-C 

Tract Size: 95 ft. x 226 ft. /.492 acres 

Address: 5275 Alhambra Drive, Orlando FL 32808 

Location: North of Alhambra Dr., east of Emeralda Rd. 
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PREMIEl!E EGLISE BAPTISTE HAITIENl\E DU CENTRE DE LA FLORIDE INC. 
5::!7~ r\I HA\10RA DR ORLA\iDO. FLORIDA )2808 

HFNRY BRUTl!'. PASTOR 

c.;r:PTEf\1Bf.R :!O. 2018 

BOARD OF ZONING ADJL''TMDH 

TO V.'H0\1 IT MAY CO:-.ICEKl\J 

SflFCIAI l·.XC!'-l'TIDN l·OR HI~ SAN DOl\11~GO RO. <lRLANOO, FL JlHOM 

(I 014 .uid 23. Bii.Xi.. G Pmc Hill~ SubJiv1s1on Nll.8 
Accordmg to 1hc Plat Thereof as r1..-corded 111 pl.u 

Bool-. T Page 68 Public Record of Orange 
Count~. FloridJI 

DEAR SIR.MADAME GREETl'<GS. THIS PR ESE" I IS TO REQUEST A RECOMMCNIJATION FOR 

111[ RISIDEl\CIAI l'ROPl:RTY LOl ATEI> AT 815 SA' llOMl~t;O RO. ORLANDO. FLORIDA J280H. 
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Al.LO\'.' liS TO ADDll IONAI l'r\Rl\l'G SflAC[S OS I H.o\T LOT, AND 1-.XI I ()1\ SA~ l}(lf\11!\(i<l RD 

"'E COUI n llAVr ~tOR[ PARl\.11\G SPo\Cr(\ A\iD BE AOI. [TO llA \'[ A S[COND I: Xll l;OR Ol R 

l\1Ff\.1BFRS AS \I,'!· ARI·_ Pt.AINNl!\IC. Q"I, [Xll::NDS OLR PRl!\.CIPAL CllUK.Clt ULll 011\(j I ex· l\T[D 

Al TllE AOOVI AllllRLSS Tiii IXISTI!''' llOUSF \\'II I m: LSI fOR HIRl.f Cl A<;S ROO\iS roR 

ql"IJAY SCll<Kll f"HAT \\'OLWACCOMMODHE AT LIST 4; PEOPLE A[ TIME 

AND OR CONl'LRLNCI /SI L'DY ROO\IS. TllL DA \S .AND !IOI .Rs 01 OPERATION WOULD BE 

SUND:\\' Q JO TO 11 :00 Af\.1 AND 7 30 TO 9 JO PM 

'W'EDNl:SDA \· ?_Jo Tt> 9:30 PM Al\D FRIOAY 7·30 ro Q 30 PM 

Tlll"Y WILL NOT 0[ ANY OUT DOOR ACTIVITIES OR CARS ON SAN DOMINGO Rll 

THF. SIZF.S IS: 1416 Sf' - l'KF.SF.N lnG AS FOLLOW; FRONT 40"; RF.AR JO"; RIGHT Ill"; Lf FT 2H". 

Tlf[\' ARl NO l'ROPOSl'O SI RLC rLRL. JLST PROPOSED PARKING AND EXIT TO SAN IXJM!'<;O Rl> 

Pl EAS[ C(1N I o\CT \.ti. F<JR .\"Y . .\DDI 1'101\JAI l\iFORi\f .\ TION AT -l07-~T1-JO.i0 
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GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

HEARING TYPE: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: N -
S­
E­
W-

HENRY BRUTUS 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #SE-18-12-153 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Sean Bailey 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
December 6, 2018 

Commission District: 6 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 

Special Exception and Variance in the R-1A zoning 
district to allow an addition to an existing religious use 
facility. 
1) Special Exception: To allow the applicant to use 
the rear building on the lot for Sunday School. 
2) Variance: To allow 21 parking spaces in lieu of 55 
spaces. 

North side of Alhambra Dr., east of Emeralda Rd. 

5275 Alhambra Dr. and 815 San Domingo Rd., 
Orlando, FL 32808 

19-22-29-6954-07-230 

92 

95 ft. x 226 ft. /.492 acres 

6 

P-0, R-1A 

Religious Facility 

Sunday School 

Residential 
Commercial 
Residential 
Residential 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The property has split zoning, the front portion is P-0, Professional Office and the 
rear portion is zoned R-1A, Single-family residential. The R-1A zoning allows single­
family homes and certain uses as special exceptions. 

2. The front portion of the property facing Alhambra Drive is zoned P-0 and received 
special exception approval to allow a religious use facility in April of 2003, with up to 75 
members. The applicant is looking to expand their congregation and a special 
exception is required to allow the religious use on the rear lot. 

3. According to the Orange County Property Appraiser's Office, the applicant purchased 
the rear property (815 San Domingo Road) in 2015, and combined the parcels in 2017. 
The property on San Domingo is a single family home and was platted as lot #4, in the 
Pine Hills Subdivision in 1954. 

4. The applicant is planning to utilize the existing buildings on-site and is not proposing 
any new structures. The applicant is proposing to demolish a portion of the existing 
family home and convert the structure into office space/Sunday School gathering area. 
They are also proposing an 850 sq. ft. addition to the front building. If this special 
exception is approved, they will be relocating the existing parking spaces and adding 8 
new spaces, as there are 13 spaces existing on site. 

5. The applicant has indicated that the maximum capacity for the sanctuary is 166 
people, which equates to 55 required parking spaces per code (1 per each 3 seats). 
The plan provided shows 21 parking spaces on-site. 

6. The total square footage of the front building is 3,213 sq. ft. and the rear building is 
1,416sq.ft. 

7. The surrounding area is a mixed-use neighborhood. There are offices, commercial 
shopping centers, apartments, and single-family homes in the immediate vicinity of the 
proposed use. 

8. Per staff's recommendation, the applicant amended the site plan to allow 
ingress/egress via Alhambra Drive only. 

9. Orange County Transportation Planning provided a traffic study and stated the 
proposed expansion would add 22 new net daily trips and 4 new net P.M. peak hour 
trips. This project is located in the Alternative Mobility Area (AMA) is exempt from 
transportation concurrency. 
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA 

The use shall be consistent with the Comprehensive Policy Plan. 
The Future Land Use on the rear portion is Low Density Residential and with the 
approval of the Special Exception, the use will be compatible with the 
Comprehensive Policy Plan. 

The use shall be similar and compatible with the surrounding area and 
shall be consistent with the pattern of surrounding development. 
The proposed use is located in a platted residential subdivision and is abutting 
residential homes on both sides, and all of the non-residential uses in the area 
are located along Alhambra Drive. Approving this use would not be consistent 
with the pattern of the development along San Domingo Road. 

The use shall not act as a detrimental intrusion into a surrounding area. 
The introduction of a non-residential use into the Pine Hills Subdivision may be 
an intrusion into the residential area. 

The use shall meet the performance standards of the district in which the 
use is permitted. 
The buildings meet setbacks and height requirements; however, the parking 
areas do not meet code. Many of the spaces are 9 ft. x 18 ft., the code requires 
9 ft. x 20 ft. and/or space for a 2 feet overhang, which is not provided. Also, the 
parking variance requested is excessive. 

The use shall be similar in noise, vibration, dust, odor, glare, heat 
producing, and other characteristics that are associated with the majority 
of uses currently permitted in the zoning district. 
A religious use typically has more traffic and noise associated with it than other 
uses allowed by right in the R-1A zoning district. 

Landscape buffer yards shall be in accordance with Section 24-5 of the 
Orange County Code. Buffer yard types shall track the district in which the 
use is permitted. 
The applicant is proposing an eight (8) foot wood fence adjacent to the 
residential lots. The landscape buffers shown on the plan adjacent to the 
residential do not meet the code requirements. Code requires 10 feet wide 
landscape buffers adjacent to residential but staff has allowed a reduction to 5 
feet in certain situations. The proposed buffers on the plan are 2 feet wide, 
which could not support the required hedges and trees. 
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VARIANCE CRITERIA 

Special Conditions and Circumstances 
There is no special condition on this site that would merit such a reduction in parking, 
churches typically have parking agreements with nearby properties that accompany 
parking variances to provide for overflow parking during service times. 

Minimum Possible Variance 
The parking variance requested is 61% deviation from code, which is a large deviation 
from code and may be problematic during services. 

Purpose and Intent 
The configuration and the amount of parking provided may cause issues with 
maneuverability and may cause members to have to park off-site. There are no on­
street parking spaces in the area and parking is not permitted in the right-of-way. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends denial of the request; however, should the BZA recommend approval 
of the request, the following conditions shall be imposed: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 29, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. No more than four (4) outdoor special events per calendar year and the hours of 
such events shall be limited from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. The use of outdoor 
amplified sound and music is prohibited. All outdoor special events shall be 
reviewed and approved by the Orange County Fire Marshal's Office. The applicant 
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shall submit applications/plans to the Fire Marshal's Office a minimum of thirty (30) 
days prior to the date of each event. 

5. Signage shall be in accordance with 31.5-75, Orange County Code. 

6. Construction plans shall be submitted within three (3) years of final approval or this 
approval becomes null and void. 

7. There shall be no vehicular access via San Domingo Road. 

8. No outdoor speakers or other audio amplification. 

9. Prior to the issuance of permits for the project, the applicant must provide a signed, 
notarized, and recorded shared parking agreement, accompanied by a written 
detailed description of the activities which take place on each property, on which 
days of the week, and at what times. 

10. A five (5) wide landscape buffer shall be provided adjacent to the residential lots. 

c: Henry Brutus 
1729 Alambra Circle 
Apopka, FL 32703 
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EDWIN LEE 
VA-18-12-154 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S·T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

Variance in the P-D zoning district to allow construction of a lanai 
with permanent roof with a rear (north) setback of 20 ft. in lieu of 25 ft. 
8234 Ludington Circle, Orlando FL 32836 
North side of Ludington Cir., south of Phillip's Community Park Dr., 
approximately 275 ft. west of Smith Bennett Park Rd. 
10-24-28 

71ft.x116 ft. (AVG)/ .186 acres 

1 

ESTATES AT PARKSIDE 92/150 LOT 31 
PARCEL ID: 10-24-28-2500-00-310 

NO. OF NOTICES: 50 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0 and 1 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated September 25, 2018, and all 
other applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan 
are subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require 
the changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for 
administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another 
BZA public hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff explained that there are two (2) different rear setbacks for this 
planned development. Lots located along the perimeter is the development have a 25 
foot rear setback, where lots interior to the community only have a rear setback of 20 
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feet. It was noted that the existing lanai is actually located two (2) feet into the required 
25 foot setback. The applicant wishes to go three (3) additional feet with a larger lanai. 
The issue with the subject property is the irregular vee shaped rear property line, which 
dips six (6) feet deeper into the lot than the rear corners. Were it not for the shape of 
the rear property line, no variance would be needed. Staff concluded that only a portion 
of the lanai would actually encroach. Staff noted that two (2) neighbors and the HOA 
supported the request and there was no opposition. 

The applicant indicated their agreement with the staff recommendation. There being no 
one present to speak in favor or opposition to the request, the public hearing was 
closed. 

The BZA concluded that the shape of the lot made construction of any usable 
improvement virtually impossible. A motion to recommend approval was unanimously 
approved. 
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Applicant: EDWIN LEE 

BZA Number: VA-18-12-154 

BZA Date: 12/06/2018 

District: 1 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 10-24-28-SE-D 

Tract Size: 71ft.x116 ft. (AVG) I .186 acres 

Address: 8234 Ludington Circle, Orlando FL 32836 

Location: North side of Ludington Cir. , south of Phillip's Community Park Dr., 
approximately 275 ft. west of Smith Bennett Park Rd. 
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COVER LETTER for Orange County Zoning Division 

My name is Edwin Lee and I live at 8234 Ludington Circle, Orlando, FL 
32836. I am requesting a variance for my back porch to change the set back from 25 
feet from the back wall to 20 feet from the back wall. 

The proposed rear porch is 645 square feet, 60 feet long, 10 feet deep on left 
side and 13 feet on the right side. The height of the proposed rear porch is 10 feet 
ceiling height and 11 feet 6 inches mid roof height. The set back from the back wall 
is 20 feet and from each side is 5 feet 6 inches. 

I have 2-signed letters supporting my rear porch from my neighbors (one on 
my left side and one on the right side of the house]. 

I have a HOA approval of the porch/lanai. When I applied for the HOA 
approval I used the word lanai instead of porch. The letter of approval mentions for 
pavers but the attached email from 5/14 and 5/15/18 clarify that it is approved for 
both pavers and lanai/porch. 

The type of sign will be a ground sign and will be placed in the front yard 
behind the sidewalk. The sign will include all the required information for the rear 
porch. 

I look forward from hearing from you. 

Sincerely, 

Edwin Lee 

9/25/2018 
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GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

Edwin Lee 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-12-154 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing, AICP 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
December 6, 2018 

Commission District: 1 

Variance in the P-D zoning district to allow construction 
of a lanai with permanent roof with a rear (north) setback 
of 20 ft. in lieu of 25 ft. 

North side of Ludington Cir., south of Phillip's 
Community Park Dr., approximately 275 ft. west of 
Smith Bennett Park Rd. 

8234 Ludington Cir., Orlando, FL 32836 

10-24-28-2500-00-310 

50 

71 ft. x 116 ft. (AVG)/ .186 acres 

1 

P-D 

Single family residence 

Lanai w/permanent roof 

N - Sand Lake Elementary School 

S - Single family residence 

E - Single family residence 

W -Single family residence 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The subject property is zoned P-D, Planned Development. This is a zoning district 
that permits modifying the standard dimensional criteria, such as lot size and width, 
and modification of setbacks. 
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2. In this P-D, Kerina Parkside, the setbacks for internal lots are 25 ft. front yards, five 
(5) ft. side yards, and 20 ft. rear yards. However, if a lot abuts the perimeter of the 
development, the rear setback increases to 25 feet. 

3. The applicant wishes to construct a lanai with a permanent roof along the rear of 
their home. However, since the lot abuts the border of the P-D, the setback is 25 
feet. The proposed lanai will be 60 ft. wide across the entire rear of the residence, 
by 10 ft. deep on the east end, and 13 ft. deep along the west end. 

4. When the home on the subject property was originally permitted (817018820), it 
had a smaller lanai (8 ft. x17 ft.). However, this lanai was permitted only 23 feet 
from the rear property line, two (2) feet into the required perimeter setback. The 
applicant now wishes to construct a lanai which will be 24 feet from the rear 
property line on the east end, 20 feet in the middle, and 23 feet on the west end. 
The variation is due to the odd vee shape of the rear property line, which dips into 
the applicant's yard. 

5. Of the 560 total square feet of lanai, only 230 (40%) is actually within the setback. 
Were this an interior lot, no variance would be required. 

VARIANCE CRITERIA 

Special Conditions and Circumstances 
The special condition in this case is the irregularly shaped rear lot line. The bottom 
of the vee measures six (6) feet lower than a line drawn between the two corners. 
Were it not for the shape of the lot, no variance would be required. 

Not Self-Created 
The applicant did not design the lot they purchased. They purchased the lot "as 
is." 

No Special Privilege Conferred 
Were it not for the shape of the lot, the applicant would be able to construct the 
desired improvement without the need for a variance. Were this an interior lot, 
they could construct the improvements without the need for a variance. 

Deprivation of Rights 
Due to the difference in rear setbacks imposed by the Land Use Plan, the applicant 
will not be able to enjoy the same improvement the majority of other homeowners 
will be able to enjoy with similarly shaped interior lots. 

Minimum Possible Variance 
The most extreme encroachment occurs at the lowest point of indentation of the 
vee shaped rear yard. Thus, the other encroachments are minimal, making this 
request the minimum variance needed. 
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Purpose and Intent 
The purpose and intent of the code are being met, in that the majority of the rear 
yard remains open to above. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated September 25, 2018, and all 
other applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan 
are subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require 
the changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for 
administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another 
BZA public hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

c: Edwin Lee 
8234 Ludington Circle 
Orlando, FL 32836 
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EDUARDO ESCOBAR 
VA-18-12-155 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

Variance in the R-2 zoning district to allow a covered porch 1 O ft. 
from the rear property line in lieu of 20 ft. 
(This is the result of Code Enforcement action) 
10261 Cody Lane, Orlando FL 32825 
South of Cody Lane, east of Dean Creek Lane 
32-22-31 

TRACT SIZE: 25 ft. x 97 ft. (AVG); 0.137 acres 
DISTRICT#: 4 

LEGAL: CREEKSIDE 50/49 LOT 21 
PARCEL ID: 32-22-31-1821-00-210 
NO. OF NOTICES: 81 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0 and 1 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated September 25, 2018, and all 
other applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan 
are subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require 
the changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for 
administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another 
BZA public hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The applicant shall obtain permits for the addition within 120 days of final action on 
this application by Orange County, or this approval becomes null and void. 
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SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation on the case covering the location of the 
property, site plan, and photos of the site. 

The applicant stated that he has HOA approval. 

The BZA acknowledged that this was not due to the actions of the applicant, who took 
over the payments to save the house from foreclosure. 

Staff received no commentaries in favor and none in opposition to the application. 
There was no opposition at the hearing. 

The BZA approved the variance. 
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Applicant: EDUARDO ESCOBAR 

BZA Number: VA-18-12-155 

BZA Date: 12/06/2018 

District: 4 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 32-22-31-NW-B 

Tract Size: 25 ft. x 97 ft. (AVG); 0.137 acres 

Address: 10261 Cody Lane, Orlando FL 32825 

Location: South of Cody Lane, east of Dean Creek Lane 
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Eduardo Escobar 
10261 Cody Ln, 
Orlando, FL, 32825 
PH: (321) 229-7461 
Email: escobareddy@yahoo.com 

9/24/l'ii 

\·\!horn 111.1y lo rnnrcrn: 

I <1111 Edu<trdo Esrob;1r nwm•r oi llll' hou:;t': ICl2fil Cody Ln, Orl11ndo, FL, 32825. 

i\l" ~ist<'r ilnd I t>.•ughl this h('lusr in 1J..-..:<"m'1cr 2002. I "'<IS like cosigner to 

hdp Ill)' ~i:;lt_·r tn y,d th•: huu:.c. Slw likl's lht: property 111..,,·au~· lhc back of lht;> houSf: i:; m•t 

1n>it~hl.or 1~ <1 ,·rn15l'rv<1livn ,ireoi, bu\ couplt: years ll'llh'r ht:-r hu:;Nin...l buil! the hack pon:h 

10 ice•\ wid!' by 30 fcl•t long. wilhoul permit and didn't knc>"' and 2013 lhe house was 

in forC'closure and lhC" hank call mt' lo k('Cp the hllUst" amJ l paid S20.000.00 

l<> krcp thL' housl' and Nt•w Lhc house is mine. 

D 

probf,•111 It> ml' kt-t·p llw h<trk porch. t\ lo( of Lhcm si~m~ a r.iJle that is not a problem lo my keep p0rch 

my llL'ighl:ior un llw right who lives 10260 Cody Ln, Orlando. FL, 32825. He was the first 

one who sie.nrd my nlhcr 1wi1;hhor on the lert who lives: 10255 Cudy L.n, Orlando, Fl, 32825, she signt>d 100. 

Fllr thi.s rr,1son, I'm lrymg to t:,et V<lria1Kt' 

Sin1't>rely. 

Si"n~rd_:z/~P 
Eduardo Esi·uh;u 
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EXISTING 
RESIDENCE 

NEW CONCRETE SLAB 

-------· -----------
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GO\'ERi,~IENT 
t" l 0 K I n .\ 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

EDUARDO ESCOBAR 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-12-155 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
December 6, 2018 

Commission District: 4 

Variance in the R-2 zoning district to allow a covered 
porch 10 ft. from the rear property line in lieu of 20 ft. 
This is the result of Code Enforcement action. 

South side of Cody Lane, east of Dean Creek Lane 

10261 Cody Lane, Orlando, FL 32825 

32-22-31-1821-00-210 

81 

25 ft. x 97 ft. (AVG); 0.137 acres 

4 

R-2 

Single Family Residence 

Single Family Residence with a porch 

N - Residential 

S - Conservation Area 

E - Residential 

W -Residential 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The property is located in the R-2, Residential District, which allows for single 
family homes, multifamily development, and associated accessory structures. 
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2. There is a single family home on the lot, which was constructed in 2002. Based on 
aerials it appears the covered porch was constructed between 2004 and 2006. 

3. The 10 ft. x 30 ft. covered porch was built without a permit, 1 O ft. from the rear 
property line, where the required setback is 20 ft. The required side setbacks of 5 
ft. are being met. The required rear setback applies to the principal structure. 
Since the porch is attached, the rear setback also applies, however an open air 
porch will be less intrusive. 

4. Code Enforcement cited the applicant in January of 2018 for installing an addition 
to the rear of the principal structure without permits (CEB-2018-368223Z/lncident 
500616). In April of 2018, the Code Enforcement Board ordered the applicant to 
take action by October of 2018, or a daily fine of $150 will be imposed. 

5. The lot was platted in 2002 and is considered to be a conforming lot of record. 

6. The lot is irregularly shaped and backs up to a conservation tract, owned by the 
Creekside Homeowner's Association, so no rear neighbors will be impacted. 

7. The applicant has received letters of no objection from property owners in the 
neighborhood. 

VARIANCE CRITERIA 

Special Conditions and Circumstances 
The lot is not the traditional, regular rectangle or square shape. The rear property line is 
at two (2) different angles. This partially contributes to the need for the variance. The 
property also abuts a conservation tract to the rear, so no rear neighbors will be 
impacted. 

Minimum Possible Variance 
The request is the minimum variance to allow the utilized design. 

Purpose and Intent 
Approval of this request will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the zoning 
regulations and will not be detrimental to the neighborhood. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated September 25, 2018, and all 
other applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan 
are subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require 
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the changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for 
administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another 
BZA public hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The applicant shall obtain permits for the addition within 120 days of final action on 
this application by Orange County, or this approval becomes null and void. 

c: Escobar Eduardo 
10261 Cody Lane 
Orlando, FL 32825 

- 51 -

335



JOSE PARADELA 
VA-18-12-156 

REQUEST: Variance in the R-1AA zoning district to allow 960 sq. ft. of accessory 
structures in lieu of 500 sq. ft. 

ADDRESS: 2710 Alamosa Court, Apopka FL 32703 
LOCATION: West of Mink Dr., south side of Alamosa Ct. 
S-T-R: 24-21-28 

TRACT SIZE: 131 ft. x 162 ft./ .5 acres 
DISTRICT#: 2 

LEGAL: GREENACRES ESTATES 8/33 LOT 44 
PARCEL ID: 24-21-28-3182-00-440 
NO. OF NOTICES: 68 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions as amended (unanimous; 6-0 and 1 
absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 3, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. An improved surface leading from the road to the garage shall be required. 

5. All unpermitted existing accessory structures shall be removed prior to the issuance 
of the permit for the garage. 
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6. The exterior of the accessory structure shall match or compliment the exterior of 
the existing with regard to colors. 

SYNOPSIS: The applicant is proposing an 840 sq. ft. detached garage in their rear 
yard. Per code, they are allowed up to 500 sq. ft. Staff explained that if the property 
were zoned A-1 or A-2, they would be allowed up to 1,000 sq. ft. 

Staff explained the site, previous BZA approvals, and the variance criteria. 

The applicant was not present at the hearing. One (1) person spoke in opposition to the 
request. The neighbor on the east side of the property stated they are opposed to the 
overall size of the structure, height, and the applicant possibly rebuilding cars in this 
structure. 

The BZA discussed adding a condition regarding the structure matching the existing 
residence and that no commercial activity should be allowed at this location. 

The BZA concluded the request was reasonable and granted the variance with the 
recommended conditions. 
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Applicant: JOSE PARADELA 

BZA Number: VA-18-12-156 

BZA Date: 12/06/2018 

District: 2 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 24-21-28-NE-A 

A·1 

Tract Size: 131 ft. x 162 ft. I .5 acres 

"=..-
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Address: 2710 Alamosa Court, Apopka FL 32703 

Location: West of Mink Dr., south side of Alamosa Ct. 
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To whom it may concern, 

The proposal is for a steel garage. The material used is galvanized coated steel. The structure is 

approximately 840 sq. It. (28 x 30 1< 9h). The reason for the request is to store my two antique vehicles 

(1960 Buick lnvicta and Pontiac Star-Chief 1956) that are currently in my backyard and rusting. The 

structure will be at a distance greater than 5 feet from any property lines. I have obtained notarized 

signatures from all my surrounding neighbors stating that they approve of the structure. I look forward 

to hearing a positive response. Your time and attention is appreciated! 

Warm Regards, 
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GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

JOSE PARADELA 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-12-156 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Sean Bailey 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
December 6, 2018 

Commission District: 2 

Variance in the R-1AA zoning district to allow 960 sq. ft. 
of accessory structures in lieu of 500 sq. ft. 

West of Mink Dr., south side of Alamosa Ct. 

2710 Alamosa Ct., Apopka, FL 32703 

24-21-28-3182-00-440 

68 

131 ft. x 162 ft. (AVG) I .5 acres 

2 

R-1AA 

Single family residence 

Detached Garage 

N - Residential 

S - Residential 

E - Residential 

W -Residential 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The property is located in the R-1AA Single-Family Dwelling district, which allows a 
single family home with a minimum lot area of 10,000 sq. ft., and associated accessory 
structures with a maximum of 500 sq. ft. or 25% of the living area of the residence 
(whichever is greater). The single family home is 1,830 sq. ft.; therefore, the 500 sq. ft. 
minimum applies. 

2. The property was platted in 1979, as part of the Greenacres Estates subdivision. 
The house was built in 1980, and meets all the development standards. 

3. The subject property currently has a 120 sq. ft. detached accessory building that was 
permitted in 2001 (801009051 ). The applicant is proposing to add a 28 ft. x 30 ft. (840 
sq. ft.) garage, for a cumulative total of 960 sq. ft. of accessory structures. 

4. The applicant has indicated he would like the garage to allow him to store two (2) 
antique cars and other household items. 

5. The subject property is 0.50 acres, which is more than double the required minimum 
lot size. The proposed accessory structure will meet the side and rear yard setbacks. 
The side setback proposed is 5 feet and 7.5 feet in the rear, and the proposed height is 
15 feet. 

6. The most affected adjacent neighbors have signed letters of no objection to this 
request. 

7. The BZA has granted similar variances for other properties in the area. 

8. The area to the west of this development is zoned A-1 agricultural. Were the 
property zoned A-1, a variance would not be required. 

9. There is one small accessory building located where the garage is proposed and the 
applicant has indicated they will remove this structure. 

VARIANCE CRITERIA 

Special Conditions and Circumstances 
The lot is more than 50% larger than the required minimum lot size for the zoning 
district. If the property were zoned Agricultural, the applicant would be allowed up to 
1,000 sq. ft. of accessory structures and no variance would be required. 

Deprivation of Rights 
Literal interpretation of the code will deprive this applicant of the right to have adequate 
covered parking and storage space. 
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Purpose and Intent 
Approval of this request will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the Zoning 
Regulations and will not be detrimental to the neighborhood. The subject property is 
half an acre and the proposed structure will fit in with the existing community. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 3, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. An improved surface leading from the road to the garage shall be required. 

5. All unpermitted existing accessory structures shall be removed prior to the issuance 
of the permit for the garage. 

c: Jose Paradela 
2710 Alamosa Court 
Apopka, FL 32703 
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JOSH TAYLOR 
SE-18-12-157 

REQUEST: Special Exception in the A-2 zoning district to permit an agricultural 
component to an existing elementary/high school which includes a 40,000 
sq. ft. greenhouse on 2.25 acres and a boardwalk connecting the school 
building with the agricultural area, and modifying conditions of a prior 
Special Exception regarding use of modular units for classrooms. 

ADDRESS: 1600 East Crown Point Road, Ocoee FL 34761 
LOCATION: West side of E. Crown Point Rd., approximately 325 ft north of E. Fullers 

Cross Rd. 
S-T-R: 12-22-27 
TRACT SIZE: 14.55 acres 
DISTRICT#: 1 

LEGAL: TH PT OF NE1/4 OF NE1/4 LYING N & W OF AGL RR R/W IN SEC 12-22-
27 

PARCEL ID: 12-22-27-0000-00-001 
NO. OF NOTICES: 93 

DECISION: APPROVED the Special Exception request in that the Board finds it met 
the requirements governing Special Exceptions as spelled out in Orange County Code, 
Section 38-78, and that the granting of the Special Exception does not adversely affect 
general public interest; further, said approval is subject to the following conditions as 
amended (unanimous; 6-0 and 1 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 9, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
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Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The school shall not operate any type of roadside stand along its Crown Point Road 
frontage, nor shall it advertise produce for sale from its property, with the exception 
of sales to students' families. 

5. Prior to issuance of permits for the greenhouse, a vehicular access plan shall be 
approved by the County Department of Public Works. 

6. Any future boardwalk from the school to the greenhouse shall be reviewed and 
approved by the Orange County Environmental Protection Division prior to 
issuance of building permits. 

7. Condition 5 of Special Exception SE--14-09-049 shall be modified to require that 
the previously approved modular classrooms shall be inspected by a structural 
engineer every five (5) years to ensure that the units are in acceptable condition for 
their continued use as classrooms. The engineer shall submit a signed and sealed 
report to the Zoning Manager. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff explained that the proposed agricultural operation would normally be 
permitted by right. However, since it is in conjunction with a school, it needs to go 
through the Special Exception process. The intent of this program is to let the students 
take on the responsibility, under the applicant's supervision, in taking care of the 
planting, maintenance, and harvesting. Most of the food will be used in the school's 
lunch program. Excess will be donated or sold to support the program. Staff did add a 
condition prohibiting any road-side stands as the adjacent roadway is narrow, curving, 
and heavily travelled. Staff noted that while the site is adjacent to both the City of 
Winter Garden and the City of Ocoee, neither community commented. It was also 
noted that staff had not received any correspondence in favor or opposition to this 
application. 

The applicant indicated their agreement with the staff recommendation and conditions. 
There being no one present to speak on the application, the public hearing was closed. 

The BZA concluded that the proposed use would be a good addition to the school and 
the area. A motion to recommend approval of the Special Exception passed 
unanimously. 
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Applicant: JOSH TAYLOR 

BZA Number: SE-18-12-157 

BZA Date: 12/06/2018 
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October 8, 2018 

To Whom It May Concern, 

Our goal is to work together to re-think how we approach nutrition in schools, specifically at 
Hope Charter School and Legacy High School. 

THE PROBLEM: 
1) Current school budgets makes tt very difficult to afford to put fresh, nutritious frutts and 

vegetables on the table for the children. Nutrition plays a huge role in learning, attention 
span, alertness, information retention, etc. 

2) Even H we could afford fresh vegetables, there are no guarantees that the children will eat 
them. 

THE SOLUTION: 
Having a farm on school property accomplishes the following: 
1) With a few dollars, we can buy thousands of seeds, grow them on property and use them in 

the school lunch program. 
2) Our experience is that whan children have an opportunity to interact with tt by planting a 

seed, watching tt grow, harvesting tt, washing and taking a btte out of tt, they are much more 
likely to eat their vegetables. 

3) Having the farm on-stte provides an incredible educational laboratory for kids to learn math, 
science (water chemistry, soil chemistry), social studies and more. 

4) tt is also an incredible way to learn valuable job skills. The Roosevelt Academy in Lake 
Wales is able to involve children with autism and learning disabiltties in the process of 
planting seeds, harvesting, etc. Students can earn volunteer hours by helping as well. 

5) tt can also be a great lundraising engine for the school by selling to parents from the school 
property when they are picking up their children. 

THE SPECIFICS: 
Please see the included Drawing. The farm area will be approximately 140' x 600' on the north 
end of the property, bordering on the 20' private right of way easement Within that farm area, 
we plan to include a 1 OO'x400' greenhouse. 
Pesticides and chemicals will not be used or stored on the farm property and there will not be 
any heavy machinery or equipment used on the farm. 

We also are asking for permission to build a board walk that will connect the current school 
property to the farm property. We will work with EPD on the design and location for minimal 
impact on the existing wetlands. The board walk will also provide an incredible educational 
environment for Hope and Legacy students. 

There's no reason anyone on this planet should be hungry, 
when we can teach them how to grow their own food­

www,dogooclfann.olll 
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OF 
HOPE CHARTER SCHOOL SITE 

ORANGE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER PARCEL NUMBERS 12-22-27-{)()()()..(](}1, 
12-22-27--0<J()().(J().1 & 12-22-27-()()()().()(). 

CITY OF WINTER GARDEN, ORANGE COUNTY FLORIDA 

SCALE: 1• = 100' 

Legal Description 
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GO\'ERXMENT 
l'LOKI(),\ 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: Josh Taylor 

HEARING TYPE: Board of Zoning Adjustment 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #SE-18-12-157 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing, AICP 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
December 6, 2018 

Commission District: 1 

REQUEST: Special Exception in the A-2 zoning district to permit an 
agricultural component to an existing elementary/high school 
which includes a 40,000 sq. ft. greenhouse on 2.25 acres 
and a boardwalk connecting the school building with the 
agricultural area, and modifying conditions of a prior Special 
Exception regarding use of modular units for classrooms. 

LOCATION: West side of E. Crown Point Rd., approximately 325 ft north 
of E. Fullers Cross Rd. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1600 East Crown Point Rd., Winter Garden, FL 34761 

PARCEL ID: 12-22-27-0000-00-001 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 93 

TRACT SIZE: 14.55 acres 

DISTRICT #: 1 

ZONING: CITY & A-2 

EXISTING USE(S): Elementary/high school 

PROPOSED USE(S): Agriculture 

SURROUNDING USES: N - VacanUCity of Ocoee 
S- Residential/A-1 
E - VacanUCity of Ocoee 
W - Residential/City of Winter Garden 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The subject property is zoned A-2, Farmland Rural. This zoning district is typically 
used for agricultural operations, such as citrus or cattle. This zone also allows use 
for single-family residences or mobile homes provided they are on a minimum of 
two (2) acres or land. Other uses, such as schools or day cares are permitted 
through the Special Exception process. 

2. The applicant is proposing to construct a 40,000 sq. ft. greenhouse, to be operated 
in conjunction with the school. The greenhouse would be used to grow fruits and 
vegetables which would be used by the school in its lunch program, and potentially 
as a fund raising mechanism through either the sale of excess produce to the 
families of the students, or through a farmers market held in either nearby Winter 
Garden or Ocoee. 

3. The greenhouse will be operated by the students under the supervision or a 
sustainability farmer. The greenhouse will be constructed of a tubular metal frame, 
with a translucent greenhouse material covering it. The roof will have openings to 
trap rain water for irrigation purposes. 

4. The intent of the project is to teach the students the concept of sustainability, and 
agricultural techniques. By having a greater appreciation of where food comes 
from, it is hoped that they will also have a greater enjoyment of the fruits or their 
labor. 

5. A future boardwalk will be constructed from the existing school to the greenhouse 
to allow pedestrian access to the facility. As the boardwalk will cross an existing 
wetland area, the exact location will be worked out between the applicant and the 
County's Environmental Protection Division (EPD). Vehicular access will be from 
Crown Point Road. 

6. The existing school is located on the parcel to the south in the City of Winter 
Garden jurisdiction. A previous special exception was approved in 2014 to allow 
various uses on this parcel in conjunction with the school. 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA 

Consistent with the Comprehensive Plan 
Schools and similar institutional uses are identified as consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan through the Special Exception process. 

Similar and Compatible with the Surrounding Area 
The agricultural nature of the proposed use will be compatible with the surrounding 
area, most of which is undeveloped. 
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Not Act as a Detrimental Intrusion 
Given that the subject property is zoned A-2, the agricultural use will be compatible with 
both the zoning and Future Land Use (FLU) designation of R, Rural (up to 1 uniV10 
acres). 

Meet the Performance Standards of the District 
All setbacks are being met. The greenhouse will not exceed 20 feet in height. 

Similar in characteristics 
The proposed use will not generate any excessive noise, odors, nor will it generate any 
vibration, dust, glare, or heat. 

Landscaping in Accordance with Section 24-5 
The existing tree line and understory will provide the appropriate buffering from adjacent 
properties. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 9, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The school shall not operate any type of roadside stand along its Crown Point Road 
frontage, nor shall it advertise produce for sale from its property, with the exception 
of sales to students' families. 
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5. Prior to issuance of permits for the greenhouse, a vehicular access plan shall be 
approved by the County Department of Public Works. 

6. Any future boardwalk from the school to the greenhouse shall be reviewed and 
approved by the Orange County Environmental Protection Division prior to 
issuance of building permits. 

c: Josh Taylor 12423 
Marshall Farms Road 
Winter Garden, FL 34787 
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STEVEN LaBRET 
VA-18-12-158 

REQUEST: Variances in the C-1 zoning district to allow a 2-COP license (beer & wine 
only) for consumption on premises as follows: 
1) Located 519 ft. from a religious institution in lieu of 1,000 ft. 
2) Located 622 ft. from a religious institution in lieu of 1,000 ft. 

ADDRESS: 7221 Curry Ford Road, Orlando FL 32822 

LOCATION: North side of Curry Ford Rd., approximately 225 ft. west of Goldenrod Rd. 

S-T -R: 02-23-30 

TRACT SIZE: 89 ft. x 323 ft. (AVG)/.637 Acres 

DISTRICT#: 3 

LEGAL: GOLDEN ACRES SEC A EXTENDED Q/104 LOT 118 (LESS BEG twl/ 
COR RUN S 265.24 FT MIL TO NL Y RNV CURRIE FORD RD TH SEL Y 
ALONG RNV 167.5 FT TH N TO PT ON N LINE LOT 118 TH WLY TO 
POB) & (LESS RD RNV ON S) SEE 2650/1362 

PARCEL ID: 02-23-30-3028-01-180 

NO. OF NOTICES: 9,257 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0 and 1 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 9, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
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Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation on the case covering the location of the 
property, measurements to the Churches, and photos of the site and Churches. 

The applicant stated that the prior occupant was a Moose Lodge with a liquor license. 
After they vacated, both Churches were established. The applicant entered into the 
lease assuming they could continue with the license. 

The BZA asked where the opposition was located. 

Staff received five (5) commentaries in favor and eighteen (18) commentaries in 
opposition to the application. There was no opposition at the hearing. 

The BZA approved the variance. 
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Applicant: STEVEN LaBRET 

BZA Number: VA-18-12-158 

BZA Date: 12/06/2018 

District: 3 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 02-23-30-SW-C 

Tract Size: 89 ft. x 323 ft. (AVG)/.637 Acres 

Address: 7221 Curry Ford Road, Orlando FL 32822 

b 

" 0 
~ 
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" II) 

Location: North side of Curry Ford Rd., approximately 225 ft. west of Goldenrod Rd. 
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Oranqe Count.y Goverr:me~.t 
Zoning Di\·:.sion 
201 Rosalind Ave., l'. ~ 
P.O. Box 2687 
OrlandCJ, F:, 32802-:E.s 

Attn: Arr,y Beam, 

/~/,,,,,;;' //,,.,,/,, 'i~''\I / 

Uc.,'tOber S, )()}p 

Zoning Develop~er:~ :oordinatcr, III 

Re: Enci.ma Venue, LLC 
Liquor License: 
Location: 

d/b/a Encima. Event Center 

7221 Curry Ford Road 
Orlando, FL 32822 

Our Client: Encima Event Center 
Our File No: 1457-R-001 (Ivette Rosa Gonzalez) 

Jear Ms. Beam: 

...... 

The undersigned represents Encima Venue, LLC d/b/a Encirna Event 
Center. 

Encirna Ver.ue, LLC: s'.lbrnitted an Application Alcohol Beverdqe 
License Review (t_he "Application"· t .. _; place a new al,-:ohc<i-:: 
beverage license ~··r.iq~~r ~icense"' :er Encima Event Center at !he 
Location. (A copy c:: thf.· Appl ,~_-at i::_~n is at:ached heretc as 
Exhibit "A".) 

On Auqust 15, 2018, U1ar1qe County ::.n!crmed Encima Venue, LL·-:= that 
Orange County would not approve the Application since the Location 
did not satisfy the 1, 000 feet separation requirement from the 
nearest religious instituticJn. (Copies of the Orange Co~nty 
letter and map are a~tacherl here~a as Exhibits ''B" and "'"" 
respectively.) 

My client is requestinq ct varidrice based on the following fa::ts: 

1. Az.alea 
Leased Premises. 

A. Prior Tenant 

Pari-: ML)·:).se Lodqe was the prior tenant at the 
Azd:••<i Park Moose-:! Lodqe had n i iquor license a~ 

the Locarion for apprc·x~mateJy twPGty yedrs. 
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Orange County Government 
Zoning Division - Attn: Arny Beam 
October 8, 2018 
Page - 2 -

B. Reliqious Institutions 

Movimiento Internacional Casa Impacto Avivamiento, Inc., a non­
profit Florida corporation, opened its ministry on January 3, 2018 
at 7209 Curry Ford Road, Suite G, Orlando, FL 32822 and had to 
apply for a special exception in order to operate its ministry in 
a location zoned professional office. Movimiento Internacional 
Case Impacto Avivamiento, Inc. approved the placement of the 
Liquor License at the Location. (A copy of the Approval is 
attached hereto as Exhibit "D".l 

2. Annointed Rock Ministries, Inc., a non-profit Florida 
corporation, opened its ministry on January 27, 2012 at 7209 Curry 
Ford Road, Suite 0, Orlando, FL 32822 and had to apply for a 
special exception in order to operate its ministry in a location 
zoned professional office. Annointed Rock Ministries, Inc. has 
approved the placement of the Liquor License at the Location. (A 
copy of the Approval is attached hereto as Exhibit "E".) 

C. Other Businesses 

3. Buddy's Food & Lott0, Inc. located at 7219 Curry Ford 
Road, Orlando, FL 32822 is within 1,000 feet of the churches and 
has a liquor license at its business. (A copy of the Liquor 
License is attached hereto as Exhibit "F".) 

4. Curry Ford Hess located at 7237 Curry Ford Road, 
Orlando, FL 32822 is within 1,000 feet of the churches and has a 
liquor license at its business. (A copy of the Liquor License is 
attached hereto as Exhibit "G".) 

For these reasons, Encima Venue, LLC d/b/a Encima Event Center 
respectfully requests that a variance be granted so that Encima 
Venue, LLC d/b/a Encima Event Center can place a beer and wine 
license at the Location. 

Sincerely yours, 

~ .... /1/£/ ~ ~ 
SML/aeo Steven M. LaBret 
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Re: Enci.ma Venue, LLC 
Encima Event Center 
Liquor License: 
Leased Premises: 7221 Curry Ford Road 

Orlando, FL 32822 

Our Client: 
Our File No: 

Encima Event Center 
1457-R-001 (Ivette Gonzalez) 

Exibits 

Exhibit Documer.t 

A. Application Alcoho!ic Beverage License Review 

B. Denial LettPr dated A~gust 15, 2018 

c. Map 

D. Approval Letter (Movimiento Internacional) 

E. Approval Letter (Annointed Rock Ministries.1 

f. Liquor ~icense (Buddy's Food & Lotto) 

G. Liquor License (Curry Ford Hess) 
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GO\'ERXMENT 
t• I. 0 N I U .\ 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

STEVEN LaBRET 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-12-158 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
December 6, 2018 

Commission District: 3 

Variances in the C-1 zoning district to allow a 2-COP 
license (beer & wine only) for consumption on premises 
as follows: 
1) Located 519 ft. from a religious institution in lieu of 
1,000 ft. 
2) Located 622 ft. from a religious institution in lieu of 
1,000 ft. 

North side of Curry Ford Rd., approximately 225 ft. west 
of Goldenrod Rd. 

7221 Curry Ford Rd., Orlando, FL 32822 

02-23-30-3028-01-180 

9,257 

89 ft. x 323 ft. (AVG)/.637 Acres 

3 

C-1 

Indoor event venue 

Indoor event venue 

N - Single family residential 

S - Residential/office/commercial 

E - Commercial 

W-Office 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The property is located in the C-1 Retail Commercial district, which allows for 
restaurants, retail stores, offices, churches, and various other indoor commercial 
businesses. 

2. The applicant is proposing to use the site for an event center which will be booked 
for parties, weddings, and other similar events. In order to function as such, it is 
necessary to have a 2-COP license to allow beer and wine consumption on 
premises. 

3. Sec. 38-1415, requires any business serving alcohol on site to be located at least 
one thousand (1,000) feet away from any established religious institution or school. 
There are two (2) churches located 519 feet, and 622 feet from the subject site. 
The code has a provision allowing businesses that derive more than fifty-one 
(51 %) percent of their business from the sale of food and nonalcoholic beverages 
to be at least 500 feet away from a school. Although, it is expected that this 
business would meet this provision, this rule does not apply to churches. 

4. The affected churches are located to the northwest of the subject property. Both of 
the churches have submitted letters stating they do not object to this variance. 

5. The greater variance request represents a 48% deviation from the code. 

6. The property is located close to the intersection of Curry Ford Road, and 
Goldenrod Road. This is a major intersection with commercial zoning and uses on 
all four (4) corners, providing a variety of uses in a concentrated area. With this 
mixed-use environment, there is a higher likelihood that churches, restaurants, 
bars, and cafes will be in close proximity. 

VARIANCE CRITERIA 

No Special privilege 
Approval of these variances will not confer any special privilege as many other 
businesses in the area have received licenses for consumption on premises. 

Deprivation of Rights 
Not allowing this applicant to obtain a 2-COP license would deprive them of the rights 
commonly enjoyed by neighboring properties and restaurants. 

Minimum Possible Variance 
This is the minimum possible variance, and the business will be located 519 feet from 
the nearest church, which is a substantial distance. 
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Purpose and Intent 
Approval of these requests will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the zoning 
regulations and will not be detrimental to the neighborhood. The commercial zoning 
district in the area allows restaurants and bars. The code allows certain establishments 
to be within 500 feet of a school, thus, a 519 feet distance from a church is reasonable. 
Allowing on-site consumption at this location would not be detrimental or injurious to the 
adjacent neighborhood or the church. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with the site map dated October 9, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

c: Steven Labre! 
501 N. Magnolia Avenue 
Orlando, FL 32801 
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IGLESIA DE DIOS EN BITHLO 
SE-18-12-159 

REQUEST: Special Exception and Variances in the A-2 and R-T-2 zoning districts as 
follows: 
1) Special Exception to allow an existing religious institution, and the 
construction of a new 500 seat sanctuary. 
2) Variance to allow the continued use of unpaved parking. 
3) Variance to allow a church spire to extend 20 ft. above the 35 ft. 
maximum height in lieu of 10 ft. 

ADDRESS: 2049 8th St. and 18606 Hollister Road, Orlando FL 32820 

LOCATION: Southeast comer of Hollister Rd. and 8th St., in Bithlo 

S-T-R: 15-22-32 

TRACT SIZE: 3.7 acres 

DISTRICT#: 5 

LEGAL: UNRECORDED PLAT EAST ORLANDO ESTATES SECTION 1 TR 160 
DESC AS BEG 3177.4 FT N & 3362.85 FT E FROM W1/4 COR OF SEC 
22-22-32 E 645 FT N 167 FT W 645 FT S 167 FT TO POB 

PARCEL ID: 15-22-32-2336-01-600 and 15-22-32-2336-01-610 

NO. OF NOTICES: 100 

DECISION: CONTINUED for ninety (90) days and was rescheduled to be held at the 
March 7, 2019 BZA Meeting. (5 in favor, 1 opposed and 1 absent). 

SYNOPSIS: Staff noted that the existing sanctuary and grassed parking were approved 
by a building permit issued by the County in 1999, and a Certificate of Occupancy (CO) 
issued in 2000. The grassed parking is accessed via paved drive aisles, thus, it is in 
compliance with standard design for smaller places of worship. The granting of the 
portion of the Special Exception for the existing sanctuary and the granting of the 
variance for the grassed parking would officially legitimize the existing situation bringing 
it into compliance. However, it was the staff's position that the proposed sanctuary is 
too large and out of character with the surrounding area. It was clarified that there 
would be no issue with traffic with the increased seating, as the County's transportation 
planners showed that the impact was less than a one ( 1) percent increase in peak hour 
traffic. 

The applicant addressed the BZA noting that they work with one of the larger local food 
banks to ensure that the residents of the area have access to food. There are two (2) 
different distribution days, the second Wednesday of the month in the evening, and the 
fourth Wednesday of the month for the larger distribution. On the first distribution day, 
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the Church goes to the pantry and picks up the food. On the second day, a semi-truck 
delivers the larger quantity. The issue is that those who come on the second day begin 
lining up on Hollister Road at 9:00 a.m., as the distribution does not start until 12:00 
p.m. 

Four (4) residents of The Bithlo area spoke in opposition, noting that the traffic is very 
bad, and that allowing a larger sanctuary will result in greater traffic issues. One 
provided pictures showing the line-up of traffic on Hollister Road. 

The BZA indicated that they felt that the applicant needed to demonstrate that they 
could better manage the traffic, as the type of back-up demonstrated by the opponent's 
photos showed potential public safety issues. The BZA thought that the applicant 
should come up with some way to stack the patrons on the larger southern portion of 
the lot to clear some of the traffic off of Hollister Road. The BZA asked the applicant if 
they would accept a continuance to allow them to attempt to come up with a plan to 
stack the traffic on-site. The applicant concurred. A motion to continue the request for 
ninety (90) days was passed unanimously. 
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Applicant: IGLESIA DE DIOS EN BITHLO 

BZA Number: SE-18-12-159 

BZA Date: 12/06/2018 

District: 5 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 15-22-32-SE-D 

Tract Size: 3. 7 acres 

Address: 2049 8th Street, Orlando FL 32820 

Location: Southeast corner of Hollister Rd. and 8th St., in Bithlo 
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October 10, 2018 

Orange County Zoning Division 

201 Rosalind Avenue 

t" Floor 

Orlando, FL 32801 

To Whom It May Concern: 

The attached BZA Application for Special Exception is submitted to request the approval of a special 

exception for Orange County parcel #15-22-32-2336-01 (2049 N. 8" Street, Orlando, FL 32820). We 

are requesting that parcel #15-22-32-2336-01 becomes the extension of Orange County parcel #15-

22-32-2663-610 (18606 Hollister Rd., Orlando, FL 32820) for the expansion of the Church of God in 

Bithlo (Iglesia de Oios en Bithk>). We are requesting to merge both parcels under parcel #15-22-32-

2663-610 and address 18606 Hollister Rd., Orlando, Fl 32820. Both parcels are owned by the church. 

The current church structure, located on parcel #15-22-32-2663-610, is borderline with the property 

being applied for. The expansion will cross property lines with the construction of a new structure 

that will house the main worship temple, to include Sunday School classroom space, and parking 

spaces. The current worship temple will be converted to office space and Bible Study areas. 

Currently located on parcel #15-22-32-2336-01 is a modular building which is utilized for Sunday 

School classes and for storage purposes as described on the BZA application. This modular building 

will be removed to allow for the allotment of additional parking spaces. 

The Church of God in Bithlo was founded by Pastor Lizette Torres nearly 20 years ago, with the existing 

structure built approximately 18 years ago. The Church serves a very important role in the fast­

growing community of Bithlo. Services include: Sunday English and Spanish services, Tuesday Bible 

Study sessions, and Friday ministry services. In addition to providing a place of worship and a place 

to seek counseling, the Church also hosts a weekly food pantry event that not only serves the 

immediate community, but surrounding communities as well. The food pantry is an event held to 

distribute food, clothing and other miscellaneous items for those in need. 

The new church structure will include assembly seating for up to 500 persons. A complete description 

is provided in the attached proposed building program. 
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Orange County Zoning Division letter 

October 10, 2018 

Page 2 

We respectfulty request the approval of this application so that can continue to meet the individual 

and community needs of Bithlo. 

Sincerely, 

Attachments 
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GO\'E~~IENT 
Fl.OKIDA 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #SE-18-12-159 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing, AICP 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
December 6, 2018 

Commission District: 5 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

HEARING TYPE: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

Iglesia De Dios En Bithlo 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 

Special Exception and Variances in the A-2 and R-T-2 
zoning districts as follows: 

1) Special Exception to allow an existing religious 
institution, and the construction of a new 500 seat 
sanctuary. 

2) Variance to allow the continued use of unpaved parking. 
3) Variance to allow a church spire to extend 20 ft. above 

the 35 ft. maximum height in lieu of 10 ft. 

Southeast corner of Hollister Rd. and 8th St., in Bithlo 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 18606 Hollister Rd., Orlando, FL 32801 

PARCEL ID: 15-22-32-2336-01-600 & 15-22-32-2336-01-610 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 100 

TRACT SIZE: 3.7 acres 

DISTRICT#: 5 

ZONING: A-2 & R-T-2 

EXISTING USE(S): Current sanctuary 

PROPOSED USE(S): 500 Seat sanctuary 

SURROUNDING USES: N - Mobile homes 
S - Single family & vacant 
E - Single family 
W-Vacant 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The northern portion of the site on which the existing sanctuary is located is zoned 
R-T-2, Combination Mobile Home and Single Family Dwelling District. The 
southern portion of site on which the new sanctuary is proposed is zoned A-2, 
Farmland Rural District. The underlying Future Land Use (FLU) for both portions 
of the site is RS 1/1, Rural Settlement (up to 1/upa), as the property is located in 
the Bithlo Rural Settlement. 

2. A religious institution is permitted within a rural settlement by the Comprehensive 
Plan; however, both of the zoning districts in place on the subject property require 
a Special Exception. The dominant land use in the immediate vicinity of the 
Church's property is residential, primarily mobile homes. 

3. Currently, the southern portion of the site has a modular building which is being 
used as a Sunday School. This structure will be removed if the new sanctuary is 
approved. 

4. According to the Orange County Property Appraiser's information, the current 
sanctuary consists of 1,056 sq. ft. of floor area. The Church operates a food 
pantry, and on one (1) day a month they have a major food distribution to the 
needy. They wish to expand not only their seating, but also their storage space, as 
well as having kitchen facilities. They are proposing to increase floor area to over 
8,706 sq. ft., with seating for up to 500 persons. The existing sanctuary would be 
converted to offices and classrooms for Sunday School. 

5. On Monday, November 12, 2018, a Community Meeting was held to allow the 
Church to discuss their plans with the residents of the area, and to attempt to 
address any concerns that may be raised. The meeting was attended by the Head 
Pastor, two (2) members of the Church's Board of Advisors, staff, a representative 
from Commissioner Bonilla's office, and approximately twelve (12) neighbors. 
Issues raised included: 

• The proposed size of the new sanctuary 
• Traffic issues on the day of the major food distribution 
• Crime, particularly illegal drug abuse and sales 
• Lack of law enforcement presence 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA 

Consistent with the Comprehensive Policy Plan. 
The Comprehensive Plan specifically identifies religious institutions as a use permitted 
in a Rural Settlement. The Special Exception process ensures compatibility. 
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Use is similar and compatible with the surrounding area and development 
patterns 
The existing sanctuary is at a size and scale which is considered in line with the 
neighborhood. However, the new sanctuary will be much larger, and will not be 
compatible with the rural residential nature of the neighborhood. 

Not a detrimental intrusion into a surrounding area 
Based on input at the Community Meeting, some residents do feel that this will be a 
detrimental intrusion into this rural neighborhood if expanded to the size and scale 
proposed. Also, while Hollister Road may function similar to a collector road, it is not 
designated nor designed as such, with only two (2) lanes and open drainage on both 
sides. 

Meets the performance standards of the district 
The proposed use will be able to comply with all performance standards for the two (2) 
zoning districts in which it is located if all requested variances are approved. 

Similar in noise, vibration, dust, odor, glare, heat producing 
The use will be intermittent with many days going by with little activity on the site. 
However, there will also be times on Sunday morning and the evening of services, as 
well as the day of the major food distribution where there will be significant periods of 
traffic. 

Landscape in accordance with section 24-5 of the Orange County Code 
The proposed plan will comply with the required buffering and Landscape requirements. 

VARIANCE CRITERIA 

Special Conditions and Circumstances 
With respect to the grassed parking, the site has operated with this arrangement for the 
last eighteen (18) years. With respect to the height of the spire, there are no special 
conditions or circumstances particular to this property. 

Not Self-Created 
The existing sanctuary was constructed under permit 899902882, with grassed parking. 
The applicant could shorten the spire to comply with the 10 ft. additional height over the 
peak of the roof. 

No Special Privilege Conferred 
It is common for smaller religious institutions to use grassed parking. While other 
religious institutions have been granted variances for the height of the spire. None are 
located in this area. 

Deprivation of Rights 
Denial of the variance for the existing parking will require installation of paving where 
there has historically not been any. Not granting the variance for the height will not 
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deprive the applicant of any rights, the size and height of the building will be sufficient to 
identify the structures use. 

Minimum Possible Variance 
With respect to the unpaved parking, since the applicant is not proposing to add any 
new unpaved spaces, this is the minimum variance necessary. 

Purpose and Intent 
Allowing the grassed parking would be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the 
code. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the requested Special Exception to validate the existing 
religious institution and approval of the variance for the grassed parking, but denial to 
approve the expanded sanctuary and the variance for the height of the spire. 
If the BZA approves the request to allow the existing religious institution to remain and 
denies the new sanctuary, conditions 1-5 shall be imposed: 
If the BZA approves the new 500-seat sanctuary, the conditions 1-10 shall apply: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 10, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. Any expansions of the use shall require BZA approval. 

5. The project shall comply with Article XVI of Chapter 9 of the Orange County Code, 
"Exterior Lighting Standards." 
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6. Development shall comply with Chapter 24 {Landscaping) except where conflicts 
exist. In the event there is a conflict between Chapter 24 and the site plan, the 
provisions of Chapter 24 shall prevail. 

7. Construction plans shall be submitted within three (3) years or this approval 
becomes null and void. 

8. No more than four { 4) outdoor special events per calendar year and the hours of 
such events shall be limited from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. The use of outdoor 
amplified sound and music is prohibited. All outdoor special events shall be 
reviewed and approved by the Orange County Fire Marshal's Office. The applicant 
shall submit applications/plans to the Fire Marshal's Office a minimum of thirty (30) 
days prior to the date of each event. 

9. The Church shall develop a plan to stack patrons on-site on the day of the major 
food distribution program. This plan shall be reviewed by Zoning Division staff for 
feasibility. 

10. The Church shall engage an off-duty deputy sheriff on the day of the major food 
distribution to manage traffic both on-site and on Hollister Road to prevent patrons 
from blocking residents' driveways. 

c: Brenda Rogers 
2445 4th Street 
Orlando, FL 32820 
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RAY ALDRIDGE 
VA-18-12-160 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

Variance in the A-2 zoning district to allow a new mobile home on a 
lot with .515 acres of lot area in lieu of 2 acres. 

15601 Seaward Street, Orlando FL 32828 

North side of Seward St., approximately 475 ft. east of Sunflower Tri. 

19-22-32 

112 ft. x 200 ft./.515 acres 

4 

SEAWARD PLANTATION ESTATES T/109 THEW 125 FT OF W1/2 
OF LOTS 32 & 33 BLK E 

PARCEL ID: 19-22-32-7876-05-330 

NO. OF NOTICES: 53 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions {unanimous; 5-0 and 2 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 15, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 
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SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation on the case covering the location of the 
property, site plan, and photos of the site. 

The applicant agreed with the staff presentation and had nothing to add. 

The BZA noted that the site had a mobile home previously, and felt the case was 
straightforward. 

Staff received four (4) commentaries in favor and none in opposition to the application. 
There was no opposition at the hearing. 

The BZA approved the variance. 
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Applicant: RAY ALDRIDGE 

BZA Number: VA-18-12-160 

BZA Date: 12106/2018 

District: 4 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 19-22-32-SE-D 

Tract Size: 112 ft. x 200 ft. /.515 acres 

Address: 15601 Seaward Street, Orlando FL 32828 

Location: North side of Seward St. , approximately 475 ft. east of Sunflower Tri. 
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RAY ALDRIDGE 
1249 Sunflo\\er Trail 
Orlando. Florida J2828 
..J074664-lJJ 
License# IH/1025305 

October I 4, 20 I 8 

Re: Variance- 15601 Seaward Street, Orlando, FL 32828 

To Whom It May Concern 

This variance request is to allow installation of a manufactured home on property located 
at I 560 I Seaward Street, Orlando, FL 32828. The property previously had a double wide 
manufactured home on it that burned down many years ago A copy of the demolition 
permit (896014374) to remove the burnt mobile home is attached for your information 
Zoning for this property is A-2 and requires a minimum of two acres for installation of a 
manufactured home The property is 5 acres which is less than the two acre minimum. 
The property owner is requesting to place a triple wide manufactured home 40 ft x 52 ft x 
65 ft and approximately 2, 705 square feet on the property Installation of this size 
manufactured home will still fit on the 1

/2 acre property without violating any of the 
current A-2 zoning setback requirements with a front setback of more than 35 ft, side 
setbacks more than I 0 ft. rear setback more than SO ft. and maximum height of less than 
35 ft as shown on the site plan_ The immediate surrounding neighbors do not object to 
this request Letters of suppon are also attached 

As required for all variance requests. I have provided a detailed site planfsurvey with 
dimensions drawn to scale by a licensed contractor. Distances in feet from all propeny 
lines are shown. The propeny is NOT located on a lakefront, waterfront. or on a natural 
canal_ Architectural elevations are drawn to scale for the proposed structure. In addition. 
all documents have been provided in electronic format via a thumb drive to the Zoning 
Division 

Thank you for your consideration of this variance request Please do not hesitate to 
contact me at 407-466-4433 should you have any questions or need any additional 
information 

R~G;~~~ 
Ray Aldridge 
Authorized Agent 

'-.,._. Ian Andrew }'rh:e. f'roperly (Jwner 
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GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

RAY ALDRIDGE 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-12-160 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
December 6, 2018 

Commission District: 4 

Variance in the A-2 zoning district to allow a new mobile 
home on a lot with .515 acres of lot area in lieu of 2 
acres. 

North side of Seaward St., approximately 475 ft. east 
of Sunflower Tri. 

15601 Seaward St., Orlando, FL 32828 

19-22-32-7876-05-330 

53 

112 ft. x 200 ft./.515 acres 

4 

A-2 

Vacant 

Mobile home 

N - Single family residence 

S - Single family residence 

E - Mobile home 

W -Mobile home 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The property is located in the A-2 Farmland Rural zoning district, which allows 
agricultural uses and single family residential with associated accessory structures. 

2. Per Orange County Code Section 38-79{4)(a){1), an A-2 zoned property is 
required to have a minimum of two (2) acres of upland to allow a mobile home. To 
build a single family or modular home, 1 /2 an acre is required in this zoning district. 

3. The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a mobile home on a lot with less 
than 2 acres in an A-2 zoning district. All other development standards and 
setbacks will be met. 

4. The property is currently vacant, but had a mobile home that was 
removed/demolished in 1996, (permit# 896014374). 

5. The area is characterized by single family homes and multiple mobile homes on 
substandard lots. 

6. The area also has several lots that are zoned R-T-2, which allow mobile homes by 
right on Y. acre lots. 

7. The applicant has received letters of no objection from property owners in the 
neighborhood. 

8. The BZA has granted variances for mobile homes on 9 substandard lots in the 
area. 

9. The applicant is proposing an "L" shaped home design that will not have the 
appearance of a typical mobile home. 

VARIANCE CRITERIA 

Special Conditions and Circumstances 
There are multiple mobile homes on non-conforming lots, and nearby zoning of lots that 
would allow this by right. 

No Special Privilege Conferred 
Approval of this variance will not confer any special privilege to the applicant, as there 
are many other properties in the area with mobile homes on substandard lots. 

Deprivation of Rights 
Literal interpretation of the code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed 
by other properties in the area with mobile homes. 
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Purpose and Intent 
Approval of this request will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the zoning 
regulations and will not be detrimental to the neighborhood. Approval of this request will 
facilitate infill development. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 15, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

c: Ray Aldridge 
1249 Sunflower Trail 
Orlando, FL 32828 
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FAIRWINDS CREDIT UNION 
VA-18-12-163 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

NO. OF NOTICES: 

Variances in the P-0 zoning district to allow a parking garage as follows: 
1) To allow a front setback of 14 ft. in lieu of 25 ft. 
2) To allow a height of 48.5 ft. in lieu of 35 ft. 
3087 N. Alafaya Trail, Orlando FL 32826 
Southeast comer of N. Alafaya Tr. and Science Dr. 
15-22-31 
294 ft. x 650 ft. I 4.4 acres 
5 
BEG 56 FT E & 33 FT S OF WI COR OF WI COR OF NE1/4 OF Wl1/4 
OF SEC 15-22-31 TH RUNE 300 FT S 650.65 FT W 294.83 FT TOE R/W 
LINE OF N ALAFAYA TRL TH N 639.63 FT TO POB (LESS RD R/W) 

15-22-31-0000-00-002 
134 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0 and 1 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 29, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The applicant shall submit construction plans through the commercial site plan 
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review process within two (2) years of final approval or this approval is null and 
void. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff presented the case, showed site photos, and explained the site plan. 
The applicant is proposing a parking garage to accommodate parking for their existing 
office building. 

One (1) person spoke in opposition stating they have concerns with traffic issues and 
the potential stacking the garage may cause. 

The applicant spoke and stated the garage is being built to alleviate traffic and parking 
issues. The garage is proposed on-site because the applicant is using their property 
across the street for overflow parking. With the proposed garage, their customers and 
employees may park on-site in lieu of off-site. 

Staff explained that this garage will only be utilized for the applicant's 
employees/customers and will not be open to the general public or be a traffic 
generator. 

The BZA discussed the case and agreed that the proposed variances were acceptable 
and approved the application. 
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Applicant: FAIRWINDS CREDIT UNION 

BZA Number: VA-18-12-163 

BZA Date: 12/06/2018 

District: 5 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 15-22-31-NW-NE 

Tract Size: 294 ft. x 650 ft. I 4.4 acres 

Address: 3087 N. Alafaya Trail , Orlando FL 32826 

Location: Southeast corner of N. Alafaya Tr. and Science Dr. 
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2302 Pa~lake Drive. SU11e 134 
Atlanta, GA 103<15 
Phone: 1-sn-s51.1ss1 
fal: 1·877·857·1582 

ZONING VARIANCE REQUEST 
JUSTIFICATION STATMENT 

FAIRWINDS CREDIT UNION SUPPORT CENTER 
PARKING GARAGE ADDITION 

3087 N. AlAFAYA TRAIL 
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

OCTOBER 12, 2018 

This letter is submitted in support of the request for the following two variances: 

1) A variance from Chapter 38, Article VII, Section 38-806{8) of the Orange County Code of 
Ordinances to allow for a proposed parting garage structure height of 36.5 ft., which is 1.5 ft_ 
above the 35 ft. maximum building height requirement for the P-0 zoning district. 

2) A variance from Chapter 38, Artkle IX, Section 38-1405(&) of the Orange County Code of 
Ordinances to allow for a reduction of the required street side setback on the north side of the 
subject project site adjacent to Sctence Drive from a 15 ft. minimum required setback to a 14 ft. 
setback for a proposed parking garage structure. 

The subject project site is approximatety 4.41 acres and Is located in the southeast quadrant of the 
intersection of North Alafaya Trail and Science Drive in Orange County, Florida. The site is zoned P-0 
and has been used for office since 1985. The site is surrounded by multi-family (Duplex.) residential use 
on the south side, by multi-family (Apartment) residential use on the east side, by a Fairwinds Credit 
Union on the north side across from Sdence Drive and by Alafaya Trail on the west stde. 

The site contains an existing 4-story office building and an existing 3-story office building, which total 
approximately 85,192 S.F. (Gross Office Area) and approximately 50,699 S.F. (Net Office Area). The site 
also contains 242 surface parking spaces. The site received prior approval in 2014 from the Board of 
Zonil'l8 Adjustment, case No. SE·14-11-074, for a special exception to construct a new commercial 
building with a height of 45.3 ft. in lieu of 35 ft. and a variance to provide 243 paved parting spaces in 
lieu of the code required 265 spaces. These approved improvements were constructed as part of the 
Fairwlnds Credit Union Support Center renovations, which were completed in 2017. 

Fairwinds anticipated the need to add future surface parking to support their operations. However, 
based on their current parking needs, a parking garage structure is required to meet their parking 
demand. The parking garage structure is required to be 3-stories in order to accommodate the needed 
parking. 
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A variance is required for the new 3-story parking garage structure, since the height of the building must 
be at 36.3 ft. with an elevator enclosure at 48.3 ft. A maximum height of 35 ft. would restrict the ability 
to construct the pre-engineered concrete parking garage structure with the appropriate vehicle 
clearances and achieve the design objectives for the project in terms of ceiling heights and additional 
parking required for the operations of the Fairwinds Credit Union Support Center. 

In addition to the height variance, a street side setback variance is also required, since the pre· 
engineered parking garage structure dimensions necessitate the propos·ed structure's footprints, which 
encroach 1 ft. into a portion of the required 15 ft. street side setback. On average, the parking garage 
structure provides slightly over 15.5 ft. street side setback. 

The following paragraphs provide justification for the requested variances based on the specific 
standards for the approval of variances as outlined in Section 30-43 (3) of the Orange County Code of 
Ordinances. 

GARAGE STRUCTURE HEIGHT VARIANCE 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exiSt which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building 

involved and wtiich are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning 
district Zoning violattons or nonconformities on neighboring properties shaH not constitute grounds 
for approval of a proposed zoning variance. 

Response: The proposed parking garage structure is required to be 36.3 ft, In height tn order to 
accommodate the appropriate vehk:fe clearances and the parking requirement for the project. A 35 ft. 
height would require elimination of one floor, which causes a significant reduction In the parking and 
would not allow the structure to meet the parking demand for the project. The variance in height is 
de-mlnlmus, and the structure would remain slgntflcantly k>wer than existing structures on the site. 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant. A self­
created or self-imposed hardship shall not justify a zoning variance; i.e., when the applicant himself 
by his own conduct creates the hardship which he alleges to e1tist, he is not entitled to relief. 

Response: As indicated above, we are requesting a de-minimus variance In the building height (1.S ft. 
variance) to accommodate structural and functional desit;n requirements of the prage building 
structure. 

3. Approval of the zoning variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privitege that 
is denied by this Chapter to other lands, building, or structures in the same zoning district. 

Response: This site currently contains higher buildings than currently proposed. The requested 
variance is de-minimus. 

4. literal interpretation of the provisions contained in this Chapter would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonty enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
Chapter and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. Financial loss or 
business competition or purchase of property with Intent to develop In violation of the restrictions 
of this Chapter shall not constitute grounds for approval or objection! 
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Response: Uter1I interpretation woukl tause a severe impact on the deslp. which can be 
1ccommodlted by the requested dHnlnlmus variance. The proposed parlclnc pr1ge struruwe It 
required to be 36.1 ft. in height in order to accommodate the 1ppropr~te vehicle dur1nces ind the 
parlclng requirement for the project. A 15 ft. height would require elimination of one floor, which 
causes a silnlfic.lnt reduction in the parkinc and woukl not 1How the structure to meet the partdng 
dem.nd for the p-oject. The variance in height Is de-minlmus, and the S1ructure would remain 
stc~tly lower thin existing structures on the site. 

S The ioning variance approved Is lhe minimum variance that will make possible the reasonabte use 
of the land. building or structure. 

Response: As stated 1bove. we are requesting a de-minlmus variance as the desllft CIMot be 
Hjusted to reduce the bulldln1 helsht by 1.5 ft and maintain proper clear1nces for the vehicles ind 
the required Pl'llle structure design. 

6. Approval of the ioning variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the Zonmg 
Regulatlons and such ion1ng varlance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare. 

Response: The site currently contains 1 4-story ind 1 ktory building. which are much taller tNn the 
proposed buildln1 heicht. Also, the Alafaya Trail corridor contains many tiller buildinp than the 
requested bulldlns height. 

STREET SID£ SETBACJ( VARIANCE 
l. Special conditions and cin:umstances exist which are pecuraar to the land, structure, or building 

involved and which are nol applicable to other lands. structures or buildtngs in the same ioning 
district. Zonirc v10latt0ns or nonconformittes on neighboring properties shaR not consthute grounds 
for approval of a propowd ioning variance. 

Response: The northern property bound.-ry is at an angle ind causes the proposed setb1ck to vary 
from 14 ft. to sll&htly over 17 ft. The bulldinc footprint cannot be modtfied without severe lmPKts on 
the design; thus, a 1 ft. variance k required in the setback. It should be noted that the proposed 14 ft. 
setbock eueeds the side setbodc 10< the zoning clstrict 112 It.I. 

2. The special conditlOftS and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant. A self· 
created or self-imposed hardship shall not justify a zoning variance; i.e., when the applicant hunseff 
by his own conduct creates the hardship which he alleges to exist, he is not entitled to relief 

Response: The pr11e structure dimensions are restrlded by ctes11n, and there Is no ability to shift the 
buildin1 to avoid the l ft. variance beint requested 1s the sh:e is currently developed and the av1llabte 
space Is constnlned. 

1. Approval of the ioning variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privi&ege that 
is denied by this Chapter to other lands, building, or structures in the same ioning district. 

Response: This Is a unique d"°'umstance specific to the site, since it is r~ addition. 
which Is constrained by the available stte area and the standard dimensions of the parkin1 carace 
sttucture. 
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4 lrter1I intttpret1tion of the PfOY'SM>nS contained 1n thrs Chapter woukt d~nve the appUcanl of 
rChts commontv ~ by otMr praperties in the same toning district under the terms of thl!i 
CNp111 and ...oukt wot\ unn«nsarv and undue hardship on the applicant Flnancial loss or 

busd\9\s competibon ot purchase of property with intent to ~lop '" vac>labon of tM r1stricttom 
of thr. Chapt~ \h•U rw>t constrtute grounds for approval 01 obJect1on! 

"9sponH: Liter .. inhrpretation of the code would cause a severe lmP1d on the-dnl1n1 whkh can brt 
acCCNnf'ftOCletad by• de-mlnlmus var\ance. The nonhem property boundaf'Y Is 1t 1n •na't 1nd c1utet 
IN P<•Po•ocl sotbldl to ••rv "- 1' ft. to slightly ... , 17 h. Tiie bulldinc footprint cannol bo 
.,....fled without ,.._. lm.,..U on the desi1n; thus, a 1 ft. variance Is roqutrocl In tho '""*"· K 
..,_ bo notocl that tho propowcl 14 h. setbaclt e•ceeds the side setback for the .-, dlsttl<t 112 
It.). 

~. The 1on1nc v1r11nc1 approved is the minimum variance that wdl make posslbfe the renon1ble uw 
of the l1nd, bulldlnl or structure. 

Rnponse: The pr11e structure dimensions are restricted by desitn and Chere is no .wtty to shaft the 
bulldln1 to avoid the 1 ft. v1ri1nce beirc requested as the site Is currentty deuela11ed and the lvalable 
qaac1 it cont1tned. The 1 ft. v1Mnce ts the minimum varilnce required for lht abltly to buld the 

proposed I"•' structure. 

6. Approv1I ol the '°""'I variance wdl be in harmony With tM purpose ind mt~t of 1M Zon1nc 
Regulltlons and such zoning variance will not be m1urt0us to the' ntigtlbothood Of otMrwew 
detnment1l 10 the pubhc wetf~re. 

R-.on11: Thi pi II Died partdn& ...... wil have sipificant landtc111'rw ~ to • and 14 ~. 

Mlbock "- thel.O.W. ot lho .-.a clstMKewilh an-.. -15.S It. -k. "'-'""" 
o SUtfoca porkln& cen bo 7 h. "- IN R.O.W ..... Thus. die P<-sed - - not crnt• • -·which- nol bo inhonnonywilh lho-ofdle.....,. ....--orbodotrtnwnul 
to tho publtc ......... 

Plfo1s. do not hniUit• to cont«t me should you ~ .any quesbOns or f1ft<I lddit.onal c1irlfici1tion 
rqard1n1 this rt'qUtst I can be reached by phone at 407-895--0324 or by emol'I i1t SS!bM!if!frs.tnc.u1. 

SNtc:e.-.ty. 

Uond~•l:!!fi!!Slltlll&_!G~rou~p. Inc 

cc: Mi PhMlip Ttschf!r. Chief Operi1tions Offt<:er, Fa1rw1ncts Credit Union 
Mr Don Akordo. Albu & Associates, Inc. 
Mt Daniel Kenner, Finfrock Oestgn, Inc. 

Htl •, U•''"t" A~-:-·1·.c: ~ .... ,. nc 
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GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-12-163 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Sean Bailey 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
December 6, 2018 

Commission District: 5 

FAIRWINDS CREDIT UNION 

Variances in the P-0 zoning district to allow a parking 
garage as follows: 
1) To allow a front setback of 14 ft. in lieu of 25 ft. 
2) To allow a height of 48.5 ft. in lieu of 35 ft. 

Southeast corner of N. Alafaya Tr. and Science Dr. 

3075 and 3087 N. Alafaya Tr., Orlando, FL 32826 

15-22-31-0000-00-002 

134 

294 ft. x 650 ft. (AVG)/ 4.4 acres 

5 

P-0 

Office Building 

Parking Garage 

N - Office 

S - Multi-family 

E - Multi-family 

W -Multi-family 

- 114 -

398



STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The property is zoned P-0, Professional Office Zoning District, which is a district 
designed to provide professional services to serve the local communities and permits 
uses such as daycares, barbershops, and office buildings. Parking garages are a 
permitted use in the P-0 zoning district. 

2. History: 
- October 17, 1983: Property was rezoned from R-1A to P-0. 
- October 1, 1998: Variance was approved to allow a commercial building 78 ft. in height 
in lieu of 35 ft. 
- November 6, 2014: Special Exception and Variance was approved to allow a height of 
45.3 ft. in lieu of 35 ft., and to allow 243 parking spaces in lieu of 265 spaces. 

3. The property is located on the corner of Alafaya Trail and Science Drive near the 
University of Central Florida. This area is comprised of office buildings, commercial 
businesses, multi-family development, and several student-housing complexes. 

4. The applicant is proposing to a three story-parking garage to provide parking for their 
employees to the north of the existing office building. Currently there are 242 spaces on 
site and with the proposed garage; there will be 423 spaces (202 spaces in the garage). 

5. The height variance of 48 feet requested is only for the elevator portion of the 
building. The parking garage structure itself will have a maximum height of 36 feet. 

6. The setback variance of 14 feet is required as the portion of the property facing 
Science Drive is considered the front as it is the narrowest dimension of the lot. 

7. The parking garage will be located 14 feet from the north property line at is closest 
point, 53 feet from the east property line, and 118 feet from the west property line. The 
required front setback is 25 feet. The adjacent multi-family building is located 
approximately 15 feet from Science Drive; the garage will be in line with the existing 
development. 

VARIANCE CRITERIA 

Special Conditions and Circumstances 
The property is located on a major right-of-way, is not adjacent to any single-family 
residential, and the 35 feet height limit is a stringent requirement for parking garages. 

No Special Privilege Conferred 
There have been several other height variances allowed in the area, including two on 
this property. 
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Minimum Possible Variance 
Only a small portion of the building will exceed the 35 feet height restriction. The 
parking garage will be much shorter than the existing office building and will be located 
in line with existing building fa~de. Regarding the setback variance, the property line is 
angled and the closest point will be 14 feet away. In addition, the applicant is providing 
architectural features similar to what exists on-site and proposing landscaping buffers 
along each side of the garage. 

Purpose and Intent 
Approval of the variances will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the zoning 
code. The site has two (2) buildings, which are taller than the proposed garage, and 
this structure will help alleviate parking issues. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan and elevations dated October 29, 
2018, and all other applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or 
modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning 
Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
(BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require 
another BZA public hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The applicant shall submit construction plans through the commercial site plan 
review process within two (2) years of final approval or this approval is null and 
void. 

c: Sam Sebaali 
5127 S. Orange Avenue 
Orlando, FL 32809 
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WENDYTAHT 
VA-18-12-164 

REQUEST: Variances in the R-CE zoning district to allow construction on a 
substandard lot as follows: 
1) To allow a minimum lot width of 75 ft. in lieu of 130 ft. 
2) To allow a minimum lot size of .44 acres in lieu of 1 acre. 

ADDRESS: 12072 Sandy Shores Drive, Windermere FL 34786 
LOCATION: East of Sandy Shores Dr. on Lake Butler 
S-T-R: 24-23-27 
TRACT SIZE: 75 ft. x 250 ft.; 0.44 acres 
DISTRICT#: 1 

LEGAL: SANDY SHORES S/57 LOT 1 
PARCEL ID: 24-23-27-7808-00-010 
NO. OF NOTICES: 97 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0 and 1 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 15, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation on the case covering the location of the 
property, site plan, and photos of the site. 

The applicant agreed with the staff presentation and had nothing to add. 
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The BZA noted that the proposal would fit in with the neighborhood. 

Staff received no commentaries in favor and none in opposition to the application. 
There was no opposition at the hearing. 

The BZA approved the variance. 
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Applicant: WENDY T AHT 

BZA Number: VA-18-12-164 

BZA Date: 12/06/2018 

District: 1 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 24-23-27-NE-A 

Tract Size: 75 ft. x 250 ft .; 0.44 acres 

Address: 12072 Sandy Shores Drive, Windermere FL 34786 

Location: East of Sandy Shores Dr. on Lake Butler 
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Orange County Zoning Division 
201 South Rosalind Avenue 
Orlando, FL 32801 

October 15,2018 

To Whom It May Concern, 

WendyTaht 
20 Main Street 
Windermere, FL 34786 

I am requesting a variance to build a residential home on lot 24-23-27-
7808-00-010 also known as 12072 Sandy Shores Drive, Windermere FL 
34786 for both lot width and lot area. This parcel is currently rated R­
CE and requires a 130' (lot has only 75.95') and the minimum Lot Size 
is 1 acre upland (lot is only .48 acres upland). Though this Lot is a 
platted lot, it is not considered a substandard Lot of Record. Any 
Development on this parcel would require a variance for both lot 

width and lot area. 

We propose to purchase this lot with intentions to build a single family 
home of approximately 4200 square ft. that will meet the minimum 
setbacks as stated below if we obtain this requested variance: 

Front-35' RECEIVED 
Rear - 50' from NHWE 
Sides-10' 
Max Building Height - 35' 

OCT 15 2018 
ORANGE. COUNTY, 
ZONING DIVISION 

We have been informed that: 
because this parcel (24-23-27-7808-00-010-Lot 1) and the adjacent 
lot to the North (24-23-27-7808-00-020- Lot 2), were owned by the 
same person. 
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Lot 1 would need a variance because it was owned contiguously with 
lot 2 after 1957, so per Sec. 38-1401(1), it is not considered a 
substandard lot of record. 

If lot 1 had been in the same shape (and never owned contiguously 
with lot 2, or any other adjacent parcels) prior to 1957, it could be 
built on without a variance for width and area. But because it was 
owned with lot 2, a variance is required. 

Thank you for your consideration, 
WendyTaht 
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GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

WENDYTAHT 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-12-164 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
December 6, 2018 

Commission District: 1 

Variances in the R-CE zoning district to allow 
construction on a substandard lot as follows: 
1) To allow a minimum lot width of 75 ft. in lieu of 130 ft. 
2) To allow a minimum lot size of .44 acres in lieu of 1 
acre. 

East side of Sandy Shores Dr. on Lake Butler 

12072 Sandy Shores Dr., Winter Garden, FL 34787 

24-23-27-7808-00-010 

97 

75 ft. x 250 ft.; 0.44 acres 

1 

R-CE 

vacant 

Single Family Home 

N - residential 

S - residential 

E - Lake Butler 

W -residential 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The property is located in R-CE, Rural Country Estate district, which allows a 
single family home on one (1) acre lots, and associated accessory structures. 
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2. The applicant is proposing to construct a single family home on the property. 

3. The required minimum lot size is 1 acre, and the required minimum lot width is 130 
ft. The proposal will meet the required setbacks (front-35 ft., side-10 ft., and rear-
50 ft.) 

4. The lot was platted in 1952, but because it was previously owned by the same 
individual who owned the adjacent lot to the north, (from 1981 to 1983), it is not 
considered to be a substandard lot of record. 

5. Every lot on this street is developed with a single family home. Development of a 
single family home on this lot will be in character with the development in the 
neighborhood. 

6. The lot is accessed thru an easement which is recorded in ORB 1004, page 128. 

VARIANCE CRITERIA 

Special Conditions and Circumstances 
The neighborhood is developed with single-family homes on similar and smaller sized 
lots. 

No Special Privilege Conferred 
The applicant is proposing to develop the property in a manner consistent with the 
neighborhood. 

Deprivation of Rights 
Literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would deprive the applicant of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same neighborhood. 

Purpose and Intent 
Approval of this request will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the zoning 
regulations and will be consistent with the development pattern of the neighborhood. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 15, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 
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2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

c: Wendy Taht 
20 Main Street 
Windermere, FL 34786 
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GREGORY DAVIS FOR THOMAS SIGN & AWNING CO. 
VA-18-12-165 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

Variance in the P-D zoning district to allow a cumulative total of 256 sq. ft. 
of wall signage in lieu of 192 sq. ft. 
4161 Town Center Blvd., Orlando FL 32837 
Northwesterly comer of S. John Young Parkway and W. Town Center 
Boulevard 
29-24-29 

TRACT SIZE: 9.598 acres 
DISTRICT#: 1 

LEGAL: HUNTERS CREEK TRACT 380 A 40/83 LOT 1 (LESS BEG NE COR OF 
LOT 2 RUNS 64 DEG W 230 FT TO NW COR LOT 2 TH N 25 DEG W 15 
FT N 64 DEG E 200 FT S 25 DEG E 10 FT N 64 DEG E 30 FT TH S 25 
DEG E 5 FT TO POB) 

PARCEL ID: 29-24-29-3844-00-010 
NO. OF NOTICES: 411 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 5-0, 1 abstained, and 1 
absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan for sign location only, dated October 
16, 2018, and all other applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or 
modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning 
Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
(BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require 
another BZA public hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 
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4. The applicant shall submit revised sign plans depicted no more than 28 sq. ft. of 
copy area per new sign. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff explained that the subject P-D was too small, and did not have 
sufficient road frontage to have a Master Sign Plan (MSP), as an MSP would allow them 
to have more sign copy area than permitted by the sign ordinance. Staff displayed 
photos of the site showing that due to businesses on out-parcels on John Young 
Parkway and site landscaping; there was no clear visibility into the site. 

The applicant noted that the additional signage would help people recognize the store 
brand, and to inform perspective patrons of some of the products sold there. They 
noted that the difference between the size of the signs noted in the cover letter versus 
the drawings submitted was due to the background panel. It has no color or 
illumination; however, since it is how the County calculates sign area, they could simply 
affix channel lettering directly to the building fa~de and achieve the proper sign area. 

There being no one in attendance to speak for or against the request, the public hearing 
was closed. 

The BZA concluded that the increase in signage was minor, and that the new signage 
would provide a service to the patrons of the shopping center. A motion to recommend 
approval passed unanimously by all voting members, with one abstention. 
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Applicant: GREGORY DAVIS FOR THOMAS SIGN & AWNING CO. 

BZA Number: VA-18-12-165 

BZA Date: 12/06/2018 

District: 1 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 29-24-29-SE-D 

Tract Size: 9.598 acres 

Address: 4161 Town Center Blvd., Orlando FL 32837 

Location: Northwesterly corner of S. John Young Parkway and W. Town Center Boulevard 
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Lucky's Market Signage Variance 

Orange County 

We are requesting a variance to install sub-copy wall signs on the existing 

storefront. The two requested signs are in addition to the main identification 

sign which reads "Lucky's Market". The two additional signs will have copy that 

reads "Fresh Produce" at 28 square feet and "Natural Meats" at 28 square 

feet, for a total of 56 square feet of signage over code allowance. 

Our concerns are related to the visibility of the business from the roadway. 

The storefront sits several hundred feet from the roadway and visibility will be 

restricted due to the overall allowed signage for this location. The additional 

sign copy would provide the general public with information about the services 

offered. 

We feel our request will not be injurious or detrimental to the public welfare, 

will not interfere with the reasonable employment of nearby property owners, 

nor diminish property value or alter the essential character of land of the 

Hunter's Creek Plaza. Our intention is to maintain compatibility with 

surrounding properties. 

We feel our request will not alter the character of the surrounding properties 

when you consider the essential character of land use - office, commercial and 

retail. 

The strict application of the zoning regulations creates an unfair hardship on 

the applicant in this case because of the restriction of total square footage of 

signage allowed. The general intent of the code is to grant signage that is 

descriptive in nature, proportional to the location, architecturally pleasing and 

to provide advertisement that is beneficial to the general public. 

Our request, if granted, is the minimum variance needed to address our 

concern of providing signage that will give the general public the information 

needed about the services and products offered. In our proposal, we are 

complying with the intent of zoning regulation with a minimum request in a 

position that is most suitable for the overall appearance of the location as it 

relates to the general public, neighbors and surrounding businesses. 
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GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-12-165 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing, AICP 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
December 6, 2018 

Commission District: 1 

Gregory Davis For Thomas Sign & Awning Co. 

Variance in the P-D zoning district to allow a cumulative 
total of 256 sq. ft. of wall signage in lieu of 192 sq. ft. 

Northwesterly corner of S. John Young Parkway and W. 
Town Center Boulevard 

4161 Town Center Blvd., Orlando FL 32837 

29-24-29-3844-00-010 

411 

9.598 acres 

1 

P-D 

Retail 

Additional copy area for wall signage 

N - Retail 

S - Retail 

E - Retail 

W-N/A 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The subject property is zoned P-D, Planned Development. The underlying Future 
Land Use (FLU) for the property is C, Commercial. This zoning district provides for 
flexibility in design, including signage through a Master Sign Plan, provided the 
overall project consists of a total of 15 acres of developable land area and has 
1,000 ft. of right-of-way (r-o-w) frontage. 
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2. The subject property only has 9.59 acres of land and 778 feet of frontage. 
Therefore, they do not qualify for a Master Sign Plan. The applicant's only 
recourse to increase sign area over that permitted is the variance process. 

3. The applicant is requesting approval of 256 sq. ft. of sign area in lieu of 192 sq. ft. 
This represents a variance of 33%. 

4. The applicant wishes to increase their sign area by adding two (2) additional signs 
for specific products, fresh produce and natural meats. Each new sign will equal 
28 sq. ft. The drawings submitted with the application actually depicts signage with 
over 40 sq. ft. of sign area. Therefore, if the variance is granted, new drawings 
depicting 28 sq. ft. of copy area per sign will need to be submitted. 

5. The subject storefront is part of an existing shopping center with ground signs on 
both W. Town Center Blvd. and S. John Young Parkway. 

VARIANCE CRITERIA 

Special Conditions and Circumstances 
Staff finds no special conditions or circumstances particular to the subject property. 
While the applicant's storefront may be partially obstructed from view from S. John 
Young Parkway, there are two (2) ground signs, one at either entrance off of S. 
John Young Parkway, and one of two entrances from W. Town Center Blvd. 

Not Self-Created 
The applicant submitted for and obtained permit #B18016488 for 192 sq. ft. of 
signage in August 2018, for the existing wall sign. They could have at that time, 
submitted a sign permit package depicting a smaller primary wall sign with two (2) 
additional signs. 

No Special Privilege Conferred 
Staff did find variances granted in the past for increases in sign copy area, 
numbers of signs, and location. However, those increases do not justify any 
increase for the applicant. 

Deprivation of Rights 
The shopping center in which the applicant's store is located has ground signs 
situated at both entrances on which the store has presence. Further, the existing 
store has maximized its wall signage. 

Minimum Possible Variance 
The variance is for an increase of 33% in the sign area. The applicant could 
reduce the size of the main sign from 192 sq. ft. to 136 sq. ft., and still 
accommodate the two (2) additional signs at 28 sq. ft. each. 

- 135 -

419
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Purpose and Intent 
The purpose for the sign code is to protect the County from proliferation of 
signage. This includes regulating how much signage is considered appropriate on 
a front elevation. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends denial of the request. However, should the BZA find that the 
applicant has satisfied the criteria for the granting of a variance, it is recommended that 
the following conditions be attached: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan for sign location only, dated October 
16, 2018, and all other applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or 
modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning 
Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
(BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require 
another BZA public hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The applicant shall submit revised sign plans depicted no more than 28 sq. ft. of 
copy area per new sign. 

c: Gregory Davis 
4590 11th Avenue, North 
Clearwater, FL 33762 
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OSCAR PAREDES 
VA-18-12-166 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

Variances in the R-1 zoning district as follows: 

1) To allow an existing residence located 23 ft. from the rear property line 
in lieu of 25 ft. 

2) To allow an addition 23 ft. from the rear property line in lieu of 25 ft. 

3) To allow an existing carport located 5 ft. from the side property line in 
lieu of 6 ft. 

4) To allow an existing metal shed located 3 ft. from the side property line 
in lieu of 5 ft. 

5) To allow the construction of a screen room 11 ft. from the rear property 
line in lieu of 12 ft. 

4837 Anzio Street, Orlando FL 32819 

The north side of the intersection of Anzio St. and Dakar Ave., 
approximately 600 ft. west of Pomelo Drive 

30-23-29 

60 ft. x 103 ft./.142 acres 
6 
TANGELO PARK SECTION THREE X/89 LOT 34 BLK 9 

PARCEL ID: 30-23-29-8555-09-340 
NO. OF NOTICES: 155 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions {unanimous; 6-0 and 1 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 16, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment {BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
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undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The exterior of the master bedroom addition shall match that of the remainder of 
the home with regard to finish and color. 

5. The color of the screen room shall match or be complimentary to that of the 
residence. 

6. The screen room shall not be enclosed by glass without being reviewed and 
approved by the BZA as a permanent addition to the home. 

7. If the existing shed is ever destroyed or removed, any replacement shed shall 
comply with the siting criteria for sheds in effect at the time of replacement with 
regard to setbacks, size, etc. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff noted that the home, which was constructed in 1959, was only 23 
feet from the rear property line in lieu of 25 feet. Further, the living area of the home 
was constructed 40 feet from the front property line. The addition to the home would 
follow existing building lines, and would not encroach any further into the setback. The 
existing wall adjacent to the carport was a substantial improvement, which clearly has 
been there for many years. The adjacent neighbor did not object. The variance for the 
screen room was only a 4% variance and would be imperceptible. 

The applicant indicated their agreement with the staff recommendations and conditions. 
There being no one in attendance to speak for or against the request, the public hearing 
was closed. 

The BZA concluded that the special conditions and situations, and the fact that the 
variance was not self-imposed, warranted the granting of the variance. A motion to 
recommend approval passed unanimously. 
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Applicant: OSCAR PAREDES 

BZA Number: VA-18-12-166 

BZA Date: 12/06/2018 

District: 6 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 30-23-29-SE-D 

Tract Size: 60 ft. x 103 ft . I .142 acres 

Address: 4837 Anzio Street, Orlando FL 32819 

Location: The north side of the intersection of Anzio St. and Dakar Ave., approximately 600 
ft. west of Pomelo Drive 
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October 15. 2018 

To whom 11 ll1lY ccn:ern , 

I Oscar Paredes. property owner of 4837 AJ1Z10 Street, Orlando, Flonda, 32819, am 

writing this letter on con11hance to file for a vanance. I am re<JJesbng a vanance for~ propeny 

as I would hke to expand the masler bed'oom because~ house was lull 1n 1959 and the room 

1s very 5111111 to be a masler bed'oom there 1s free space thal I cai expand so I can better 

accoomodate ~ Slyle of hving. This proposed Slrucll .. would have 155.2 Sf:# in the addition to 

exiSling house. The Slruct,.e would be of ccn:rete blocks and have two Windows and the 

dmensions would be 9.Bft wide x 1611 long x 8ft hei~. With the proposed ad!ibon to the 

propeny hne would be 23.5 ft of free space, on CQn1lilflSOll to the re<Jired 25 feet of free space 

would make the pioposed addition too small to acco11111odate a.. Slyle of hv1ng. 

In addition to this for fl.lU'e reference as well on the back yard we would like to tuld an 

enclosed screened on patio 12ft wide x 16 ft long x 8ft he11t4. I would hke to have an enclosed 

patio, so I can do more outdoor activ1t1es wrth ~ farnly on a comfortable setting. Within the 

proposed patio would have 192 sr:I with ccn:rete ftoor and screened walls. from the pioposed 

patio there would be 11.5 ft of free space to the property hne only on ths portion of the house. 

Sincerely 

Oscar Paredes 

\~ 
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GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

OSCAR PAREDES 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-12-166 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing, AICP 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
December 6, 2018 

Commission District: 6 

Variances in the R-1 zoning district as follows: 

1) To allow an existing residence located 23 ft. from 
the rear property line in lieu of 25 ft. 

2) To allow an addition 23 ft. from the rear property 
line in lieu of 25 ft. 

3) To allow an existing carport located 5 ft. from the 
side property line in lieu of 6 ft. 

4) To allow an existing metal shed located 3 ft. from 
the side property line in lieu of 5 ft. 

5) To allow the construction of a screen room 11 ft. 
from the rear property line in lieu of 12 ft. 

The north side of the intersection of Anzio St. and 
Dakar Ave., approximately 600 ft. west of Pomelo Drive 

4837 Anzio St,, Orlando, FL 32819 

30-23-29-8555-09-340 

155 

60 ft. x 103 ft./.142 acres 

6 

R-1 

Single family residence 

New screen room and master bedroom addition 

N - Single family residence 

S - Single family residence 

E - Single family residence 

W -Single family residence 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The subject property is zoned R-1, Single Family Residential District. This district 
permits single family homes on 5,000 sq. ft. lots. Setbacks for lots constructed 
before 3/3/97, are 25 foot front and rear, and six (6) foot side setbacks. Lots 
created after that date have front and rear setbacks of 20 foot and side setbacks of 
five ( 5) foot. 

2. The home on the subject property was constructed in 1959. While the existing 
carport meets the 25 foot setback from the front, a block wall, which appears to 
have been constructed to partially enclose the carport, is located only five (5) feet 
from the side (east) property line. The main living area of the home is actually 40 
feet from the front property line. The home was constructed only 23 feet from the 
rear property line. The applicant purchased the home, "as is", in June 2017. 

3. In addition to the rear setback, there is an existing shed currently located three (3) 
feet from the side (east) property line in lieu of five (5) feet. Since there is no 
permit history for this property, it is not possible to determine if a permit was 
issued. Given the condition of the shed, it appears that it predates the applicant's 
ownership. 

4. The applicant would like to construct an addition to their home to expand the 
master bedroom. They are proposing to construct approximately 156 sq. ft. of new 
living space to the northeast corner of the home, following the existing building 
lines along the side and rear of the home. They do not propose to increase the 
encroachment into the rear yard. 

5. The applicant would also like to construct a screen room along the rear of the 
home. Normally, screen rooms can encroach up to 13 feet into the rear setback. 
However, due to the rear setback encroachment by the home, this would leave 
them with a screen room with only 11 feet of depth. They are proposing 12 feet to 
make the room easier to construct, and be more functional. This will require a 
variance to allow the screen room 11 feet from the rear property line in lieu of 12 
feet. 

VARIANCE CRITERIA 

Special Conditions and Circumstances 
The special circumstance is the position of the existing home. The main living area 
of the home is situated 15 feet further back than required, causing the rear of the 
house to encroach into the rear setback. 
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Not Self-Created 
Given that the applicant purchased the property in 2017, they did not cause the 
house to be located as it is, and the shed was on the property at the time of 
purchase. 

No Special Privilege Conferred 
Allowing the variance to permit the requested improvements would allow the 
applicant to enjoy the same improvements others in the same zoning district and 
the same neighborhood currently enjoy. 

Deprivation of Rights 
Without the variances, the applicant would not be able to add to the living space of 
the home in a manner which would be logical for their needs. 

Minimum Possible Variance 
Given that the applicant intends to follow the existing building lines, and not 
encroach any further into the rear setback, this is the least variance for that 
improvement. A one (1) foot variance to the screen room would amount to a 4% 
variance, which would be imperceptible. If the variance to the shed is granted, the 
applicant will be required to obtain a permit for it. If successful, staff is 
recommending a condition that if the shed is ever destroyed or removed, any 
replacement shed must meet the setbacks in existence at the time of replacement. 
The variance to the shed setback would amount to a 40% variance, which while 
larger than the BZA normally supports, is for a shed which appears to have been in 
its present location for some years. 

Purpose and Intent 
Even with the 4% variance, the applicant will still have the use of the majority of 
their rear yard. This will meet the purpose and intent of the code. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 16, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
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undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The exterior of the master bedroom addition shall match that of the remainder of 
the home with regard to finish and color. 

5. The color of the screen room shall match or be complimentary to that of the 
residence. 

6. The screen room shall not be enclosed by glass without being reviewed and 
approved by the BZA as a permanent addition to the home. 

7. If the existing shed is ever destroyed or removed, any replacement shed shall 
comply with the siting criteria for sheds in effect at the time of replacement with 
regard to setbacks, size, etc. 

c: Oscar Paredes 
4837 Anzio Street 
Orlando, FL 32819 
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CHARLES BROOKS 
VA-18-12-167 

REQUEST: Variance in the R-T-2 zoning district to allow an accessory structure with 
1, 138 sq. ft. in lieu of 500 sq. ft. 

ADDRESS: 18808 Bellmore Avenue, Orlando FL 32820 

LOCATION: Southwest comer of Bellmore Ave. and 10 St. 

S-T-R: 15-22-32 

TRACT SIZE: 204 ft. x 667 ft./ 3.13 acres 

DISTRICT#: 5 

LEGAL: EAST ORLANDO ESTATES SECTION B X/122 LOT 299 

PARCEL ID: 15-22-32-2331-02-990 

NO. OF NOTICES: 60 

THIS CASE WAS CONTINUED BY STAFF TO JANUARY 3, 2019, 

DUE TO AN ERROR IN ADVERTISEMENT. 
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Applicant: CHARLES BROOKS 

BZA Number: VA-18-12-167 

BZA Date: 12/06/2018 

District: 5 

1-R 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 15-22-32-NE-A, 10-22-32-SE-D 

Tract Size: 204 ft. x 667 ft. I 3.13 acres 

~ 

IJ 

~ 

.. • : 
" ' 0 .. 

Address: 18808 Bellmore Avenue, Orlando FL 32820 

Location: Southwest corner of Bellmore Ave. and 10 St. 
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ENVUE HOLDINGS, LLC 
VA-18-12-168 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

NO. OF NOTICES: 

Variance in the R-3 zoning district to allow a quadplex on a lot with 12,480 
sq. ft. in lieu of 15,000 sq. ft. 
2633 Hunt Club Lane, Orlando FL 32826 
East of Hunt Club Lane, north of Fox Hound Lane 
15-22-31 
96 ft. x 130 ft.; 0.54 acres 
5 

FOX HUNT LANES PHASE 2 12/133 LOT 32 
15-22-31-2866-00-320 
222 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0 and 1 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 16, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation on the case covering the location of the 
property, site plan, and photos of the site. 

The applicant agreed with the staff presentation. 

- 148 -

432



Staff received no commentaries in favor and none in opposition to the application. 
There was no opposition at the hearing. 

The BZA approved the variance. 
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Applicant: ENVUE HOLDINGS, LLC 

BZA Number: VA-18-12-168 

BZA Date: 12/06/2018 

District: 5 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 15-22-31-NW-SE 

Tract Size: 96 ft. x 130 ft .; 0.54 acres 

Address: 2633 Hunt Club Lane, Orlando FL 32826 

Location: East of Hunt Club Lane, north of Fox Hound Lane 
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en\\d 
-GROUP-

October l 6, 20 I 8 

Orange County Zoning Division 
20 I S. Rosalind A venue, I st Floor 
Orlando, FL 32801 

RE: 2633 HUNT CLUB LANE, ORLANDO, FL 32826 (Parcel ID: 15-22-31-2866-00-320) 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

We are requesting for a variance to allow the placement of a 4-plex town home building on the above referenced 
property as it· was originally approved by the Division of Planning and Development. 

The current project plans satisfies all the Variance Criteria: 
I. Special Conditions and Circumstances: This parcel qualifies as the surrounding parcels and structures 

are also 4-plex townhome buildings. In fact, this parcel is located in a multi-family development with 79 
(seventy-nine) other 4-plex townhome buildings. 

2. Not Selr-Crealed: The special conditions are not a result of the owner/applicant. Attached is a copy of 
the approved Development Plan as approved by the Division of Planning & Development in 1982 where 
the parcel was originally approved for a 4-plex. 

3. No Special Privilege Conferred: This request for this Variance will not confer any special privilege for 
the owner/applicant. 

4. Deprivation of Rights: The Variance would not affect any of the surrounding properties thus, there is no 
Deprivation of Rights. 

5. Minimum Possible Variance: As stated in item #I, this parcel is located in a multi-family community 
and the Variance is reasonable use of the land. 

6. Purpose and Intent: As stated in item # 1, this parcel is located in a multi-family community surrounded 
by 79 other 4-plex town home units. The approval of the Variance will be in hannony with the purpose 
and intent of the neighborhood. 

As requested, attached you will find: 
• Detailed site plan 
• Floor 'plan · first floor and second floor 
• Architectural elevation - I) front & rear and 2) side elevation 
• Copy of the approved Development Plan as approved by the Division of Planning & Development in 

1982 
• Copy of Lot Combination Request submitted to Orange County on 9/27118 

Thank you in advance for your consideration and please do not hesitate to contact me directly should you have 
any questions. I look forward to hearing from you regarding the hearing appointment. 

Sincerely, 

Michael Kara, Owner 
407-716-5248 
m ichael@cxcl usi vcco I t eeti on .com 

Enclosures 

RECEIVED 
OCT 16 2018 

ORANGE. cuu" Ir 
ZONING DIVISION 

2630 Edgewater Drive, Orlando, FL 32804 I 407.447.2829 
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GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

ENVUE HOLDINGS, LLC 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-12-168 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
December 6, 2018 

Commission District: 5 

Variance in the R-3 zoning district to allow a quadplex 
on a lot with 12,480 sq. ft. in lieu of 15,000 sq. ft. 

East of Hunt Club Lane, north of Fox Hound Lane 

2633 Hunt Club Ln., Orlando, FL 32826 

15-22-31-2866-00-320 

222 

96 ft. x 130 ft.; 0.54 acres 

5 

R-3 

Vacant 

Quadplex 

N - Residential 

S - Residential 

E - Stormwater pond 

W -Residential 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The property is located in the R-3, Multiple-Family Dwelling District, which allows for 
single family homes, multifamily development, and associated accessory structures. 

2. The applicant is proposing to construct a quadplex on the property. 
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3. The required minimum lot size to allow 4 or more dwelling units is 15,000 sq. ft. 
The lot is 12,480 sq. ft. The lot meets the minimum lot width of 85 ft. The proposal 
will meet the required setbacks (front-25 ft., side-10 ft., and rear-30 ft.). 

4. The lot was platted in 1983 and is considered to be a conforming lot of record. The 
lot previously had a quadplex, which was removed in 2009 due to a fire. 

5. On March 3, 1983, the BZA approved a variance for this neighborhood to allow 2, 3, 
and 4-family dwelling units, and allowing for the possibility of separate ownership of 
each unit. The code was changed in 1991 to require lots with 15,000 sq. ft. to allow 
a quadplex. 

6. The neighborhood is developed with quadplexes, mostly build in the 1980s. 
Development of a quadplex on this lot will be in character with the development in 
the neighborhood. 

VARIANCE CRITERIA 

Special Conditions and Circumstances 
The neighborhood is developed with quadplexes on similar sized lots. 

No Special Privilege Conferred 
The applicant is proposing to develop the property in a manner consistent with the 
neighborhood. 

Deprivation of Rights 
Literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would deprive the applicant of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same neighborhood. 

Purpose and Intent 
Approval of this request will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the zoning 
regulations and will be consistent with the development pattern of the neighborhood. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 16, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 
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2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

c: Michael Kara 
2630 Edgewater Drive 
Orlando, FL 32804 
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DARRELL NUN NELLY 
VA-18-12-169 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

NO. OF NOTICES: 

Variances in the R-CE zoning district as follows: 
1) To allow a wood deck 0 ft. from the NWHE line in lieu of 50 ft. 
2) To allow a balcony addition 8 ft. from the NHWE line in lieu of 50 ft. 
This is the result of Code Enforcement action. 
9147 Winter Garden Vineland Road, Orlando FL 32836 
East of Winter Garden Vineland Rd., west of Lake Sheen 

05-24-28 
106ft. x 1267ft., 3.1 acres 

1 

N 106 FT OF S 1707.7 FT OF W1/2 OF NE1/4 (LESS RD ON W) & (LESS 
COMM NW COR OF NE1/4 RUN S 993.05 FT E 30 FT TO POB TH E 
14.23 FT S 01 DEG W 42.89 FT S 63.13 FT W 13.02 FT N 106 FT TO 
POB.T AKEN FOR R/W PER OR 4929/ 2430) OF SEC 05-24-28 
05-24-28-0000-00-010 
97 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0 and 1 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 17, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 
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4. The applicant shall submit for permits for the deck, balcony, and roof over the 
balcony within 180 days of final action on this application by Orange County or this 
approval becomes null and void. 

5. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall record in the 
Official Records of Orange County an Indemnification/Hold Harmless Agreement 
which indemnifies Orange County from any damages caused by flooding and shall 
inform all interested parties that the deck be zero (O) feet, and the balcony, and roof 
over the balcony are no closer than four (4) feet, from the Normal High Water 
Elevation of Lake Sheen. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff explained that the residence was constructed by the original owner of 
the property in 1950, before either zoning or the Normal High Water Elevation (NHWE), 
were established. There is no other location to construct the type of improvements to 
allow the owner to enjoy their view of Lake Sheen, which could meet the NHWE 
setback, or rear setback, which were identical. However, it was the staff position that 
the deck did not need to extend any closer to the NHWE than the balcony. Staff 
concluded by noting that if the variance was denied, the applicant could replace the 
deck with a concrete slab all the way out to the sea wall. 

The applicant explained how the improvements came to be constructed. They noted 
that they had an engineer inspect the work. The conclusion was that the structures 
would easily meet or exceed the code. The applicant is simply asking to keep that 
which was there. They had no problem with signing a Hold Harmless Agreement. 

There being no one in attendance to speak for or against the request, the public hearing 
was closed. 

The BZA concluded that there is no other location suitable for the improvements. 
Further, it appeared that the improvements were very well constructed, and that 
requiring removal of any of it would be a hardship, especially since any deck removed 
could be replaced by a concrete slab. A motion to recommend approval passed 
unanimously. 
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Applicant: DARRELL NUNNELLY 

BZA Number: VA-18-12-169 

BZA Date: 12/06/2018 

District: 1 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 05-24-28-NE-A 

Penny Lane Drive 

Tract Size: 106 ft. x 1267 ft., 3.1 acres 

Address: 9147 Winter Garden Vineland Road, Orlando FL 32836 

Location: East of Winter Garden Vineland Rd., west of Lake Sheen 
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October 16. 2018 

Orange County Zoning Dept 
20 I South Rosalind A venue 
l" Floor 
Orlando. Fl. 3280 I 

RE: 9147 Winter Garden Vineland Road Orlando. FL. 32836 

Please accept this variance request for the balcony & deck in the rear yard 

The 0-.ner purchased the 2 story building and property in 1995 and it has a small balcony on the 
2nd floor with existing sliding glass doors and a concrete slab on the 151 floor behind the existing 
exterior doors. 

Through the yea.rs the Ov.ner expanded the balcony added a cover and created a deck on the 1st 

floor from the house to the sea wall without the proper permits 

The Owner received a citation from Code Enforcement and I have been asked to make sure it is 
built to Orange County codes and obtain the required permits 

Thank you for your consideration 

Sincerely. 

Darrell Nunnelley 
407.467.8069 
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October 17. 2018 

Mr. Sean Bailey 
Orange County Zoning Dept 
201 S. Rosalind Ave 
Orlando, Fl. 32802 

RE: 9147 Winter Garden Vineland Road Orlando, Fl. 32836 

Sean: 

The following 6 items as requested in the variance application are as follows: 

I. Special conditions & circumstances: The property was purchased in 1995 and the rear of 
the building was less than 17 feet from the sea wall making it impossible for this building 
to ever meet the 50 ft rear setback line the 2nd floor balcony existed at the time and a 
concrete slab was on the P' floor between the sea wall & house 

2. Not self-created: The current Owner did not build the building but did remodel the balcony 
to only 5 feet deep not making it closer to the water and He installed the roof cover 

3. No Special Privilege Conferred: By approving this variance it will not allow the O"'·ncr to 
have something other people with a similar situation would not have since the building has 
been that way prior to 1995 

4. Deprivation of rights: Most houses that have sliding or French 
to a balcony and not allowing a balcony on this property woul 
was to open the doors and not have a platfonn to step on. The I 
"'·ood and has a I /4 inch gap between the panels to allow ford: 

5. Minimum pos..o;;;ible variance: Since the area is very small tl 
appropriate size for the needs of the Owner and location 

6. Purpose and Intent: Approval of this variance will not impact ai 

provide a safe area for anyone upstairs wanting to exit the buil 

Thank you fOr your consideration of this variance 

Sincerely. 

Darrell Nunnelley 
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GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

DARRELL NUNNELL Y 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-12-169 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing, AICP 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
December 6, 2018 

Commission District: 1 

Variances in the R-CE zoning district as follows: 

1) To allow a wood deck 0 ft. from the NWHE line in 
lieu of 50 ft. 

2) To allow a balcony addition 8 ft. from the NHWE line 
in lieu of 50 ft. 

This is the result of Code Enforcement action. 

East of Winter Garden Vineland Rd., west of Lake 
Sheen 

9147 Winter Garden Vineland Rd., Orlando, FL 32836 

05-24-28-0000-00-010 

97 

106 ft. x 1267 ft., 3.1 acres 

1 

R-CE 

Single family residence 

Wood deck and balcony w/roof 

N - Residential 

S - Residential 

E - Lake Sheen 

W -Residential 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The subject property is zoned R-CE, Country Estate District. This zoning was 
applied to the property in 1967, in a county-wide effort to limit development around 
natural water bodies. The R-CE zoning district permits lots with a minimum of one 
(1) acre of lot area. 

2. The current owner purchased the subject property in 1995. Based on a review of 
past aerials, it appears that the deck, balcony, and the roof over the balcony were 
constructed during the 2016 to 2017 time-frame. These improvements were 
constructed without the benefit of obtaining a building permit. 

3. The existing residence is only 13 feet from the Normal High Water Elevation 
(NHWE) of Lake Sheen. The required setback from both the NHWE and the rear 
property line in the R-CE zone is 50 feet. However, any at grade improvement, 
such as a concrete slab, could be installed with a zero (0) foot setback from the 
NHWE. 

4. The existing house, which was constructed in 1950, prior to the inception of zoning 
in Orange County, is lawfully nonconforming. If the variances are approved, a 
Hold Harmless Agreement will need to be executed not only for the new 
improvements, but also for the existing residence. 

5. As a point of information, had the applicant simply poured an at grade slab, they 
could have filled the entire area between the rear of the residence and the NHWE 
with this slab by right. 

6. The Orange County Environmental Protection Division has reviewed the request 
and has no objection, as the improvements are located landward of the NHWE and 
existing seawall. 

VARIANCE CRITERIA 

Special Conditions and Circumstances 
The special circumstance particular to this request is the location of the current 
residence. Having been constructed in 1950, the residence not only precedes the 
inception of zoning in Orange County, but also the establishment of the NHWE for 
natural water bodies. There is no other location to construct the desired 
improvements to enjoy the views of Lake Sheen. 

Not Self-Created 
The applicant purchased the home in 1995. They did not cause the location to be 
so close to the NHWE. 
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No Special Privilege Conferred 
It is common that the owner of a lake front property would like to construct an 
outdoor addition from which they could enjoy the views of the lake. 

Deprivation of Rights 
Without the variances, the applicant would still be able to pour a slab between the 
rear of their home and the NHWE. However, they would not be allowed the 
balcony, which would actually cause the sliding glass door on the second floor to 
be more of a liability than an amenity. 

Minimum Possible Variance 
It is staffs position that the deck be limited to the area under the balcony, and not 
extend any further into the NHWE setback. This would be the minimum 
encroachment while allowing the applicant the enjoyment of their rear yard. 

Purpose and Intent 
With the execution of the Hold Harmless Agreement, the purpose and intent of the 
code will be met. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request for a lesser Variance #1 of eight (8) feet, for 
deck under the balcony subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 17, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 
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4. The applicant shall submit for permits for the deck, balcony, and roof over the 
balcony within 210 days of final action on this application by Orange County or this 
approval becomes null and void. 

5. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall record in the 
official records of Orange County an Indemnification/Hold Harmless Agreement 
which indemnifies Orange County from any damages caused by flooding and shall 
inform all interested parties that the deck, balcony, and roof over the balcony are no 
closer than feet from the Normal High Water Elevation of Lake Sheen. 

c: Darrell Nunnelly 
501 Main Street 
Winter Park, FL 34786 
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STEPHEN ALLEN 
VA-18-12-170 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

NO. OF NOTICES: 

Variance in the C-2 zoning district to allow 347 parking spaces in lieu of 
479 spaces. 
7400 International Drive, Orlando FL 32819 
West of International Dr., north ofW. Sand Lake Rd. 
25-23-28 
400 ft. x 940 ft./ 9.48 acres 
6 
S1/4 OF NW1/4 OF SW1/4 E OF 1-4 & S 70 FT OF N3/4 OF NW1/4 OF 
SW1/4 E OF 1-4 (LESS E 40 FT FOR R/W OF INTERNATIONAL DRIVE) & 
BEG AT PT ON E LINE OF 1-4 & N LINE OF S 70 FT OF N3/4 OF NW1/4 
OF SW1/4 TH RUN NLY 65 FT E 575 FT S 50 FT E 28 FT S 15 FT W TO 
PO 
25-23-28-0000-00-022 
88 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0 and 1 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 16, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

- 169 -

453



SYNOPSIS: The applicant is proposing to construct security gates at the existing hotel. 
This will result in a loss of 32 parking spaces. The applicant is looking to update their 
existing parking variance, which was granted originally in 2009. 

Staff explained the site, location in the I-Drive Overlay zone, and need for the variance. 

The applicant stated the hotel needed the gates for security purposes and could also 
use them to prevent the public from using the facility when it is at capacity. 

There was no one at the hearing to speak in favor or in opposition of the request. 

The BZA discussed the variance and determined that the variance met the criteria as 
the gates would allow the applicant to control who is parking on their site and approved 
the request. 
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W Sand Lake Road 

I .~ o,, 

Applicant: STEPHEN ALLEN 

BZA Number: VA-18-12-170 

BZA Date: 12/06/2018 

District: 6 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 25-23-28-SW-C 

t 
~ 

i 
.:{ 

Tract Size: 400 ft. x 940 ft . I 9.48 acres 

Address: 7400 International Drive, Orlando FL 32819 

Location: West of International Dr. , north of W. Sand Lake Rd. 
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C'iil~rp 
Engineering, Inc 

October 16, 2018 

Sean Bailey 
Orange County Zoning Division 

201 S Rosalind Ave, 111 Floor 
Orlando, FL 32801 

Re: Coco Key Resort Hotel 

Civi!Corp Engineering, Inc. 
630 N Wymore Rd, Ste 310 

Maitland, FL 32751 
Certificate of Authorization No. 29390 

407+516-0437 

7400 International Drive, Orlando, Fl 

Mr. Bailey: 

Attached please find the Variance Application and documents for 7400 International Dr, Orlando, FL 

(Parcel ID Number 25·23·28-0000-00-022). 

The owners of the property are requesting a variance to allow a reduction in the required parking for 
the hotel and water park from 376 (per Variance VA-09-03-007) to 347 total parking spaces. This 
request is being made because the existing parking Is being reduce by 32 parking spaces due to the 
addition of security gates. 

Due to the hardship existing conditions that we built in 1970, we are unable to add any additional 
spaces accommodate the parking require by Orange County Land Development Code. The property has 
no additional land area for expanding the existing parking space to meet today's Orange County code. 
However, we have provided a parking study to show that we meet the Institute of Transportation 
Engineers {ITE) Parking Generation Manual, 4th Edition demands for the existing uses. 

Since our requested parking count is below what is required in today's code but greater that ITE 
published parking data, we feel that this is reasonable request due to our existing hardship. 

Should you have any questions or comments, please give me a call. 

Sincerely, 
CivilCorp Encine•rinc, Inc. 

~-z_ 
Stephen Allen, PE #59994 
President 
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October 16, 2018 

Sean Bailey 
Orange County 
201 South Rosalind Ave 
Oriando, FL 32801 

CivilCorp En1ine.On1, Inc. 
610 N. Wymore Rd. Suite 310 

Maitland, FL 12751 
Certificate of Authorization No. 29390 

407-755-1700 

Re: Coco Key Resort Hotel - Parkina Study 
7400 International Dr, Orlando, FL 

Mr. Bailey: 

Coco Key Resort Hotcl is an existing development in Orlando, Florida. ~e site is located 470 

International Dr in Orlando, FL The property consists of a hotel wtth 392 rooms and a water park 

approximately 1 acre is size. 

The Orange county LDC Section 38-1476requires1 space for each 1 % rooms, plus 1 space for each 100 

square fe~ of office, plus restaurant retail sales must be met when applicable for-ootels, motels, 

tourist courts" and 1 space for each 3 patrons, plus 1 space for each emplo-jee for• Amusement or assembly 

places wi!Mutfixed seats (go-art tracts, mini-golf cou""5, driving ranges and other similar outdoor uses)" 

Based on this code, the site YJOuld require atotal of 479 partdnespace as shown in table A below. Since 

this number is sign;ficantly hieher than what operations have experienced with the current 379 spaces, 

we have conducted this study to justify the reduction in parking to 34 7 spaces. 

The parking generatton rates used to estimate the parking demand are based on the Institute of 
Transportation Engineers (/TE) Parking ~neration M<Jnual, 4th Edition. The /TE Parking ~nerotion 
Manual is the industry standard for estimatina: park.in& demand for new development. The relevant 
sheets from the Manual are attached. 

For Hotel (land use 310, pg. 76), the Average Peak Period Parking Demand is 0.89 vehicles per rooms. 
Therefore, a hotel with 392 rooms would require 349 parktne spaces. However, we are workinc on 
the assumption that the hotel would not open the water attraction to the public if the hotel is full so 
a 75% capacity was used (see Table 8). Hotel use is defined by ITT as follow: 

"Hotels are places of lod'fing that provi~ steeping accommodations and supporting facilities such as 
restaurants; cock.tail tountes; meeting and banquets rooms or conventions facilities; limited 
recreation faclUties (pool, fitness room); and/or other retan and service shops" 

Please note that the definition of hotel above incorporates the office, retail and restaurant that was 
counted separatety in Orange County Land Development Code. Therefore, we did not incorporate these 
ancillary uses in Table 8. 
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October 16, 2018 
Page2 

For Water Slide Parl< (land use 414, pg. 88), the averaee peak parl<ine demand ratio is 72.90 spaces per 
acre_ Therefore. a water slide park approximately 1.06 acres would require 78 parking spaces. Since 
this worl<s in conjunction with the hotel that is not at full capacity, we utilized all of the require parl<ing 
in Table 8 

In concluston 340 parking spaces would be required for this development in accordance with the 
lnstiMe of Tronsportotion Engineers (ITE} Parking Generation Manual, 4th Edition. Based on 
observations from the owner and operating entities, this is consistent with what is experience on site. 
The parking lot has never come close to reaching capacity during the 3 years lnslte Orlando One, LLC has 
owned the property. 

Sincerely, 
CivilCorp Engineering, Inc. 

Stephen Allen, PE #59994 
President. 
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October 16, 2018 
Page3 

Table A: Parking Required by LDC 

Required Land Use Amount Par1<in2 Spaces 
1 per 1.5 rooms Hotel 392 Rooms 262 

1per100 SF Office 2,500 SF 25 
5.5 per 1,000 SF Retail 5,400 SF 30 

1 per each 4 seats Restaurant 422Seats 106 
1 per 3 patrons Water Park 168 Patrons 56 

Total Required 479 

Table B: Parking per Parking Study 

Required Land Use Amount Parking Spaces Percent Utilized 
capacity 

1per0.89 Hotel 392 Rooms 349 75% 262 
72. 90 per acre Water Slide 1.06 acres 78 100% 78 

Park 

Total 340 
Utilized 
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GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S}: 

SURROUNDING USES: 

STEPHEN ALLEN 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-12-170 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Sean Bailey 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
December 6, 2018 

Commission District: 6 

Variance in the C-2 zoning district to allow 347 parking 
spaces in lieu of 479 spaces. 

West side of International Dr., north of W. Sand Lake 
Rd. 
7400 International Dr., Orlando, FL 32819 

25-23-28-0000-00-022 

88 

400 ft. x 940 ft. (AVG)/ 9.48 acres 

6 

C-2 

Hotel 

Security Gates 

N - Commercial 

S - Commercial 

E - Commercial 

W-Highway 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The property is zoned C-2, General Commercial District, and is located in the 
Entertainment District of the I-Drive District Overlay zone. The district is intended to 
provide a variety of entertainment and lodging options for visitors and local residents. 
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2. The applicant is proposing to construct security gates on both sides of their parking 
lot, which will result in a reduction of 32 parking spaces per the plan provided, the 
applicant currently has 379 parking spaces on site and would like to reduce that to 347 
spaces. 

3. This property contains a hotel with 392 rooms, waterpark, restaurant, and meeting 
space. 

4. This location received a parking variance in 2009 (VA-09-03-007), to allow 376 (379 
exist) spaces in lieu of 647 spaces, and to allow a water slide structure at 62 feet in 
height in lieu of 50 feet. The difference between the 647 required spaces and the 479 
required spaces proposed is the maximum occupancy of the waterpark. This request is 
based on the assumption that only 25% of the waterpark patrons will be non-hotel 
guests as this is an ancillary use. The previous variance counted the waterpark as a 
separate use and required 224 spaces for the waterpark use by itself. Per today's 
interpretation, 56 spaces are required for the waterpark as an ancillary use. 

5. The applicant has provided a parking study utilizing the reduced parking 
requirements, which was reviewed and approved by the Transportation Planning 
Division. 

6. The waterpark is typically open to the public as well as to the hotel guests. The 
applicant will stop allowing outside patrons when the waterpark reaches full capacity. 

7. The I-Drive District Overlay Zone has parking reductions and credits based on 
proximity to transit stops, and cooperative parking, which applies to sites with two or 
more uses. This site is located approximately 500 feet away from the closest I-Ride 
Trolley stop. In addition, the I-Drive District Overlay code promotes pedestrian friendly 
streetscapes and encourages visitors to walk to nearby destinations. 

VARIANCE CRITERIA 

Special Conditions and Circumstances 
The applicant is adding gates to provide more security and ensure safety for their 
guests. The loss in parking is minimal, and the gates will allow the applicant to close off 
the hotel to the general public if need be. 

Minimum Possible variance 
The loss of 32 spaces represents an eight (8) percent reduction in parking from what is 
existing on site today. Overall, the variance requested is a 27% deviation from code, 
which is within the range of past variance approvals for parking. 

- 178 -

462



,---

1 

Purpose and Intent 
Approval of the variance will be in harmony with the code not being injurious to the area. 
Transportation Planning has approved the parking study justification and deemed the 
parking to be sufficient. Also, this will be a multi-use facility and the restaurant/water 
park are ancillary uses to the hotel. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 16, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

c: Stephen Allen 
630 N. Wymore Road, Suite 310 
Maitland, FL 32751 
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RALPH KNAPP 
VA-18-12-171 

REQUEST: Variance in the R-2 zoning district to allow a fully enclosed sunroom with a 
rear yard (south) setback of 7 ft. in lieu of 20 ft. 

ADDRESS: 6958 Keicher Court, Orlando FL 32807 
LOCATION: South side of Keicher Ct., approximately 435 ft. east of Penlon Ct. 
S-T-R: 23-22-30 
TRACT SIZE: 45 ft. x 100 ft./.103 acres 
DISTRICT#: 3 

LEGAL: EBANS PRESERVE PHASE 4 44/41LOT42 
PARCEL ID: 23-22-30-2363-00-420 
NO. OF NOTICES: 128 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0 and 1 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 17, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The exterior of the sunroom shall match the exterior of the existing residence with 
respect to materials and colors. 

- 180 -

464



SYNOPSIS: Staff directed the BZA's attention to the location map, pointing out how the 
undeveloped right-of-way (r-o-w) behind the subject property ended at the canal r-o-w to 
the east. It was then shown how the continuation of the r-o-w east of the canal only 
consisted of an undeveloped southern half-section. It was then shown on the aerial 
how an apartment complex had been constructed to the north of the southern half­
section east of the canal, and that some of the buildings were constructed in or adjacent 
to, what would have been the northern half-section. The conclusion is that the road 
would never be constructed, which was confirmed with the Public Works Department, 
who also confirmed that there is no funding for such construction. However, Public 
Works also indicated that they would not support the abandonment of the r-o-w. If the r­
o-w could be abandoned, no variance would be needed. However, since that is not 
feasible, the applicant is using the standards for installing a screen room to the rear of 
the home. Both adjacent neighbors were in support of the variance, and due to the 
dense vegetation in the r-o-w, there will be no impact to the resident to the south. 

The applicant indicated their agreement with the staff recommendation and the 
conditions. There being no one present to speak for or against the request, the public 
hearing was closed. 

The BZA concluded that there was no other feasible location for a logical, functional 
addition given the size of the lot, and the fact that the original owner constructed such a 
large home on a small lot, nearly completely filling the entire building envelope. A 
motion to recommend approval passed unanimously. 
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Applicant: RALPH KNAPP 

BZA Number: VA-18-12-171 

BZA Date: 12/06/2018 

District: 3 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 23-22-30-SW-C 

Tract Size: 45 ft. x 100 ft. / .103 acres 

Address: 6958 Keicher Court, Orlando FL 32807 

l .. 
F 
: 
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Location: South side of Keicher Ct. , approximately 435 ft. east of Penlon Ct. 
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October 16, 2018 

From: 
Ralph and Beverly Knapp 

6958 Keicher Court 
Orlando, Fl 32807 

To: 
Orange County Zoning Division 

201 S. Rosalind Avenue-tST Floor 
Orlando, Fl 32801 

RE: Variance Request 

To Whom It May Concern: 

We purchased our home on Keicher Court specifically to live next door to our daughter. We wanted a 

larger home but could not pass up the opportunity to live right next door to family. We believed that we 
could add on to this home to make it larger, simply by expanding Into the back yard. We saw several 

neighbors that had screened roof enclosures and assumed that we could do the same, but with a 
sunroom, in Ueu of a screened room. We currently have the space to have a 13' x 20', 260 square foot 
screened roofed endosure in our back yard but would like to have a sunroom Installed Instead. The only 
difference between the screened room and our sunroom is that our waits will be made of vinyl and 

glass, Instead of aluminum and screening, while still fitting within the building setbacks. 

Please review and approve our application for this variance, we appreciate your thought and 
consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Ralph and Beverly Knapp 
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GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

Ralph Knapp 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-12-171 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing, AICP 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
December 6, 2018 

Commission District: 3 

Variance in the R-2 zoning district to allow a fully 
enclosed sun room with a rear yard (south) setback of 7 
ft. in lieu of 20 ft. 

South side of Keicher Ct., approximately 435 ft. east of 
Penlon Ct. 

6958 Keicher Court., Orlando, FL 32807 

23-22-30-2363-00-420 

128 

45 ft. x 100 ft./.103 acres 

3 

R-2 

Single family residence 

Sun room 

N - Single family residence 

S - Vacant unimproved r-o-w 

E - Single family residence 

W -Single family residence 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The subject property is located in the R-2, Residential District zoning district. This 
district permits the construction of single family detached and attached units with 
buildings containing up to a maximum of four (4) individual units each. 

2. Lots in the R-2 zoning district may have as little as 45 ft. of frontage, and as little as 
4,500 sq. ft. of lot area. Setbacks for lots platted after 3/3/97, are 20 feet for front 
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and rear, and 5 feet for sides. The subject property is part of the Eban's Preserve 
subdivision, which was platted in 2000. 

3. The subject property is a 45 ft. x 100 ft. lot. The residence is located 21 +feet from 
the front property line and 20+ feet from the rear property line. The residence is 
also located five (5) feet from each side lot line. The building envelope is virtually 
maximized to its fullest extent. The only area where any addition could be 
constructed and meet setbacks is the area in front of the front door. 

4. To the south of the subject property is a full 60 ft. section of undeveloped right-of­
way (r-o-w) for Valencia College Lane. According to staff with the County's Public 
Works Department, there are no plans to construct this section of road. Continuing 
to the east of this r-o-w is a 30 ft. southern half-section of r-o-w. The land from 
which the northern half-section would come has been developed with apartments, 
one of which is either within that potential r-o-w, or so close it could not meet 
setbacks. 

5. Staff inquired about the possibility of abandoning the r-o-w behind all of the homes 
on Keicher Court and to the north of Belmar Drive to the south. Public Works staff 
indicated that they were opposed to such action. If the abandonment did occur, 
each property would become 30 ft. deeper, and there would be no need for the 
applicant obtaining a variance. 

6. The two (2) most impacted neighbors to the east and west have submitted letters 
of support. Due to the undeveloped r-o-w, there is a densely vegetated 60 ft. wide 
buffer between the subject property and the home to the south. In addition to the 
two (2) most impacted neighbors, the HOA has also approved the proposed 
addition as submitted. 

VARIANCE CRITERIA 

Special Conditions and Circumstances 
The special condition regarding this request is the lot size. The home was 
constructed in 2001. The model selected by the original owner covered nearly the 
entire building envelope. This leaves no location for the construction of a practical 
addition. 

Not Self-Created 
The applicant purchased the subject property "as is" earlier in 2018. They are not 
the original owner, and did not have the option of having a smaller home with 
potential for expansion on the lot. They chose the home to be near relatives. 

Deprivation of Rights 
The applicant could construct a screen room with a solid roof to within seven (7) 
feet of the rear property line; as such, structures could be built up to 13 ft. into a 
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required rear setback. This improvement could even be finished with vinyl 
windows. However, to have a permanent roof and glass windows as desired 
would not be possible. 

Minimum Possible Variance 
The applicant intends to use concrete block construction. For this reason, even 
though the addition's footprint measures 13 ft., the actual floor area will be less due 
to the width of the block, insulation, and wallboard. The requested variance is the 
least the applicant believes it can be while providing a logical expansion of the 
homes floor space. 

Purpose and Intent 
Due to the fact that the addition will be located to the east side of the yard, and due 
to the presence of the undeveloped r-o-w, the purpose and intent of the code is 
being met with respect to open space and buffering. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 17, 2018 and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The exterior of the sunroom shall match the exterior of the existing residence with 
respect to materials and colors. 

c: Ralph Knapp, 6958 Keicher Court, Orlando, FL 32807 
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MICHAEL HARDING 
SE-18-12-172 

REQUEST: Special Exception to amend condition of approval #8 from February 1, 
2018 (SE-18-02-154) to allow vehicular access on-site to Russell Ave. 

ADDRESS: 1510 Russell Avenue, Orlando FL 32806 
LOCATION: North of Curry Ford Rd., west of Russell Ave. 
S-T·R: 31-22-30 
TRACT SIZE: 50 ft. x 150 ft.I .172 acres 
DISTRICT#: 3 

LEGAL: ORANGE VILLA K/21 LOT 7 
PARCEL ID: 31-22-30-6268-00-070 
NO. OF NOTICES: 103 

DECISION: DENIED the Special Exception request in that the Board finds it did not 
meet the requirements governing Special Exceptions as spelled out in Orange County 
Code, Section 38-78, and that the granting of the Special Exception does adversely 
affect general public interest (4 in favor, 2 opposed and 1 absent). 

SYNOPSIS: Staff presented the case, and went over the previous Special Exception 
approval from February 2018. The applicant is seeking to amend condition of approval 
#8, from the February approval, which required a four (4) foot high wall be constructed 
along Russell Avenue. The applicant was approved to allow a parking lot on this site 
per the conditions of approval. 

The applicant stated that the parking lot was in fact constructed without a building 
permit. He also stated it makes more sense logistically to provide egress to Russell 
directly from the site rather than passing through the commercial property to the south. 
The applicant believes this will improve the maneuverability on the site and allow the 
traffic to flow better. 

No one spoke in favor or in opposition of the case at the hearing. 

Staff presented the original site plan from the February case and the BZA had questions 
on the differences between the old site plan and the new one. 

The BZA discussed the case and the fact that the applicant had built the parking lot 
without penmits and contrary to the BZA conditions of approval. The BZA agreed that 
the wall was necessary to provide a buffer against the nearby residential homes. 

The BZA denied the request to amend condition of approval #8, as it did not meet the 
Special Exception Criteria. 
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Applicant: MICHAEL HARDING 

BZA Number: SE-18-12-172 

BZA Date: 12/06/2018 

District: 3 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 31-22-30-SE-D 

Tract Size: 50 ft. x 150 ft. I .172 acres 

ll·1 

11-2 i.IA 

Address: 1510 Russell Avenue, Orlando FL 32806 

Curry Ford Road 

R"IA 

R~ 

ll"IA 

Location: North of Curry Ford Rd., west of Russell Ave. 
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October 17. 2018 

l\'.I Harding Entei'Pri~es, Inc. 
SOOS J•aaif•r Plsu, Orlaado Florida 3!807 

Phooo. 407-J4l-8J86 
Email: miclt.aff:Phardiav•t•mrisetMtm 

~~=,e~,:,sl'lf'Floor 
Orlando. Florida 32801 
Email: BZAnotices@ocfl.net 

Re: Spedal Exception 1510 Russell An. Parcel ID 31-22-3~268-00-070 

Division Managor, 

The pmpose of the sp<cial exception is to revise and appeal 2 conditions required by the last sp<cia1 
exception on this property. This pan:cl was review~ under case~ #SE-18-02-154 on 
Februaty 1. 2018 bythe BZA. The specific conditions are listed in the Stl1fFindings and Analysis 
as well as the R.ecommmdations. Item 7 of the Findings stares that the applicant agned to limit 
access to Russell Ave. through the comm11rcial property and will constnJct a (6) foot wall along 
the north property line and a (4) foot high wall along the front or Russell side of the lot. These 
conditions are not practical or conducive to an efficient operating parking racility for the 
commercial properties in this new Hourglass District. 

Cwrcntly, this lot is filled most of the time with customers of the FoxWI Coffee Shop during the 
day and the Claddagh Cottage Irish Pub at night. The owner and operator of the Pub is using the 
brick pavct portion of the cOllllllelCial driveway for his employee parking as they parlc in shifts. 
The configuration of the access into the ~dential portion of the lot is used by the public and 
patrons. The connecting drive isle or access has two shaJp 90 degree turns that are very difficult 
to negotiate and any different configuration would further reduce the nmnber of parking spaces. 

Building the (6) foot masomy wall between the residential property to the north is still accq>table 
to the developer and the owner of the Residential property. Constructing the (4) foot wall along 
the cast side or Russell frontage and blocking the access is not acceptable for the stat~ reasons. 
Building shorter sections of the (4) foot wall along Russell most likely would damage the large 
Oak tree south of the access and the short section north of the access has no real pmpose. 
Generally. we understand. the staff would like to have this ( 4) foot wall to act as a buffer between 
the parking on the residential lot and the property along the east side of Russell. Cwrently the 
property east of Russell is being used as grassed parking by the adjacent business and is not 
available to these businrsses. 

Additionally, the developer would like to install a dumpster on this parcel. Cwrently the operator 
of the Claddagh Cottage, local~ at 2421 Cwry Ford Road, must transport his daily waste nearly 
300 feet to the only available dumpster loca~ on the west side of the center north of the Mobile 
Gas Station. The original site plan had a dumpster local~ in the parking field and was dcni~ by 
stl1f. A dumpster could be locat~ directly north of the drive isle along the west side of the 2421 
Building which would allow waste managemmt trucks to easily retrieve the dumpster. a second 
option would be along the western edge of the parking field, which would allow the truck to 
retrieve the can but would require a reversing action to get back out. 
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This req=;t is in accordance to each item listed in the Special Exception Criteria. Item 2 lists that 
the use shall be similar and compatible and consistent with the surrounding development. This 
developer bad invested a lot of time. effort and money into the re-development of this under 
utilized and nm-do\\11 portion of west Cuny Ford Road. There is a new and exciting change in 
the area with new guests and patrons each day. this parking facility is required to cootinue the 
growth and development of this area. The parking lot bas been designed and built to the cutrent 
standards and is curn:ntly functioning in a safe and efficient manner. 

Thank you for your consideration in this request and your coopenition in IIl3king the Hourglass 
District a more viable and accesS1blc location. 

Sincerely; 

7?2.M/))?7 

Michael D. Harding. P.E. 
MHarding Enterprises. Inc. 
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STAFF REPORT 
CASE #SE-18-12-172 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Sean Bailey 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
December 6, 2018 

Commission District: 3 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

HEARING TYPE: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

MICHAEL HARDING 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 

Special Exception to amend condition of approval #8 from 
February 1, 2018 (SE-18-02-154) to allow vehicular access 
on-site to Russell Ave. 

This is a result of Code Enforcement action. 

North of Curry Ford Rd., west side of Russell Ave. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1510 Russell Ave., Orlando, FL 32810 

PARCEL ID: 31-22-30-6268-00-070 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 103 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

50 ft. x 150 ft./ .172 acres 

3 

R-1 

Parking lot 

Parking lot 

N - Residential 
S - Commercial 
E - Professional Office 
W - Commercial 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The property is zoned R-1, Single Family Dwelling district. This district allows for 
residential homes and certain uses as special exceptions, such as parking lots. 

2. A Special Exception was approved on the subject site on February 20, 2018 (SE-18-
02-154), to allow a commercial parking lot to serve the adjacent commercial uses to the 
south. The site plan that was approved with this special exception had been provided 
by the applicant at the request of staff and did not show vehicular ingress or egress 
from the subject site to Russell Avenue as this is a residentially zoned lot adjacent to a 
residential neighborhood to the north. There is also another curb cut approximately 15 
ft. to the south of this property that also serves the commercial properties, and 
Development Engineering agreed that the location of these two driveways so close to 
each other could cause conflicts. 

There were also eight conditions of approval. Condition number 5 addressed the 
location of the dumpster shown on the site plan and condition number 8 addressed 
screening of the parking from the residential property to the north and Russell Avenue 
to the east. The conditions are as follows: 

Condition #5: "The parking lot shall comply with Chapter 38-1476 and the dumpster shall 
not be located on the residential lot." 

Condition #8: "The applicant shall install an 8 foot high concrete or masonry wall on the 
north property line. The applicant shall install a 4 ft. high concrete or masonry wall along 
the east property line abutting Russell Avenue." 

3. Upon approval of the special exception, the applicant constructed the parking lot in its 
current configuration without a permit and inconsistent with the site plan and special 
exception conditions of approval. 

4. Zoning staff became aware of the parking lot construction in May and contacted the 
owner on May 16, 2018 to advise them that a permit was required. 

5. The applicant submitted for a building permit in June 2018 (818903169), but that 
application was denied, as it did not meet the conditions of the BZA approval. The 
owner was cited by Code Enforcement in October 2018 (incident #525490) for 
construction without an approved permit and for violating the conditions of the BZA 
approval. 

6. The applicant is now requesting a special exception to revise the approved site plan 
to allow for vehicular ingress and egress from the subject site to Russell Avenue and to 
revise the original conditions of approval regarding the location of the dumpster and the 
required screening walls. Specifically they are asking to install a dumpster on the 
subject site and to remove the condition regarding the 4 ft. screen wall along Russell 
Avenue. 
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7. The commercial dumpster meant to serve the commercial uses to the south is not a 
permitted use on this residentially zoned lot, which is why the original condition was 
added. The BZA cannot grant variances for use, therefore this request was not 
advertised. 

8. In review of the conditions regarding the screening, staff had originally asked for a 6 
ft. high concrete or masonry wall along the north property line. The BZA amended that 
condition at the hearing to require an 8 ft. wall. Given that the use of this property is 
primarily intended for single family residential, the screening of the residential property 
to the north and the screening of the parking lot from the residential neighborhood to the 
north are appropriate conditions to off-set the commercial parking on this lot. 

With the addition of the driveway from the parking lot to Russell Ave., only a smaller 
portion of the 4 ft. wall can be built. There are also several large trees on the north side 
of the property where the construction of a concrete or masonry wall might impact the 
root system. As a result, staff is recommending a revised condition of approval 
regarding the screening. 

9. The revised site plan shows the ingress and egress to Russell Ave. While staff has 
concerns about the two curb cuts so close together, the functionality of the parking lot is 
better served by access to Russell Avenue in the proposed location. 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA 

The use shall be consistent with the Comprehensive Policy Plan. 

The Future Land Use is Low Density Residential and with the approval of the special 
exception, the project will be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 

The use shall be similar and compatible with the surrounding area and shall be 
consistent with the pattern of surrounding development. 

The proposed use is located adjacent to the commercial uses to the south. With the 
recommended conditions of approval to protect the residential areas to the north, it will 
be consistent with the pattern of the surrounding development of the area. 

The use shall not act as a detrimental intrusion into a surrounding area. 

The use, in conjunction with the conditions of approval, will not be a detrimental 
intrusion, as it will act as a transition between the commercial and residential zoning 
districts. 

The use shall meet the performance standards of the district in which the use is 
permitted. 

The plan submitted meets the parking space requirements per code. 
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The use shall be similar in noise, vibration, dust, odor, glare, heat producing and 
other characteristics that are associated with the majority of uses currently 
permitted in the zoning district. 

The use as a parking lot, with the conditions of approval to protect the residential area 
will have similar characteristics as other uses in the area. 

Landscape buffer yards shall be in accordance with section 24-5 of the Orange 
County Code. Buffer yard types shall track the district in which the use is 
permitted. 

The applicant is proposing a 7 .5 ft. wide landscape buffer along the north side of the 
parking lot along with a 6 ft. wall per staff's original condition of approval. While a 
landscape plan has not been submitted, it will be required at the time of permitting. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated November 18, 2018, and all 
other applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan 
are subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3· Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The parking lot shall comply with Chapter 38-1476. 

5. The project shall comply with Article XVI of Chapter 9 of the Orange County Code, 
"Exterior Lighting Standards." 

6. A permit shall be issued within 6 months or this approval becomes null and void. 
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7. Landscaping shall be in accordance with Chapter 24, Orange County Code. 

8. A six (6) foot high post and panel wall shall be installed along the western 125 ft. of 
the north property line. A four (4) foot concrete or masonry high knee wall shall be 
installed along the eastern 25 feet of the north property line and along the eastern 
portion of the parking lot from the north property line to the access along Russell 
Avenue. 

c: Michael Harding 
5005 Jennifer Place 
Orlando, FL 32807 
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KENCOSIGNS 
VA-18-12-173 

REQUEST: Variance in the P-D zoning district to allow a cumulative total of 431 sq. ft. 
of wall signage in lieu of 157.5 sq. ft. 

ADDRESS: 7590 University Blvd., Winter Park FL 32792 
LOCATION: Southeast comer of University Blvd. and N. Goldenrod Rd. 
S-T-R: 11-22-30 
TRACT SIZE: 1,076 ft. x 585 ft. (AVG)/14.45 acres 
DISTRICT#: 5 
LEGAL: W 15 AC OF N1/2 OF NW1/4 OF NE1/4 (LESS RD R/W ON N & W)(LESS 

W 68.6FT OF E 189.49 FT OF NE1/4 OF NW1/4 OF NE1/4 LYINGS OF 
UNIVERSITY BLVD) & (LESS BEG 231.17 FT E & 100.43 FT S OF N1/4 
COR OF SEC 11THS125 FT W 125 FT N 125 E 125 FT TO POB) IN SEC 
11-

PARCEL ID: 11-22-30-0000-00-124 
NO. OF NOTICES: 157 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions as amended (unanimous; 6-0 and 1 
absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 17, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 
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4. Total sign copy area shall be limited to 275 sq. ft. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff noted that when the P-D for the center was originally approved in 
1986, the sign guidelines provided for 2 sq. ft. of copy area for wall signs per each linear 
foot of storefront. This would allow for 220 sq. ft. of sign area. However, when the P-D 
for the center was revised in 2018, the standard was changed to simple compliance with 
the sign code. Staff noted that since this center, including the bank out-parcel, equaled 
15 acres, and the center had over 1,000 feet of frontage, a Master Sign Plan (MSP) 
could be developed. This would allow the applicant to modify the amount of wall 
signage they would be permitted. Staff recommended that the MSP process be the 
mechanism to accomplish the applicant's needs, not the variance process. Staff 
concluded by noting that they had received correspondence from a property 
management company representing three (3) residential subdivisions approximately 1/3 
mile to the north who opposed the variance. 

The applicant indicated that the main issue is time. The opening of the store is 
imminent. The tenant is relocating from a less desirable location. Also, large retailers 
are finding the market harder to compete in, noting the demise or financial distress of 
several historically nationally known retailers. They noted that they had attempted to 
get the owners of the center to file a MSP; however, they did not find the time or 
expense for one (1) tenant to be worth the investment. It was only recently that they 
found out about the change in sign standards for the center, which left them in a 
position that the variance process was all that remained to attempt to improve the 
tenant's visibility. 

There being no one in attendance to speak for or against the request, the public hearing 
was closed. 

The BZA found that given that they once were entitled to more signage, and that 
exposure to Goldenrod Road was essential, additional signage was warranted. The 
BZA offered a total of 275 sq. ft., which the applicant accepted. A motion to allow a total 
maximum of 275 sq. ft. wall signage, to be distributed as the tenant wished, was passed 
unanimously. 
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Applicant: KENCO SIGNS 

BZA Number: VA-18-12-173 

BZA Date: 12/06/2018 

District: 5 

SecfTwn/Rge: 11-22-30-NE-A 

Tract Size: 1,076 ft . x 585 ft. (AVG)/14.45 acres 

Address: 7590 University Blvd., Winter Park FL 32792 

Location: Southeast corner of University Blvd. and N. Goldenrod Rd. 
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City of East Winier Park, FL 

To whom H may concern, 

This letter Is being submitted to your attention for the purpose of outllnlng ROSS's need lo 
lnstan en ffluminaled 72142" ROSS DRESS FOR LESS slacked le- on the storefront 
elevation (code allows 212.5 SQ FT.) as well as en Illuminated 48" ROSS IBllaraet on the side 
elevation (code does nol allow side elevation signage), lola&ng 568 SQ FT. (please see dlawlng 
B73613). This slgnage Is planned lo be Installed al the new ROSS location al 7590 Unlvarsfty 
Blvd, Winier Perk. FL, within the Unigolcl Shopping Center. The storefront slgnage Is set back 
350fl from Univan!Hy Blvd. end 240ft from Goldenrod Rd. 

1. Special Conditions and Circumstances - Wllhln the Unlgold Shopping Center 
there Is a lot of foliage, this Is blocldng many main views of the storefront 
signage. ROSS would llke to give their customers maxlmum viewing potential 
with lhe 72142" letterset from Iha angles that are not bloc:ked by Iha folage 
localed around lhe shopping canter. T eking advantage of Iha angles that are not 
blocked, gives ROSS Iha peace of mind that their potential customen! are not 
distracted white driving and searching for their store. For lhls location, ROSS has 
Iha opportunity to take advantage of Installing a 48" ROSS letterset on Iha sfc!.e 
elevation. ROSS should not be penalized for this slgnage just because Iha other 
tenants do not have lhe opportunity or space available. With lhls side elevation 
48" ROSS letterset, potential customers will again have lhe ablftly to Identify lhe 
store when heading north on Goldenrod Rd. Since both pylons for lhe Unlgold 
Shopping Center are localed on lhe far side of University Blvd. This Is lhe only 
signage that will assist potential customers. heading north on Goldenrod Rd., in 
ldenlifylng where Iha ROSS Is localed. This wfll again lmit dlstracllon for 
motorists looking for this ROSS location. 

2. Not Self.Created - The above special conditions and circumstances were not a 
result of ROSS's actions. ROSS did not create Iha hardships for themselves. 

3. No Special Prlvllage Conferred - ROSS Is not aware, nor have they been 
grenled any special prfvllege. ROSS Is also not looklng lo be granted special 
privllage over others, just what is needed to be successful and strtve as a 
business at this location. 
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4. Deprivation of Rights - Based on Iha locallon of lhls ROSS store, ROSS needs 
to create brand awareness with their slgnage to compete with stores such as 
Target. Sears Outlet. and Costco Wholesale. Without Iha proper algnage, ROSS 
will struggle to bring In customers from these surrounding locations. This In tum 
wlD result In financial loss and leaaen Iha abfflty for lhls ROSS store to compete. 

5. Minimum POAlbl• Variance - We bellew lhat Iha proposed ROSS algnage Is 
making reasonable use of Iha building and layaut of Iha Unlgold Shopping 
Center. 

6. Purpose and Intent - The requested slza lnaease wlll not be detrimental to 
anyane, In any way shape or form. In fact, allowtng Iha l11C188se In Blzs wftl help 
Iha general publlc In guiding them safely to Iha store as lhey wll not be searching 
In a dlstracling manner whDe driving to find Iha actual location of Iha store. Thia 
wll reduce trafllc as well aa any accidents 88SOClate with not being able to 
property Identify Iha store while driving. 

By allowing us to promlnenUy adwfti&e our store to local lralflc, ROSS wll comfortably know 
lhat our - la raceMng maximum exposure to local lralflc. Not having a vllible building sign at 
an Increased liza wfll substantially reduce our 8blllty to bring In customers. which may impecl 
our Immediate and long term su cc 111es at this new locetlon. 

We hope you wfl find our request reasonable and grant us a favorable response to our varianca 
application. 

Sinceraly, 

11-:- &-
Marina Nucklee 

Install Coordinator 

DallaalFLWorth I Chicago I Sheboygan I Chartotte 

- 206 -

490



~ 
~-I 

c.= t.':.r1.:. -,.l:"":...-~ ~ t:::'""' 

c:::~.:gi::.-;-~ ~~;::.::.::. =:E..--·r----------=-~---~~=--.=..."'.=..:-:-..:: - - --

o .. 
-- :;u . ==..~==-=·--"":.:'~=----==--- > 
• ~~==-4:.--==-~-::..~-::.:::::::.i~z z 
·::..~'T'--;J-1-----·-- ~-- -·--QQ 
. n: .:-.=.-::--::....--r ~ =--=i:.: -:.-:-....:i..:...;- " m 
·~-==--------..-- _() ........, 
·---------- · ·------ <O "" : ::.=:;:-:.:-=.~·===--=----- ·---~~ :;: ________________ .... .. ____ ._,,.,. ___ _...,. __ .. ___ ~ 

· --s~c.--=--=-.:.-=:=----- z ...... Q===== --- - - - -

- 207 -

-· 'e R 

491



•MU\ • .ONCD:2l0.00 5.1. 
JIONAUA SU•620.DO&.J. 

- - - - ~ 

~· ­

©. STOREFRONT • NORTH • UNIVERSITY BOULEVARD • ELEVATION 

Concept 1 

- 208 -

492



.... - - - ..... w.-\.11111 • ..... '--- --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - --. 

VARIANCE REQUIRED 

iZOSS 
OiZCSS Nil LESS - --- -

Concept 2 

- 209 -

493



"<- - - - - --r - - -
l~I -r~-Pli+:_=============--=======::::.~-RL~~ 

..... 

- -- --

VARIANCE REQUIRED 

i20SS~ - --- -

Concept 3 

- 210 -

494



CODE COMPLIANT 
-AUA • o'flll illO.OOSI 

iZOSS 
-AUA ..t:"o20e.00&.I'. 

- ----

- - - - - - - - - - -~~tlll!.~~ - - - - - - - - - - -_____ .. , __ __. __ 
,.,,_-:.'!'!"'!" 

Concept 4 

- 211 -

« « 

- - - - ... 

495



, 

CODE COMPLIANT 

·. ~ 
r.nI!I "' _r. • - ;!q;. ·~ 

©. STOREFRONT • NORTH • UNIVERSITY BOULEVARO • ELEVATION ,...._ 

- .... -- -

Concept 5 

- 212 -

496



1 

. 

... ....... 

VARIANCE REQUIRED CD - SIGN!>RA J 16ot&.I. G) SIDE • WEST • GOLDENROD ROAD • ELEVATION 

i20SS - - 1216) Eut.....,hrtl ---_ .. 

- 213 -

497



GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

KENCOSIGNS 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-12-173 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing, AICP 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
December 6, 2018 

Commission District: 5 

Variance in the P-D zoning district to allow a cumulative 
total of 431 sq. ft. of wall signage in lieu of 157.5 sq. ft. 
Southeast corner of University Blvd. and N. Goldenrod 
Rd. 
7590 University Blvd., Orlando, FL 32792 

11-22-30-0000-00-124 

157 

1,076 ft. x 585 ft. (AVG)/14.45 acres 

5 

P-D 

Shopping center 

Wall signage 

N - Commercial 

S - Multifamily 

E - Single family detached 

W -Commercial 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The subject property is a commercial P-D, Planned Development District. This 
zoning permits flexibility in design standards such as setbacks, signage, etc. 

2. When the P-D was originally approved 1986, it was approved with a standard 
which allowed two (2) sq. ft. of sign copy area per each linear foot of storefront. 

- 214 -

498



I 
The subject storefront has 105 ft. of frontage, which would permit a total of 210 sq. 
ft. of total copy area. 

3. When a revised Development Plan was approved in January 2018, the sign 
standard was changed to only allow what the sign ordinance (Ch. 31.5) permits, 
which is 1.5 sq. ft. of sign area per each linear foot of store frontage. As a result, 
the 105 ft. wide storefront is now only entitled to 157 .5 sq. ft. of copy area, 52.5 sq. 
ft. less. The applicant is proposing a total of 431 sq. ft., including 64 sq. ft. on the 
side of the building facing N. Goldenrod Rd. 

4. A P-D with a total area of 15 acres and 1,000 ft. of right-of-way (r-o-w) frontage is 
permitted to develop a Master Sign Plan (MSP), which allows for modification of 
the sign guidelines to deviate from Chapter 31.5. The applicant could pursue a 
MSP rather than obtain a variance. 

5. The applicant has provided five (5) different concepts for the signage on the front 
elevation of the storefront, plus one proposal for a 64 sq. ft. sign on the side (north) 
elevation facing Goldenrod Rd. The applicant is proposing Concept 2, plus the 
side signage. 

VARIANCE CRITERIA 

Special Conditions and Circumstances 
There are no special conditions or circumstances particular to the subject property. 
While there may be some obstruction to the view of the storefront from University 
Blvd. due to a bank on the corner of University Blvd. and Goldenrod Rd., in 
general, there is good visibility into the center. 

Not Self-Created 
The applicant is aware of the limitations of Chapter 31.5. 

No Special Privilege Conferred 
Other shops permitted in this center since January 2018 have obtained signage 
under the same constraints. 

Deprivation of Rights 
The applicant is permitted a total of 157.5 sq. ft. of copy area. They may distribute 
it as they wish. 

Minimum Possible Variance 
The applicant is requesting a variance to permit over 270% more sign than the 
code allows. Even under the 1986 standard of 2 sq. ft. per linear foot of storefront, 
the amount requested would be 105% more. 
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Purpose and Intent 
The sign code is intended to prevent proliferation of signage, including the amount 
permitted on a single storefront. The applicant could pursue a MSP to increase the 
amount of signage permitted. An MSP is reviewed through the Development 
Review Committee, which will provide guidance and direction. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends denial of the request. Should the BZA find that the applicant 
warrants the granting of the requested variance, it is recommended that the following 
conditions be attached: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 17, 2018, and all 
other applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the 
plan are subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may 
require the changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for 
administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another 
BZA public hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development 
permit by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the 
applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create 
any liability on the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant 
fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or 
federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal 
law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable 
state or federal permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for 
the Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. Total sign copy area shall be limited to sq. ft. 

c: Raymond Webb 
1539 Garden Avenue 
Holly Hill, FL 32117 
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VISIT ORLANDO 
VA-19-01-174 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

NO. OF NOTICES: 

Variance in the C-1 zoning district to allow a cumulative total of 160 sq. ft. 
of wall signage in lieu of 80 sq. ft. 

8102 International Drive. Orlando FL 32819 
West of International Dr., south of W. Sand Lake Rd. 
36-23-28 

250 ft. x 508 ft. (AVG)/ 2.86 acres 
6 
HOLLYWOOD PLAZA 36/98 LOT 2 
36-23-28-3787-00-020 
48 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0 and 1 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan and sign elevations dated October 
19, 2018, and all other applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or 
modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning 
Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
(BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require 
another BZA public hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The applicant shall remove any unpermitted on-site signs and any off-site signs 
located in the right-of-way shall be permitted through Orange County Public Works. 
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SYNOPSIS: Staff explained the site and showed photos of the proposed wall sign. The 
site faces both International Drive and 1-4 on either side. The applicant has an existing 
sign facing International Drive and would like to construct an identical sign facing 1-4. 

The applicant explained they are the official tourism organization for Orange County and 
need an identifiable sign for the tourists exiting 1-4 to be able to easily find their location. 

No one spoke in favor or in opposition of the request at the hearing. 

The BZA discussed the case and what the applicant is allowed per code. They stated 
the location is hard to locate due to the adjacent parking garage. The BZA approved 
the request as the sign fits in with the building fac;:ade and area. 
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Applicant: VISIT ORLANDO 

BZA Number: VA-19-01-174 

BZA Date: 12/06/2018 

District: 6 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 36-23-28-NW-B 

Tract Size: 250 ft. x 508 ft. (AVG)/ 2.86 acres 

Address: 8102 International Drive, Orlando FL 32819 

Location: West of International Dr., south of W. Sand Lake Rd. 
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Site Plan 
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OF~ 
Vllltorcenter 

West 14 Day Rendering 
Scale: N.T.S. @ 11x17 

Elevation West 1-4 
Scale: 318"=1'-0" @ 11x17 Qty (1) 
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GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

VISIT ORLANDO 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-19-01-174 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Sean Bailey 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
December 6, 2018 

Commission District: 6 

Variance in the C-1 zoning district to allow a cumulative 
total of 160 sq. ft. of wall signage in lieu of 80 sq. ft. 

West side of International Dr., south of W. Sand Lake 
Rd. 
8102 International Dr., Orlando, FL 32819 

36-23-28-3787-00-020 

48 

250 ft. x 508 ft. (AVG)/ 2.86 acres 

6 

C-1 

Visitor Center 

Signage 

N - Commercial 

S - Commercial 

E - Commercial 

W -Commercial 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The property is zoned C-1, which is the Retail Commercial District, which allows 
retail/commercial uses and structures. It is also located in the Tourist Commercial 
Overlay, which limits wall signage allowed. 
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2. The applicant, "Visit Orlando" is the Official Tourism Association for Orlando and the 
Orange County area. They are a tenant within a multi-tenant building on the subject 
property. 

3. Allowable wall signage in the Tourist Commercial Overlay is calculated at an amount 
equal to one (1) sq. ft. of copy area per linear foot of building frontage. The building 
frontage is 80 ft. (per the sealed plans submitted for the wall sign permit 817011798), 
allowing for 80 sq. ft. of sign area on a single sign per the Tourist Commercial Overlay. 

4. The applicant is proposing a wall sign on the west side of the building, which will be 
visible from 1-4. They have an existing wall sign, which faces International Drive (1-
Drive). The proposed sign will not be visible from I-Drive, and the existing sign is not 
visible from 1-4. 

5. The building on which the sign is proposed is 44 ft. tall. For buildings that are 
between 35 and 50 ft. there is a fifteen (15) percent increase in signage allowed if that 
sign is located in the top twenty (20) percent of the building. The proposed sign is 
located in the top twenty (20) percent of the building, which means it qualifies for the 
extra signage per section 31.5-163. The allowable copy area including the extra fifteen 
percent (15%) is 92 sq. ft. 

6. The proposed sign will be identical to the existing wall sign and will only be visible 
from 1-4. 

VARIANCE CRITERIA 

The building has no signage along the west side of the building facing 1-4. Most of the 
tourists coming to visit the I-Drive area will be coming from this route. In addition, there 
is an existing 142 ft. tall parking garage located adjacent to this building, which blocks 
the view from vehicles traveling along eastbound on Sand Lake Rd. 

Deprivation of rights 
Several other businesses in the area have wall signs, which face 1-4. Not allowing a sign 
on this fac;:ade will restrict visibility for tourists trying to locate the visitor center. 

Purpose and Intent 
Approval of the variance will be in harmony with intent of this chapter. There will be 
only two signs on the building, one on each side of the building. Also, the signs will not 
be able to be seen from the same vantage point. In addition, the wall on which the 
proposed sign is located has a large surface area and the sign will be in scale with the 
building frontage. 

-223 -

507



STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan and sign elevations dated October 
19, 2018, and all other applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or 
modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning 
Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
{BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require 
another BZA public hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The applicant shall remove any unpermitted on-site signs and any off-site signs 
located in the right-of-way shall be permitted through Orange County Public Works. 

c: Larry Henrichs 
6277 Sea Harbor Drive, Suite 400 
Orlando, FL 32821 
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TOREK THOMPKINS 
ZM-19-01-176 

REQUEST: Appeal of the Zoning Manager's Determination that the proposed use 
does not constitute a freestanding carwash and is not permitted in the C-1 
zoning district. 

ADDRESS: 7600 Dr. Phillips Blvd., Orlando FL 32819 
LOCATION: North ofW. Sand Lake Rd., east of Dr. Phillips Blvd. 
S-T-R: 26-23-28 
TRACT SIZE: 20.02 acres 
DISTRICT#: 1 

LEGAL: BEG 247 FT N & 50 FT E OF SW COR OF SEC 26-23-28 TH RUN N 
643.13 FT E 147 FT S 70 FT E 47.82 FT NELY 26.91 FT N 29 DEG E 
115.73 FT NELY 26.18 FT N 214.33 FT E 228 FT N 4.74 FT NLY & ELY 
348.91 FT NWLY 132.86 FT N 46 DEG E 152 FT SELY 274.31FTS71.3 
FTW 

PARCEL ID: 26-23-28-0000-00-015 
NO. OF NOTICES: 167 

DECISION: OVERTURNED the Zoning Manager's Determination; and, APPROVED 
the applicant's request that the proposed use does constitute a freestanding carwash as 
a permitted use in the C-1 zoning district subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 
5-0 and 2 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 30, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 
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4. This use shall not be allowed any signage visible from the right-of-way. 

5. Construction plans shall be submitted within 180 days of final approval or this 
approval becomes null and void. 

6. The use shall be limited to maximum of ten (10) parking spaces and shall not 
impede any driving aisles. 

7. The applicant shall coordinate with the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection regarding the industrial wastewater discharge. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff explained the proposed location and showed site photos. The 
applicant is proposing a carwash located under permanent shade structures. It was 
determined by the Zoning Manager that this is not an allowed use as the structure is 
open on all sides and does not constitute a freestanding carwash. The C-1 zoning 
district does not allow outdoor storage, sales, or display. 

The applicant spoke regarding the case and explained his business model. He 
explained how he has tried to obtain building permits for the structure but was denied as 
the Zoning Division determined the use was not permitted in the C-1 Zoning District. 

No spoke in favor or in opposition of the case at the public hearing. 

The BZA discussed the case and had questions on what was allowed in the Zoning 
district and what the County defines as a freestanding business. The board mentioned 
that this use was a unique and innovative business concept and perhaps did not fit into 
a specific Zoning category. 

The BZA overturned the Zoning Manger's Determination and approved the request as a 
permitted use in the C-1 zoning district. 
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Applicant: TOREK THOMPKINS 

BZA Number: ZM-19-01-176 

BZA Date: 12/06/2018 

District: 1 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 26-23-28-SW-C 

Tract Size: 20.02 acres 

Address: 7600 Dr. Phillips Blvd ., Orlando FL 32819 

Location: North of W. Sand Lake Rd. , east of Dr. Phillips Blvd. 
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-1 i!H fGRfmPHANTOM BXJCONCB>T} 

Introduction 
My....., is Torell TI 01ipci IS, President llRI MlirllVng Panner of Green Phantom, U.C; OBA Green Phaltllm 
Eco Car Wash. Please allow me ID expla'1 our IMi""51i aincep1 in hopes thal we can funhef eicpanl irto Ille 
Malkeqllace al Or. Pli•. wtich we_,, miled, provided a lease, llRI - 19CeM!d. 

Hstory ol ODerllllon 
Green Phantom Eco car Wllsh Is a ten year old inlilMllM! mcllile operaliOn primaril)' set in shopping certers. 
We..., Wlipill- IO a 1¥Jrid Ylllel parking and car wash business. Like a 'modern car wash' anyone may 
llisi1 our sile ID pu!dlase our seMces. Uke a lllllel business, we also pelform as an emenily to - shoppers. 
IMlh us. guests hive lhe lnoedom of gelling a quality- - shclJping, earing, IMlfl<ir1g. wau:hlng l110Yles. 
or jLISI hanging out. 

Concept 
Typically we lease ten partang spaces. of wtoch eigt't.., aMHd by our bolted -.. - strucruR!. As a 
CUS1Dmer JlUI$ lrllo our designaled llJ88, a greett!f ..mes a log of lhlll person's order and aJrtllCI ;1 .. 11ialio11. 
NI - 811! - on site with no - MHlll. Once lhe- is lrli-. we nolily lhe custtmer and 
aa:ep1 payment for seNices after <!IJSIOmer inspedion. This way, eVllr}'ll'l8 leaves happy. 

ow --an! al lrained and ... wormed tor lhe best daily peitormance and customer raceplioo. Most 
shopping oenlef'S prelef lhat we open 7 clays per - and operate do.ring normal -. hcus, 111ough Wit .,. 
nol R!Slliaed IO ll1ose llnns. Everyone has lhe option of dm!llling !heir whides off al any of our hubs Ilia walk· 
ins or appoirtmerts made lhrough our- (www.greeuphanlom mh.oorn). 

OW IMiness model has """"' presented a prolJlem tor lhe people or commL11ilies we serw. We also cany a 
two nilion dcJllar 11SUrance policy when! eacti property is !isled as lhe addi1ionll inslftd. 

5alllly 
The frame of our Slllging suuc:t!Jfe was desqled by lhe engi.-s at Richardson ~ ID meet lhe 
Orange Caunly, Cily or Orlando. and Cily of - Pllllt mlding codes. It ..... .-10 lit p<ld9clly around 
eiltl partcing spaces wiflout <M!llaiiping int> drilleway. They slrudle seM1S a very i""""8nl salllly lean.le 
by shading - our CUSlor11eB and emplo)8e5 working under 111e Florida sun. Whal provides Ille aclUal -
811! loll' QR!efl - sails. These sails ate made of bre- igtt.duly fabric filled ID lhe Slruclun!'S ieceivlng 
ends wllh cabla We R!fT1<M! lhe sU5 "'1en major -.n systemS approach, 111ough ~is nol necessary. 

We 811! long Ume wndors for The Parking Spat, when! airport psklng CUSlor11eB retum """'travel IO -
-·we trequeniy seMc:e Florida SlaJe Depanmenl ""'1icles, and at lhe tAiversirf al Central Florida mllin 
catl1>US. we seMal te« vehicles. along with personal vehicles 14""' request 

Al al of our hub localions we agree !hat we do net n!Sl!MI paildng spaces for our use only. During al imes ol 
day lhe perking spaces gran1ed tor our use shall no1 be eicd.- hem anione !hat just - a p8ltdng space. 
Ttis way Wit can """"'!alee - hem part<ing spaces !hat 8"ist for ~ cenll!f wstorne~ 

PhOIOS 
~ .,. a few ?1"*'5 ID help visualize lhe operarion. 
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Premises measuring 16ft X 64ft (4 shade sails) totaling 16ft X 16ft each ) 
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GO\'E~'}IENT 
r L O K I ll .\ 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

TOREK THOMPKINS 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: ZM-19-01-176 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Sean Bailey 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
December 6, 2018 

Commission District: 1 

Appeal of the Zoning Manager's Determination that the 
proposed use does not constitute a freestanding 
carwash and is not permitted in the C-1 zoning district. 
This is the result of code enforcement 

North side of W. Sand Lake Rd., east of Dr. Phillips 
Blvd. 

7600 Dr. Phillips Blvd., Orlando, FL 32819 

26-23-28-0000-00-015 

167 

20.02 acres 

1 

C-1 

parking lot 

Carwash 

N - Commercial 

S - Commercial 

E - Commercial 

W -Commercial/Residential 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The property is zoned C-1, Retail Commercial district, which allows retail/commercial 
uses and structures. The C-1 district does not allow outdoor storage or display. 
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2. The applicant is proposing a carwash which would be located under a bolted down 
shade structure. According to the applicant this is eco-friendly operation with minimal 
water run-off; approximately 1 cup of water per car washed. The operation would use 
up to 10 parking spaces. 

3. Orange County Code allows Carwashes in the C-1 zoning district per condition 38-79 
(38). This condition states 
A freestanding carwash is a permitted use if all of the following requirements can be 
met, but if any of the following requirements cannot be met, a special exception is 
required: 
a. Hours of operation shall be limited from 6:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.; 
b. The equipment shall be on timers and shall be shut down before and after the hours 
of operation listed above; 
c. A six (6) foot high masonry wall or PVC fence shall be constructed along any property 
lines abutting single family residential uses or zoning; and 
d. A security system shall be installed to include electronic cameras, with signs posted 
notifying patrons of the security cameras. 

4. Orange County Zoning defines "freestanding" to mean located inside of an enclosed 
building which meets all development standards. Using a shade structure with no walls 
is not considered a stand alone use per the Zoning Manager's interpretation. 

5. The applicant is proposing to locate the carwash in the existing parking lot of the 
Marketplace at Dr. Phillips shopping center on the north side of Sand Lake Rd. This 
development is comprised of restaurants, grocery stores, and other retail uses. There 
are approximately 883 parking spaces located on this parcel. 

6. The applicant has two existing locations in Orange County. One is located in the 
Waterford Lakes Town Center (staff could not locate a permit for this location), and the 
other is located in the City of Orlando's jurisdiction at Colonial Marketplace. 

7. The applicant was cited by Code Enforcement for the business in question in August 
2018 (Incident #521856). The structures were removed and the case was closed on 
September 14, 2018. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends upholding the Zoning Manager's determination that this request does 
not constitute a freestanding carwash. However, if the BZA determines this is a 
permitted used the following conditions shall apply: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 30, 2018, and all 
other applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan 
are subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require 
the changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for 
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administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another 
BZA public hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for 
the Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The use shall not be allowed any signage visible from the right-of-way. 

5. Construction plans shall be submitted within 180 days of final approval of this 
approval becomes null and void. 

6. The use shall be limited to maximum of 10 parking spaces and shall not impede 
any driving aisles. 

7. The applicant shall coordinate with the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection regarding the industrial wastewater discharge. 

c: Torek Thompkins 
144 Sandlewood Trail 
Winter Park, FL 32789 
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CANTERO HOLDINGS, LLC 
SE-19-01-175 

REQUEST: Request in the A-1 zoning district to amend condition #5 of the Special 
Exception approval (SE-01-01-001), to extend the period to vacate the 116 
acre tract to Dec. 31, 2022, and to amend condition #2 relating to the Jan. 
23, 2001 Developer's Agreement, consistent with extending the period. 

ADDRESS: 12000 Avalon Road, Winter Garden FL 34787 

LOCATION: West of Avalon Rd., north of Flemings Rd. 

S-T-R: 20-24-27 

TRACT SIZE: 110 acres 

DISTRICT#: 1 

LEGAL: THAT PART OF NW1/4 OF SEC 20-24-27 LYING NWL Y OF RD R/W PER 
DB 402/316 AND RD BOND BK 3/117 & THE SE1/4 OF SW1/4 W OF RD 
R/W PER DB 402/316 & BEG 250 FT N OF SECOR OF SW1/4 OF SW1/4 
SWL Y ALONG SWAMP TO PT 457 FT W OF SE COR OF SW1/4 OF 
SW1/4 E TO SE COR 

PARCEL ID: 19-24-27-0000-00-009; 19-24-27-0000-00-016; and 
20-24-27-0000-00-005 

NO. OF NOTICES: 15 

DECISION: The case was WITHDRAWN upon the request of the applicant (5-0 and 2 
absent). 

SYNOPSIS: This case was withdrawn by the applicant on December 4, 2018, via email 
prior to the hearing. 
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CITY 

A·1 

I 
A·1 

Applicant: CANTERO HOLDINGS, LLC 

BZA Number: SE-19-01-175 

BZA Date: 12/06/2018 

District: 1 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 17-24-27-SW-C,20-24-27-NW-B 

Tract Size: 11 O acres 

Address: 12000 Avalon Road, Winter Garden FL 34787 

Location: West of Avalon Rd., north of Flemings Rd. 
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• GreenbergTraurig 

.>MICcnco~ 
Tll"'174d.l417 
J.u: "11 •st 145 I 
~CU' 

Oc10ber 17, 2018 

VIA £ \IAIL a!NI OV(RNICl!T· bzaoouec ocO.nc:t 

Orange: Colml) flonda 
7.ooing Di\ islOll 
201 Sou!b RQQhlld A\CllllC, 1• floor 
Orlando. Flonda 3280 I 

Re: ~s Afr-111 /<K Sfl«t.I £xt:q1li1M •n J1111..ry JJ, 1f>OI ~ .,4 limtrtt11 
CJuttn c.ta~ro a d C-~ 011d ONutte Co11111y 

Dear Planner 

V.e are ~1ng to ei.trnd a11 ~stin£ special exuption (llw '"Special D~J d1111 Wb 
previou~ly a~cd in 200 I (recorded in the Official l'llbhe Reccird of Orange C<Mml}' a1 Dool. 6190, 
Pall'' 3464) kitt 11JdustriaJ l)'p.l \i.SCS (1.e ., i11"ludi1111-. \\llhOOI h1mtlllion, mixed concn:te manufa:tunap. 
dtlltl"bulion, oflke. We: .00 \\lfthousc) on lhc we.~ siJe orC.R S4S (M~lm Roed) oh.he p-optrty 
ioc.1w Ill 1?000, l.?600 and 12608 Aulon Rd., Wimer Garden, Florida (tax par«l aoc 27·24-:0-
0000·00.00~. 27-24-19~0000-00-009; and 27·24-Jl).()()()().00.-016) (lbe ~Prope:rt)'·) lbc Sp«ial 
F.xccpoot1 h cunm1Jy !idicduled to expire on Fc-bruary 21. 2019 l:.nclOM:d is our apphcaoon a:xl 
supponma c1Qc,.,,~otation for dw pccial F.M:eption c:Xlcn 100. which pn,.dn a r"'!UOI for an 
amcndnicnt tu Condilion JS o(dlC DeHlopmcnt Agm:mcnt daed as of Jamtat) 2). 2001 by and 
~'«ti Carlos Uintc1u •l<I Carmen Otaau and Orange <.:ounl), a.. amended from lime co tirne (fie 
Mlk\elopmcnl ~nt"') e>Jrodmg the exptmllon or the: pcc1al fac:cpuon be)ond tebnary 21 
2019 through Dcccmba 31. 2022 We ha\'t ubmitted the prcvi~1 $pedal «ceplJOIJ \b;unlft1Wion 
IDd applicauuo m &upport for tl11s application I he criteria bclov. w2 piniouJ> fomd "'be met II) 
dt" lpCCiaJ c'cqition and "'e .ibmic dw an cxtcn:s100 as )Ct fonh abo\e \\OUld aho meet the i.amc 

cntc:na, as folio\\ 

I. nae u~ shall be WllltSl..~I \\Ith lhc c nprehenmc Policy Plan 
2. flie as.! s.'ialJ be 11111lar and compGlltblc whh the surround111g ll'Cll and ihall be c:onsi~ ...U 

the p11ucm of surrountJi.ig development. 
l . fbc :Juall noc act au dctr111lCllC.I intro ion into a surrounding area. 
4 . The u sbll inc:ct die perf annan« lillndard of tho: disuict in which the U>C "' pemuttcd 
S. llie use shall be 1mibr rn noise, vibration, dust. odoc, glare. hc:ot produc111g and other 

c:huac:1eri.tic:i lhal are iated w1lh the majorit llf uJCs cwn.'fltly pennJUcd 1n the mni•• 
diarict 

6. laiQcape buffer yanh ihall be in 11c:eordance "'1th Ketioe 24-S of 1hc Oranir Couniy Code 
Buncr ya1d t)'pes shall track the diJlriC1 in v.hkh the""' u pmniucd. 

Than .. you for your assnunce v.1th our special excepcion o.tcru1on applicahOll rdnmccd 
abo\ e and ~ ~ '°""'•d co bauin1 from you. 

fJilifAG~ • A • •TI'OllM:'rSA't' Vi# # .AT\>WCOW 

a Soi.Ill Cl'-- 1.-.6'9, ~ l'IO'G llall • T• .u1 •10 ·-· ,.,. C1 00 -
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THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY 
AND SHOULD BE RETIJRNED TO 
Charles C. CUTington, Esq. 
Lowndes., Drosditk, Doster, Kantor&. 

Rwt,P.A. 
215 N. Eola Drive 
Orlando, FL 3280 I 

APPROVED 
8' Ol'AN8E COUNTY BOAHO 
C. DllfTY COMMtSStONERS 

JAN k 3 2001 

DEVELOPER'S AGREEMENT 

1111111111111111111111111111 
Orange Co FL 29111-0061!11Z7 
02/09/2001 01:5~:41p• 

OR Bk 61'90 Pg 34:51 
Rte B7.00 

THIS DEVELOPER'S AGREEMENT (the "Agreemenl") is made and enlercd into as of 
,.<!-

the Z,5 day of January, 2001 by and between CARLOS CANTERO and CARMEN CANTERO, 

husband and wife (hereinafter sometimes referred 10 variously as the "Canteros" and "CDS"), and 

ORANGE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the S1a1e of Florida (the "County"); and 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, the Canteros are the owners of the fee simple title to certain real property 

comprising one hundred twenty (120) acres, located in Orange County, Florida and more " 

particularly described on Exhibit •A• attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof 

(the "Property"); and 

WHEREAS, on December 8, 2000, CDS filed an application requesting various County 

approvals (the "Special Exception") for the Property, a copy of which application is attached 

hereto as Exhibit "B" and by this reference made a part hereof; and 

WHEREAS, in conjunction with the processing and review of the Special Exception 

application, the County and CDS have agreed to certain terms and provisions to accompany such 

Special Exception approval as set forth in the following provisions of this Agreement. 
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11H m1u1111111 H11111 
OR Bk 6190 _Pg 3432: 

Orange Co FL 211111-il861927 

l. County's Findings. The County has dctennined that (i) from the Effective Date of this 

Agreement through the Horiwn West Implementation Date (as defined in Exhibit "C"' 

attached hereto), uses relating to BZA Public Hearing No. I (Carrington - Florida Rock) 

held January 4, 200 I (the "BZA Approval"), are in conformity and consistent with the 

Orange County Comprehensive Plan and Horizon West regulations, and (ii) the 

development and operation of approved uses on the Property is compatible with existing 

uses in the vicinity of the Property. 

2. Interim Uses. This Agreement shall constitute approval of the Special Exception, as 

modified by the provisions of this Agreement. In addition, the parties to this Agreement 

recognize that future development and operations on the 116 acre parcel may include uses 

similar to the uses approved as Special Exception by the Board of Zoning Adjusbnent on 

January 4, 2001 (ref. Case #I, "Carrington") for the period from the effective date of this 

Agreement through and including the Horizon West Implementation Date. With respect 

to any future development or operations, CDS shall submit a proper application for a 

special exception allowing such use in "A-1" containing a proper site plan and otherwise 

in the form required by applicable County rules and regulations. This Agreement shall 

not be deemed to create any obligation or guaranty that a special exception for a 

particular prospective interim use will be approved by the County and approval in each 

case will depend upon County review of the applicable site plan and the specific facts and 

circumstances according to the County's applicable regulations and established practices. 

3. BZA Hearing Conditions. Conditions 1-6, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 

"C", of the BZA Approval (the "'BZA Conditions") are hereby incorporated into and 

made a part of this Agreement. In addition, the Special Exception approval and this 

Agreement shall modify the special exceptions for the existing Orlando Paving, Rinker 

and CDS facilities and operations on the Property to extend the time limits established in 

those special exceptions to conform with the time limits in Condition No. S of the BZA 

Conditions. The term "'Horizon West Implementation Date" shall be as defmed in 

Exhibit 'C". 

2 
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lrlDODZ 

1111111111/lll Ill/II 111111111 
OR Bk G 1 90 _~g 3468 
D-.ngt Co FL ~l-8116Ul27 

Ver. Ol/2210l~l 

1. Board of Zonlns Adjllltment rooommends the Bomd of County Commlaaiooaa 
approve Ind oxecule the Dovelopor'a A&rccment (eopf •ttaehe<I). u m.od!lied. subject ID 
approval by the Onnga Coumy Attomoy; 

2. The Developer'• ~ sball be negoliOlccl and ex.eculad DO lalc:r than Jumary 
23, 2001, by Ill lnrcrested porlier, 

3. Tho app1icut aball imlall a lmdlcapo bean 10 feel m belgbt acroa tbc lllllino !math 
oflhe llllbjeet prapaty'I fivnlage (for the p111p01C1 orai- eondfliom, "lubjoct piup«I)" 
mcam the 116 acre tnc1 looa1ed on the .......t lido of C.ll. 54S); amd lllrlhar, lhil bam 
sball be """"1ded weatcrq along the mrth Ind aouth property ll1l8I a di.- of 50 llnm 
fccL The bczm 1ba11 be lmtalled wilhlll IWclve (12) mon1ba ll'Dm Ibo dOlil of BDlllll ot 
Zcmiag~_.i; 

4. Bdcms miliallng Ill)' activity O!Hha, the propeft)' DW1111r ab.Ill - Imo ID ..­
with Onnp Coantywbeteby die propetty ownor ad Ill cxiadDg o c cap- of the oubjoct 
property, &SRO to pay ID the County the ooat oC the cquivalmt of one addldOllll depll)' 
lbcrifl'ID pnMde allblcemant of trallic J,,... cm C.R. S4S, durlag the~ 11oma oC 
Iba pennitlcd lllCll on-lite, one day par week, for Ibo durallon of the Special Exccpioa 
approval; 

5. Appnwai ia limlted ID • -=- ar - (10) ~ b: Flmida Rock. All od!a­
ail1ina Spcda1 Bxcepdtm apprvvala (gmJt for the CDS V•tsd J>mlPR'PP'O llD4 
odior iaduatxial-~ oporallona DJlodte, ,_ limlle4 10 ........... •I oisht (B) >Ws. 
except far CSB. R.lnbr, whlch Is limited ID a ••Elm•• al twel"" (12) )"""8 (gp!r!pg 
D c mabor 31, 2012); gtl!or !ban R!nkq, tbme time llm!ll are c&cli\>e eom"""Cing 

July '· 2001; 

All the Spoclal l!xccp1iom covorcd by Ibis appzoval llball bo ~ renewed 
beyond lbe eiabr (B). Im (10), - twelve (12) yarpcrioda OD ID IDllll&l bull, 11111:11 mch 
lime u Onnp County iijiptOYC• • Subdivision Conatructioo Plan gdcr llndmn Wpt 
<or f'llasd••llf rqntn!spt prbaa laad pg p1,. pmpttte4 Irr th• Cppmuh.,.. 
PoUcy Pin> wlddn 1.000 lCct of duo boundarlea or the 116 """ Incl C!l!e "llmrtwn 
Wat lmpl!!m•ptadgp Pitt"\. At tho time of such approval. prpyldpl the tfme eedP 
far •pprpnl y •!t Corti! thou hm mlpd. Ill opentiom ....Cetwt ~ 11111 
appzoval Cgscpt thMe toll!J!r!dpr the CDS Vatsd Dm!opmentl llhall -die 116 
ocrc prop.n, within oae (I) y.r. 

6. The li'lorida Rock apendon llhall occ:ma the 116 ocn>-tnat 111111111 .a the ll0"1bem­
moat -poial Diiiy. 

I 
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STAFF REPORT 
CASE #SE-19-01-175 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Sean Bailey 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
December 6, 2018 

Commission District: 1 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

HEARING TYPE: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

CANTERO HOLDINGS, LLC 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 

Request in the A-1 zoning district to amend condition #5 of 
the Special Exception approval (SE-01-01-001) to extend the 
period to vacate the 116 acre tract to Dec. 31, 2022, and to 
amend condition #2 relating to the Jan. 23, 2001 Developer's 
Agreement, consistent with extending the period. 

West of Avalon Rd., north of Flemings Rd. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 12608, 12000, 12600 Avalon Rd., Winter Garden, FL 34787 

PARCEL ID: 19-24-27-0000-00-009 
19-24-27-0000-00-016 
20-24-27-0000-00-005 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 15 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

110 acres 

1 

A-1 

concrete plant 

concrete plant 

N - WetlandsNacant 
S-Vacant 
E - ResidentialNacanVOffice 
W-Vacant 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The property is zoned A-1, Citrus Rural District, which allows agricultural uses, single 
family homes and certain uses as Special Exceptions. 

2. The subject site is currently occupied by three (3) concrete batch plants. 

3. The subject site has had a history of special exceptions granted over the years: 

• January 7, 1988: A Special Exception for a temporary Soil Batch Plant. 

• July 20, 1990: A Special Exception for an expansion of the temporary Soil Batch 
Plant. 

• August 5, 1999: A Special Exception to allow for a temporary Concrete Batch 
Plant. 

• On January 4 2001: A Special Exception to allow for an additional temporary 
concrete batch plant. There were two other similar uses on the site at the time. 
The approval of this Special Exception was contingent on several conditions, two 
of which the applicant is requesting to amend: 

Condition #2 stated: "The Developer's Agreement shall be negotiated and 
executed no later than January 23, 2001, by all interested parties; 

Condition #5 stated: "Approval is limited to a maximum of ten (10) years for 
Florida Rock. All other existing Special Exception approvals and other industrial­
type operations on-site are limited to a maximum of eight (8) years, except for 
CSR Rinker, which is limited to a maximum of twelve (12) years (December 31, 
2012); these time limits are effective commencing July 1, 2001. 

All the Special Exceptions covered by this approval shall be automatically 
renewed beyond the eight (8), ten (10), and twelve (12) year periods on an 
annual basis, until such time as Orange County approves a Subdivision 
Construction Plan within 1,000 feet of the boundaries of the 116 acre tract. At the 
time of such approval, all operations associated with this approval shall vacate 
the 116 acre property within one (1) year." 

• August 5, 2010: A Special Exception application was submitted to extend the 
timeframes approved with the 2001 approval, however this application was 
withdrawn. 

4. On January 23, 2001, the Board of County Commissioners approved the Developers 
Agreement referenced in Condition #2 above. Provision number 3 of the Developers 
Agreement states: "BZA Hearing Conditions. Conditions 1-6, a copy of which is 
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attached hereto as Exhibit ".Q,_" of the BZA Approval (the "BZA Conditions") are 
hereby incorporated into and made part of this Agreement." Because the BZA 
condition of approval references a Developer's Agreement, and the Developers 
Agreement references the 2001 BZA conditions, both condition number 2 and 
number 5 above are required to be amended. 

5. A Subdivision Construction Plan permit was issued on February 20, 2018, under 
permit 17-E-035 through Orange County Public Works for Horizon West Village I -
Parcel 27 that is located across Avalon Rd. from, and within 1,000 feet of, the subject 
parcel. 

Per Condition #5 noted above, the subject site is required to be vacated by February 
20, 2019. The applicant is now requesting to amend the conditions to extend this date 
until December 31, 2022. 

6. Staff is recommending denial of the amended conditions and to uphold the February 
20, 2019, deadline date to vacate all the uses on site as they were intended to be 
temporary uses and are not compatible with the proposed adjacent residential uses. 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA 
The use shall be consistent with the Comprehensive Policy Plan. 
The Future Land Use of the property is Village and these properties are designated for 
residential on the Village I Specific Area Plan. Therefore, the use as a concrete plant 
with the planned residential is not consistent with the FLU. 

The use shall be similar and compatible with the surrounding area and shall be 
consistent with the pattern of surrounding development. 
The current use is not compatible with future uses in the area, which are single-family 
residential, schools, apartments, and a village center. 

The use shall not act as a detrimental intrusion into a surrounding area. 
A concrete plant will be a detrimental intrusion for the proposed surrounding single­
family homes. 

The use shall meet the performance standards of the district in which the use is 
permitted. 
The current use does meet the development standards in the A-1 zoning district. 

The use shall be similar in noise, vibration, dust, odor, glare, heat producing and 
other characteristics that are associated with the majority of uses currently 
permitted in the zoning district. 
The use produces dust and vibrations, which are not typical for a majority of the uses 
permitted in the agricultural zoning district, which include single-family homes, 
commercial farms, religious use facilities, and citrus groves. 
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Landscape buffer yards shall be in accordance with section 24-5 of the Orange 
County Code. Buffer yard types shall track the district in which the use is 
permitted. 
There is existing vegetation and a landscape berm on site along Avalon Road, which 
was approved with the 2001 Special Exception and meets code. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends denial of the amendment of conditions #2 and #5. However, should 
the BZA recommend approval of the extension the following conditions shall apply: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated December 7, 2000, and all 
other applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan 
are subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require 
the changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for 
administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another 
BZA public hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The Developer's Agreement approved by the Board on January 23, 2001, shall be 
amended consistent with this decision. 

c: Julie Kendig-Schrader 
450 S. Orange Avenue, Suite 650 
Orlando, FL 32801 
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